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P19REL     "PCG CHILD RELEASE NUMBER 19"                         NUM(1.0)

P19YRID    "2019 PSID FAMILY IW (ID) NUMBER"                     NUM(5.0)

P19CYPSN   "2019 INDIVIDUAL SEQUENCE NUMBER"                     NUM(2.0)

P19IWMO    "PCG-CHILD DATE OF IW - MONTH 19"                     NUM(2.0)

Release Number for the CDS 2019 PCG-CHILD Data File

2019 PSID Main Family Identifier

2019 PSID Sequence Number

Month of the PCG-CHILD Interview

1

1 - 9,614

1 - 20

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

Release number 1 - May 2022

Interview number

Sequence number of individuals in the PSID family at the 
time of the 2019 main family interview

January

February

March

April

May

June

July

August

September

October

November

December

The values for this variable represent the 2019 interview number of the family in which 
this individual was included in 2019.

This sequence number variable provides a means of identifying an individual's status with 
regard to the family unit at the time of the PSID main family 2019 interview.

4,615

4,615

4,615

694

535

432

609

393

-

-

-

-

619

716

617

100.00

100.00

100.00

15.04

11.59

9.36

13.20

8.52

-

-

-

-

13.41

15.51

13.37

    Count

    Count

    Count

    Count
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     %

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

   Value/Range
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P19IWDAY   "PCG-CHILD DATE OF IW - DAY 19"                       NUM(2.0)

P19IWYR    "PCG-CHILD DATE OF IW - YEAR 19"                      NUM(4.0)

P19CHGRADE "CHILD GRADE 19"                                      NUM(2.0)

Day of the PCG-Child Interview

Year of the PCG-Child Interview

CHGRADE. (Before moving on to the interview, I'd like to record the grade your [child 
is/children are] currently attending in school. [Let's start with [CHILD NAME]].  What 
grade is [CHILD NAME] currently attending in school?/[How about] [CHILD NAME]? [What grade
is [CHILD NAME] currently attending in school?])

1 - 31

2,019

2,020

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

95

96

97

98

99

Actual day of the month

Interview in 2019

Interview in 2020

Grade 1

Grade 2

Grade 3

Grade 4

Grade 5

Grade 6

Grade 7

Grade 8

Grade 9

Grade 10

Grade 11

Grade 12

Graduated high school; GED; not currently enrolled in 
postsecondary school

College

Dropped-out; has not earned GED

Kindergarten

Pre-kindergarten; nursery school

Not old enough for school

DK

NA; refused

4,615

1,952

2,663

290

282

269

294

274

280

280

253

289

257

216

142

2

1

3

276

454

751

2

-

100.00

42.30

57.70

6.28

6.11

5.83

6.37

5.94

6.07

6.07

5.48

6.26

5.57

4.68

3.08

.04

.02

.07

5.98

9.84

16.27

.04

-
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    Count

    Count
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     %

     %
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P19CHAGE   "CHILD AGE AT COVERSCREEN 19"                         NUM(3.0)

P19PCG_RB  "PCG RESPONDENT BOOKLET 19"                           NUM(1.0)

P19A2      "CHILD HEALTH STATUS 19"                              NUM(1.0)

P19A4RULE  "A4 RULE - BIRTH RECORD"                              NUM(1.0)

P19A4      "CHILD WEIGHT AT BIRTH - POUNDS 19"                   NUM(2.0)

Preloaded age of child from coverscreen.

PCG_RB. ASK/Verify that R has the Respondent/Response Booklet with (him/her) for the 
interview. ASK R: Do you have your Response Booklet with you (that we mailed to you with 
the letter asking for your participation)? We will be using this booklet throughout the 
interview. On certain questions, I will ask you to refer to a page in the booklet for help
in answering the question. (Would you like to go find it?)

A2. In general, would you say [CHILD NAME]'s health is excellent, very good, good, fair, 
or poor?

A4 RULE:  Whether child's birth weight already collected

A4. I'd like to ask about [CHILD NAME]'s health.
How much did [CHILD NAME] weigh at birth?--POUNDS

1 - 18

1

2

3

1

2

3

4

5

8

9

0

1

1 - 20

98

Actual age

R has Response Booklet with (him/her)

R viewing Response Booklet on-line

Interview will be done without Response Booklet

Excellent

Very good

Good

Fair

Poor

DK

NA; refused

Birth weight not already collected

Birth weight already collected

Actual weight in pounds

DK

4,615

1,926

1,453

1,236

2,562

1,429

501

114

5

-

4

1,086

3,529

984

84

100.00

41.73

31.48

26.78

55.51

30.96

10.86

2.47

.11

-

.09

23.53

76.47

21.32

1.82
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P19A4_OZ   "CHILD WEIGHT AT BIRTH - OUNCES 19"                   NUM(2.0)

P19A4_KG   "CHILD WEIGHT AT BIRTH - KILOGRAMS 19"                NUM(4.2)

P19A5      "CHILD BREASTFED 19"                                  NUM(1.0)

P19A5A     "CHILD BREASTFED END AGE 19"                          NUM(2.0)

A4_OZ. (How much did [CHILD NAME] weigh at birth?)--OUNCES

A4_KG. (How much did [CHILD NAME] weigh at birth?)--KILOGRAMS

A5. (Has [CHILD NAME] been breastfed/Was [CHILD NAME] breastfed as an infant?)

A5A. How many months old was [CHILD NAME] when breastfeeding stopped?

99

0

1 - 16

98

99

0

.01 - 7.99

8.00

9.00

.00

1

5

8

9

0

1 - 60

97

98

NA; refused

Inap.:  zero pounds; birth weight already collected 
(P19A4RULE=1); weight reported in kilograms 
(P19A4_KG=0.01-7.99)

Actual weight in ounces

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  zero ounces; birth weight already collected 
(P19A4RULE=1); weight reported in kilograms 
(P19A4_KG=0.01-7.99)

Actual weight in kilograms

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  birth weight already collected (P19A4RULE=1); 
weight reported in pounds and/or ounces (P19A4=1-20 
and/or P19A4_OZ=1-16); DK, NA, or RF weight in pounds and
DK, NA, or RF weight in ounces (P19A4=98 or 99 and 
P19A4_OZ=98 or 99)

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child is age 6-18

Actual age in months

Still breastfeeding (VOL)

DK

1

3,546

797

130

2

3,686

14

2

-

4,599

1,000

417

1

-

3,197

955

37

7

.02

76.84

17.27

2.82

.04

79.87

.30

.04

-

99.65

21.67

9.04

.02

-

69.27

20.69

.80

.15
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P19A6      "DR VISIT ILLNESS OR INJURY 19"                       NUM(3.0)

P19A7M     "LAST DR VISIT MONTH 19"                              NUM(2.0)

A6. About how many times in the past 12 months has (he/she) been seen by a doctor, nurse 
or other health care professional for illness or injury?

A7M. Not including visits for illness or injury, when was [CHILD NAME] last seen by a 
doctor or clinic for a routine health check-up?--MONTH

99

0

0 - 365

998

999

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

21

22

23

24

97

98

99

NA; refused

Inap.:  child age 6-18; child has not been/was not 
breastfed (P19A5=5); DK, NA, or RF whether child has 
been/was breastfed (P19A5=8 or 9)

Actual number of times

DK

NA; refused

January

February

March

April

May

June

July

August

September

October

November

December

Winter

Spring

Summer

Fall

IF VOL.:  Never

DK

NA; refused

1

3,615

4,598

12

5

352

339

218

181

211

304

319

691

510

474

386

281

25

42

112

57

44

63

6

.02

78.33

99.63

.26

.11

7.63

7.35

4.72

3.92

4.57

6.59

6.91

14.97

11.05

10.27

8.36

6.09

.54

.91

2.43

1.24

.95

1.37

.13
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P19A7Y     "LAST DR VISIT YEAR 19"                               NUM(4.0)

P19A8      "DR VISIT EMOTIONAL PROBS 19"                         NUM(1.0)

P19A8M     "LAST VISIT EMOTIONAL PROBS - MONTH 19"               NUM(2.0)

A7Y. (Not including visits for illness or injury, when was [CHILD NAME] last seen by a 
doctor or clinic for a routine health check-up?)--YEAR

A8. Has [CHILD NAME] ever seen a doctor or health professions about a psychological, 
developmental or behavioral condition?

A8M. When was the last time [CHILD NAME] was seen by a doctor or health professions about 
a psychological, developmental or behavioral condition?--MONTH

2,002 - 2,020

9,998

9,999

0

1

5

8

9

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

21

22

23

Actual year

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child has never been seen by a doctor or clinic 
for a routine health check-up (P19A7M=97)

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child age 1-5

January

February

March

April

May

June

July

August

September

October

November

December

Winter

Spring

Summer

4,542

25

4

44

680

3,650

-

6

279

47

52

48

42

25

30

28

44

66

80

63

57

11

26

21

98.42

.54

.09

.95

14.73

79.09

-

.13

6.05

1.02

1.13

1.04

.91

.54

.65

.61

.95

1.43

1.73

1.37

1.24

.24

.56

.46
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    Count

    Count
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Code Value/Range Text                                    



Child Development Supplement: 2019 Primary Caregiver Child Interview File

Page 8 of 223

P19A8Y     "LAST VISIT EMOTIONAL PROBS - YEAR 19"                NUM(4.0)

P19A10A    "EPILEPTIC SEIZURE 19"                                NUM(1.0)

P19A10B    "ASTHMA 19"                                           NUM(1.0)

A8Y. (When was the last time [CHILD NAME] was seen by a doctor or health professions about
a psychological, developmental or behavioral condition?) -- YEAR
? ENTER year

A10A. Has [CHILD NAME]'s doctor or health professional ever said that [CHILD NAME] had...
An epileptic seizure or convulsion?

A10B. (Has [CHILD NAME]'s doctor or health professional ever said that [CHILD NAME] 
had...) 
Asthma?

24

98

99

0

2,002 - 2,020

9,998

9,999

0

1

5

8

9

1

5

8

9

Fall

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child age 1-5; child has not seen a psychiatrist,
psychologist, doctor, or counselor about an emotional, 
mental, or behavioral problem (P19A8=5); DK, NA, or RF 
whether child has seen a psychiatrist, psychologist, 
doctor, or counselor about an emotional, mental, or 
behavioral problem (P19A8=8 or 9)

Actual year

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child age 1-5; child has not seen a doctor or 
health professional about a psychological, developmental 
or behavioral problem (P19A8=5); DK, NA, or RF whether 
child has seen a doctor or health professional about a 
psychological, developmental or behavioral problem 
(P19A8=8 or 9)

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

14

22

4

3,935

670

7

3

3,935

84

4,525

2

4

636

3,975

-

4

.30

.48

.09

85.27

14.52

.15

.07

85.27

1.82

98.05

.04

.09

13.78

86.13

-

.09
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    Count

    Count
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     %
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P19A10C    "ASTHMA MEDICATION 19"                                NUM(1.0)

P19A10D    "DIABETES 19"                                         NUM(1.0)

P19A10E    "EAR INFECTIONS 19"                                   NUM(1.0)

P19A10F    "SPEECH IMPAIRMENT 19"                                NUM(1.0)

A10C. Is [CHILD NAME] taking asthma medications?

A10D. Has [CHILD NAME]'s doctor or health professional ever said that [CHILD NAME] had...
Diabetes?

A10E. (Has [CHILD NAME]'s doctor or health professional ever said that [CHILD NAME] 
had...)
Three or more ear infections?

A10F. (Has [CHILD NAME]'s doctor or health professional ever said that [CHILD NAME] 
had...)
Speech impairment or delay?

1

5

8

9

0

1

5

8

9

1

5

8

9

1

5

8

9

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap: Child never diagnosed with asthma (P19A10B=5, 8 or 
9)

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

420

216

-

-

3,979

15

4,596

-

4

683

3,924

3

5

443

4,166

-

6

9.10

4.68

-

-

86.22

.33

99.59

-

.09

14.80

85.03

.07

.11

9.60

90.27

-

.13

    Count

    Count

    Count

    Count
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Code Value/Range Text                                    
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P19A10G    "HEARING DIFFICULTY 19"                               NUM(1.0)

P19A10H    "DIFFICULTY SEEING 19"                                NUM(1.0)

P19A10I    "RETARDATION 19"                                      NUM(1.0)

P19A10J    "EMOTIONAL DISTURBANCE 19"                            NUM(1.0)

A10G. (Has [CHILD NAME]'s doctor or health professional ever said that [CHILD NAME] 
had...)
Serious hearing difficulty or deafness?

A10H. (Has [CHILD NAME]'s doctor or health professional ever said that [CHILD NAME] 
had...)
Serious difficulty seeing that could not be corrected with standard glasses or contact 
lenses?

A10I. (Has [CHILD NAME]'s doctor or health professional ever said that [CHILD NAME] 
had...)
Intellectual disability, also known as mental retardation?

A10J. (Has [CHILD NAME]'s doctor or health professional ever said that [CHILD NAME] 
had...)
Serious emotional disturbance?

1

5

8

9

1

5

8

9

1

5

8

9

1

5

8

9

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

72

4,538

1

4

51

4,559

-

5

46

4,564

-

5

335

4,274

-

6

1.56

98.33

.02

.09

1.11

98.79

-

.11

1.00

98.89

-

.11

7.26

92.61

-

.13
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    Count

    Count

    Count
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P19A10K    "ANEMIA 19"                                           NUM(1.0)

P19A10L    "HIGH LEAD LEVELS 19"                                 NUM(1.0)

P19A10M    "ORTHOPEDIC IMPAIRMENT 19"                            NUM(1.0)

P19A10N    "DEVELOPMENTAL DELAY 19"                              NUM(1.0)

A10K. (Has [CHILD NAME]'s doctor or health professional ever said that [CHILD NAME] 
had...)
Anemia or iron deficiency?

A10L. (Has [CHILD NAME]'s doctor or health professional ever said that [CHILD NAME] 
had...)
Elevated levels of lead in the blood?

A10M. (Has [CHILD NAME]'s doctor or health professional ever said that [CHILD NAME] 
had...)
Orthopedic impairment or physical disability?

A10N. (Has [CHILD NAME]'s doctor or health professional ever said that [CHILD NAME] 
had...)
Developmental problems, such as developmental delay or learning disability?

1

5

8

9

1

5

8

9

1

5

8

9

1

5

8

9

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

172

4,438

-

5

33

4,576

1

5

97

4,511

1

6

326

4,280

2

7

3.73

96.16

-

.11

.72

99.15

.02

.11

2.10

97.75

.02

.13

7.06

92.74

.04

.15

    Count

    Count

    Count

    Count
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P19A10O    "AUTISM 19"                                           NUM(1.0)

P19A10P    "HYPERACTIVITY 19"                                    NUM(1.0)

P19A10Q    "ALLERGIES 19"                                        NUM(1.0)

P19A10R    "OBESITY 19"                                          NUM(1.0)

A10O. (Has [CHILD NAME]'s doctor or health professional ever said that [CHILD NAME] 
had...)
Autism, Asperger's Disorder, pervasive developmental disorder, or other autism spectrum 
disorder?

A10P. (Has [CHILD NAME]'s doctor or health professional ever said that [CHILD NAME] 
had...)
Attention Deficity Disorder or Attention Deficit Hyperactivity Disorder (ADD or ADHD)?

A10Q. (Has [CHILD NAME]'s doctor or health professional ever said that [CHILD NAME] 
had...)
Allergies, such as a food or digestive allergy, skin allergy or eczema, or a respiratory 
allergy?

A10R. Has [CHILD NAME]'s doctor or health professional ever said that [CHILD NAME] was 
obese, over-weight, or at risk of over-weight?

1

5

8

9

0

1

5

8

9

0

1

5

8

9

1

5

8

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child age 1

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child age 1

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Yes

No

DK

125

4,204

1

6

279

388

3,941

2

5

279

1,144

3,462

4

5

389

4,223

1

2.71

91.09

.02

.13

6.05

8.41

85.40

.04

.11

6.05

24.79

75.02

.09

.11

8.43

91.51

.02
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    Count

    Count

    Count
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P19A10S    "OTHER CHRONIC COND 19"                               NUM(1.0)

P19A10S_M1 "OTHER CHRONIC COND - 1ST MENTION 19"                 NUM(2.0)

A10S. Has [CHILD NAME]'s doctor or health professional ever said that [CHILD NAME] had...
Any other problems?

A10S_M1. Has [CHILD NAME]'s doctor or health professional ever said that [CHILD NAME] 
had...Any other problems?--MENTION 1

9

1

5

8

9

1

2

3

4

7

9

10

11

12

20

22

23

24

25

26

97

98

99

0

NA; refused

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Seizures

Bone disorder

Kidney disease

Coronary

Autoimmune disorder

Thyroid

Inflammation/infection

Cancer

Diabetes

Eye/Ear problems

Circulatory/Blood problems

Sleep disorder

Migraines

High cholesteral

Digestive

Other

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  no other problems diagnosed by a doctor or health
professional (P19A10S=5); DK, NA, or RF whether any other
problems diagnosed by a doctor or health professional 
(P19A10S=8 or 9)

2

362

4,246

2

5

-

13

2

32

7

7

26

3

-

14

14

9

4

8

42

124

-

2

4,308

.04

7.84

92.00

.04

.11

-

.28

.04

.69

.15

.15

.56

.07

-

.30

.30

.20

.09

.17

.91

2.69

-

.04

93.35
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    Count
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Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    
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P19A10S_M2 "OTHER CHRONIC COND - 2ND MENTION 19"                 NUM(2.0)

P19A10S_M3 "OTHER CHRONIC COND - 3RD MENTION 19"                 NUM(2.0)

A10S_M2. Has [CHILD NAME]'s doctor or health professional ever said that [CHILD NAME] 
had...Any other problems?--MENTION 2

A10S_M3. Has [CHILD NAME]'s doctor or health professional ever said that [CHILD NAME] 
had...Any other problems?--MENTION 3

1

2

3

4

7

9

10

11

12

20

22

23

24

25

26

97

98

99

0

1

2

3

4

7

9

10

Seizures

Bone disorder

Kidney disease

Coronary

Autoimmune disorder

Thyroid

Inflammation/infection

Cancer

Diabetes

Eye/Ear problems

Circulatory/Blood problems

Sleep disorder

Migraines

High cholesteral

Digestive

Other

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  no second mention; no other problems diagnosed by
a doctor or health professional (P19A10S=5); DK, NA, or 
RF whether any other problems diagnosed by a doctor or 
health professional (P19A10S=8 or 9)

Seizures

Bone disorder

Kidney disease

Coronary

Autoimmune disorder

Thyroid

Inflammation/infection

-

1

2

2

-

1

2

-

1

4

-

2

3

-

5

10

-

-

4,582

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

.02

.04

.04

-

.02

.04

-

.02

.09

-

.04

.07

-

.11

.22

-

-

99.28

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

    Count

    Count

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    
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P19A11     "WHEEZING ATTACK 19"                                  NUM(1.0)

P19A12     "WHEEZING WITH EXERCISE 19"                           NUM(1.0)

A11. In the past 12 months, how often has [CHILD NAME] had an attack of wheezing (a 
whistling sound coming from the chest) that made it hard for (him/her) to breathe or catch
(his/her) breath? Would you say never, less than 3 times altogether, between 4-10 times 
altogether, 1-2 times a month, once a week, more than once a week, or every day?

A12. In the past 12 months, how often has [CHILD NAME] wheezed with exercise or running or
playing hard? 
(Would you say never, less than 3 times altogether, between 4-10 times altogether, 1-2 
times a month, once a week, more than once a week, or every day?)

11

12

20

22

23

24

25

26

97

98

99

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

1

Cancer

Diabetes

Eye/Ear problems

Circulatory/Blood problems

Sleep disorder

Migraines

High cholesteral

Digestive

Other

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  no third mention; no other problems diagnosed by 
a doctor or health professional (P19A10S=5); DK, NA, or 
RF whether any other problems diagnosed by a doctor or 
health professional (P19A10S=8 or 9)

Never

Less than 3 times altogether

Between 4-10 times altogether

1-2 times a month

Once a week

More than once a week

Every day

DK

NA; refused

Never

-

-

1

-

-

-

-

2

1

-

-

4,611

3,971

379

120

88

18

26

8

-

5

3,672

-

-

.02

-

-

-

-

.04

.02

-

-

99.91

86.05

8.21

2.60

1.91

.39

.56

.17

-

.11

79.57

    Count

    Count

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range
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Code Value/Range Text                                    
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P19A13     "NUM ER VISITS - ASTHMA 19"                           NUM(3.0)

P19A14     "NUM DR VISITS - ASTHMA 19"                           NUM(3.0)

A13. How many times in the past 12 months has [CHILD NAME] been to a hospital emergency 
room for asthma or wheezing?

A14. How many times in the past 12 months has [CHILD NAME] been to a doctor's office or 
health care clinic for asthma or wheezing?

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

0

1 - 365

998

999

0

1 - 365

998

999

0

Less than 3 times altogether

Between 4-10 times all together

1-2 times a month

Once a week

More than once a week

Every day

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child age 1

Actual number of times

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  no times in the past 12 months; in the past 12 
months, has not had an attack of wheezing (P19A11=1);  
DK, NA, or RF whether, in the past 12 months, has had an 
attack of wheezing (P19A11=8 or 9); in the past 12 
months, has not wheezed with exercise or running or 
playing hard (P19A12=1);  DK, NA, or RF whether, in the 
past 12 months, has wheezed with exercise or running or 
playing hard (P19A12=8 or 9)

Actual number of times

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  no times in the past 12 months; in the past 12 
months, has not had an attack of wheezing (P19A11=1);  
DK, NA, or RF whether, in the past 12 months, has had an 
attack of wheezing (P19A11=8 or 9); in the past 12 
months, has not wheezed with exercise or running or 
playing hard (P19A12=1);  DK, NA, or RF whether, in the 
past 12 months, has wheezed with exercise or running or 
playing hard (P19A12=8 or 9)

298

122

88

58

60

30

3

5

279

197

1

-

4,417

377

4

-

4,234

6.46

2.64

1.91

1.26

1.30

.65

.07

.11

6.05

4.27

.02

-

95.71

8.17

.09

-

91.74

    Count

    Count

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    
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P19A16     "NUM TIMES MISSED SCHOOL - ASTHMA 19"                 NUM(3.0)

P19A17     "LIMIT ON ATHLETICS 19"                               NUM(1.0)

P19A18     "LIMIT ON SCHOOL ATTENDANCE 19"                       NUM(1.0)

P19A19     "LIMIT ON SCHOOL WORK 19"                             NUM(1.0)

A16. How many times in the past 12 months has [CHILD NAME] missed school because of 
(his/her) asthma or wheezing?

A17. Does [CHILD NAME] currently have any physical or psychological condition that would 
limit or prevent (his/her) ability to do usual childhood activities such as play, or 
participate in games or sports?

A18. Does [CHILD NAME] currently have any physical or psychological condition that would 
limit or prevent (his/her) ability to attend school regularly?

A19. Does [CHILD NAME] currently have any physical or psychological condition that would 
limit or prevent (his/her) ability to do regular school work?

1 - 365

998

999

0

1

5

8

9

1

5

8

9

0

1

5

8

Actual number of times

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child is age 1-5 and is not in grades 1-12 or 
Kindergarten (P19CHAGE=1-5 and P19CHGRADE=13, 14, 15, 96,
or 97); child is age 1-5 and DK, NA, RF child's grade 
(P19CHAGE=1-5 and P19CHGRADE=98 or 99)

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child is age 1-5 and is not in grades 1-12 or 
Kindergarten (P19CHAGE=1-5 and P19CHGRADE=13, 14, 15, 96,
or 97); child is age 1-5 and DK, NA, RF child's grade 
(P19CHAGE=1-5 and P19CHGRADE=98 or 99)

Yes

No

DK

178

-

-

4,437

175

4,435

-

5

68

3,333

-

5

1,209

140

3,260

2

3.86

-

-

96.14

3.79

96.10

-

.11

1.47

72.22

-

.11

26.20

3.03

70.64

.04

    Count

    Count

    Count

    Count

     %

     %

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    
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P19SDQORD  "SDQ ORDER 19"                                        NUM(1.0)

P19B1A     "SDQ CONSIDERATE 19"                                  NUM(1.0)

P19B1B     "SDQ RESTLESS 19"                                     NUM(1.0)

Whether SDQ asked first or second

B1A/B43. For the next set of statements, decide whether they are not true, somewhat true, 
or certainly true according to [CHILD NAME]'s behavior over the last 6 months. 
[He/She] is considerate of other people's feelings.

B1B. [He/She] is restless, overactive, cannot stay still for long.
(Is that not true, somewhat true, or certainly true according to [CHILD NAME]'s behavior 
over the last 6 months?)

9

0

1

2

0

1

2

3

8

9

0

1

2

3

8

9

NA; refused

Inap.:  child is age 1-5 and is not in grades 1-12 or 
Kindergarten (P19CHAGE=1-5 and P19CHGRADE=13, 14, 15, 96,
or 97); child is age 1-5 and DK, NA, RF child's grade 
(P19CHAGE=1-5 and P19CHGRADE=98 or 99)

SDQ asked before the BPI series

SDQ asked after the BPI series

Inap: child is age 1-2; child not selected for the SDQ

Not true

Somewhat true

Certainly true

DK

NA; refused

Inap: Child is age 1-2

Not true

Somewhat true

Certainly true

DK

NA; refused

One CDS Child per PCG is randomly selected for asking the SDQ series. For the CDS Child 
selected for asking the SDQ series, whether to ask the SDQ or the BPI first is randomly 
assigned.

If Child was selected for the SDQ, then this item was collected at B1A; If child was not 
selected for the SDQ then this item was collected at B43.

5

1,208

1,154

1,055

2,406

81

683

1,440

3

3

2,405

1,330

652

226

-

2

.11

26.18

25.01

22.86

52.13

1.76

14.80

31.20

.07

.07

52.11

28.82

14.13

4.90

-

.04

    Count

    Count

    Count

     %

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    
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P19B1C     "SDQ SOMATIC SYMPTOMS 19"                             NUM(1.0)

P19B1D     "SDQ SHARES 19"                                       NUM(1.0)

P19B1E     "SDQ TEMPERS 19"                                      NUM(1.0)

B1C. [He/She] often complains of headaches, stomach-aches or sickness.
(Is that not true, somewhat true, or certainly true according to [CHILD NAME]'s behavior 
over the last 6 months?)

B1D/B44. [He/She] shares readily with other (children, youth) for example (toys, treats, 
pencils, books, games, food).
(Is that not true, somewhat true, or certainly true according to [CHILD NAME]'s behavior 
over the last 6 months?)

B1E. [He/She] often loses [his/her] temper..
(Is that not true, somewhat true, or certainly true according to [CHILD NAME]'s behavior 
over the last 6 months?)

0

1

2

3

8

9

0

1

2

3

8

9

0

1

2

3

8

9

0

Inap: Child is age 1-2; Child not selected for SDQ

Not true

Somewhat true

Certainly true

DK

NA; refused

Inap: Child is age 1-2; Child not selected for SDQ

Not true

Somewhat true

Certainly true

DK

NA; refused

Inap: Child is age 1-2

Not true

Somewhat true

Certainly true

DK

NA; refused

Inap: Child is age 1-2; Child not selected for SDQ

If Child was selected for the SDQ, then this item was collected at B1D; If child was not 
selected for the SDQ then this item was collected at B44.

2,405

1,668

448

92

-

2

2,405

149

805

1,252

2

2

2,405

1,400

688

121

-

1

2,405

52.11

36.14

9.71

1.99

-

.04

52.11

3.23

17.44

27.13

.04

.04

52.11

30.34

14.91

2.62

-

.02

52.11

    Count

    Count

    Count

     %

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    
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P19B1F     "SDQ SOLITARY 19"                                     NUM(1.0)

P19B1G     "SDQ OBEDIENT 19"                                     NUM(1.0)

P19B1H     "SDQ WORRIES 19"                                      NUM(1.0)

B1F. [He/She] is rather solitary, prefers to play alone (than with other youth).
(Is that not true, somewhat true, or certainly true according to [CHILD NAME]'s behavior 
over the last 6 months?)

B1G. [He/She] is generally well behaved, usually does what adults request.
(Is that not true, somewhat true, or certainly true according to [CHILD NAME]'s behavior 
over the last 6 months?)

B1H. [He/She] has many worries or often seems worried.
(Is that not true, somewhat true, or certainly true according to [CHILD NAME]'s behavior 
over the last 6 months?)

1

2

3

8

9

0

1

2

3

8

9

0

1

2

3

8

9

0

Not true

Somewhat true

Certainly true

DK

NA; refused

Inap: Child is age 1-2; Child not selected for SDQ

Not true

Somewhat true

Certainly true

DK

NA; refused

Inap: Child is age 1-2; Child not selected for SDQ

Not true

Somewhat true

Certainly true

DK

NA; refused

Inap: Child is age 1-2; Child not selected for SDQ

1,361

658

189

-

2

2,405

51

672

1,485

-

2

2,405

1,586

518

104

-

2

2,405

29.49

14.26

4.10

-

.04

52.11

1.11

14.56

32.18

-

.04

52.11

34.37

11.22

2.25

-

.04

52.11

    Count

    Count

    Count

     %

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    
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P19B1J     "SDQ CARING 19"                                       NUM(1.0)

P19B1K     "SDQ FIDGETY 19"                                      NUM(1.0)

P19B1L     "SDQ HAS GOOD FRIEND 19"                              NUM(1.0)

B1J/B45. [He/She] is helpful if someone is hurt, upset or feeling ill.
(Is that not true, somewhat true, or certainly true according to [CHILD NAME]'s behavior 
over the last 6 months?)

B1K. [He/She] is constantly fidgeting or squirming.
(Is that not true, somewhat true, or certainly true according to [CHILD NAME]'s behavior 
over the last 6 months?)

B1L. [He/She] has at least one good friend.
(Is that not true, somewhat true, or certainly true according to [CHILD NAME]'s behavior 
over the last 6 months?)

1

2

3

8

9

0

1

2

3

8

9

0

1

2

3

8

9

0

Not true

Somewhat true

Certainly true

DK

NA; refused

Inap: Child is age 1-2

Not true

Somewhat true

Certainly true

DK

NA; refused

Inap: Child is age 1-2; Child not selected for SDQ

Not true

Somewhat true

Certainly true

DK

NA; refused

Inap: Child is age 1-2; Child not selected for SDQ

If Child was selected for the SDQ, then this item was collected at B1J; If child was not 
selected for the SDQ then this item was collected at B45.

81

530

1,596

-

3

2,405

1,520

526

162

-

2

2,405

78

299

1,828

3

2

2,405

1.76

11.48

34.58

-

.07

52.11

32.94

11.40

3.51

-

.04

52.11

1.69

6.48

39.61

.07

.04

52.11

    Count

    Count

    Count

     %

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    
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P19B1M     "SDQ FIGHTS OR BULLIES 19"                            NUM(1.0)

P19B1N     "SDQ UNHAPPY 19"                                      NUM(1.0)

P19B1O     "SDQ GENERALLY LIKED 19"                              NUM(1.0)

B1M. [He/She] often fights with other children or bullies them.
(Is that not true, somewhat true, or certainly true according to [CHILD NAME]'s behavior 
over the last 6 months?)

B1N. [He/She] is often unhappy, depressed or tearful.
(Is that not true, somewhat true, or certainly true according to [CHILD NAME]'s behavior 
over the last 6 months?)

B1O. [He/She] is generally like by oher (children, youth).
(Is that not true, somewhat true, or certainly true according to [CHILD NAME]'s behavior 
over the last 6 months?)

1

2

3

8

9

0

1

2

3

8

9

0

1

2

3

8

9

0

Not true

Somewhat true

Certainly true

DK

NA; refused

Inap: Child is age 1-2; Child not selected for SDQ

Not true

Somewhat true

Certainly true

DK

NA; refused

Inap: Child is age 1-2; Child not selected for SDQ

Not true

Somewhat true

Certainly true

DK

NA; refused

Inap: Child is age 1-2; Child not selected for SDQ

2,033

150

25

-

2

2,405

1,945

229

35

-

1

2,405

48

387

1,772

2

1

2,405

44.05

3.25

.54

-

.04

52.11

42.15

4.96

.76

-

.02

52.11

1.04

8.39

38.40

.04

.02

52.11

    Count

    Count

    Count

     %

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    
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P19B1P     "SDQ EASILY DISTRACTED 19"                            NUM(1.0)

P19B1Q     "SDQ NERVOUS IN NEW SITUATIONS 19"                    NUM(1.0)

P19B1R     "SDQ KIND 19"                                         NUM(1.0)

B1P. [He/She] is easily distracted, concentration wanders.
(Is that not true, somewhat true, or certainly true according to [CHILD NAME]'s behavior 
over the last 6 months?)

B1Q. [He/She] is nervous or clingy in new situations, easily loses confidence.
(Is that not true, somewhat true, or certainly true according to [CHILD NAME]'s behavior 
over the last 6 months?)

B1R/B46. [He/She] is kind to younger children.
(Is that not true, somewhat true, or certainly true according to [CHILD NAME]'s behavior 
over the last 6 months?)

1

2

3

8

9

0

1

2

3

8

9

0

1

2

3

8

9

0

Not true

Somewhat true

Certainly true

DK

NA; refused

Inap: Child is age 1-2; Child not selected for SDQ

Not true

Somewhat true

Certainly true

DK

NA; refused

Inap: Child is age 1-2; Child not selected for SDQ

Not true

Somewhat true

Certainly true

DK

NA; refused

Inap: Child is age 1-2

If Child was selected for the SDQ, then this item was collected at B1R; If child was not 
selected for the SDQ then this item was collected at B46.

1,077

832

297

1

3

2,405

1,328

732

148

-

2

2,405

41

289

1,878

1

1

2,405

23.34

18.03

6.44

.02

.07

52.11

28.78

15.86

3.21

-

.04

52.11

.89

6.26

40.69

.02

.02

52.11

    Count

    Count

    Count

     %

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    
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P19B1S1    "SDQ ARGUMENTATIVE 19"                                NUM(1.0)

P19B1S2    "SDQ LIES OR CHEATS 19"                               NUM(1.0)

P19B1T     "SDQ PICKED ON 19"                                    NUM(1.0)

B1S1. [He/She] is often argumentative with adults.
(Is that not true, somewhat true, or certainly true according to [CHILD NAME]'s behavior 
over the last 6 months?)

B1S2. [He/She] often lies or cheats.
(Is that not true, somewhat true, or certainly true according to [CHILD NAME]'s behavior 
over the last 6 months?)

B1T. [He/She] is picked on or bullied by other (children, youth).
(Is that not true, somewhat true, or certainly true according to [CHILD NAME]'s behavior 
over the last 6 months?)

1

2

3

8

9

0

1

2

3

8

9

0

1

2

3

8

9

0

Not true

Somewhat true

Certainly true

DK

NA; refused

Inap: Child is age 1-2 or age 11-18; Child not selected 
for SDQ

Not true

Somewhat true

Certainly true

DK

NA; refused

Inap: Child is age 1-10; Child not selected for SDQ

Not true

Somewhat true

Certainly true

DK

NA; refused

Inap: Child is age 1-2; Child not selected for SDQ

761

359

60

2

2

3,431

829

172

24

-

1

3,589

1,769

386

53

1

1

2,405

16.49

7.78

1.30

.04

.04

74.34

17.96

3.73

.52

-

.02

77.77

38.33

8.36

1.15

.02

.02

52.11

    Count

    Count

    Count

     %

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

   Value/Range
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P19B1U     "SDQ HELPS OUT 19"                                    NUM(1.0)

P19B1V     "SDQ THINKS BEFORE ACTING 19"                         NUM(1.0)

P19B1W1    "SDQ SPITEFUL 19"                                     NUM(1.0)

B1U/B47. [He/She] often offers to help others such as parents, teachers, and other 
children.
(Is that not true, somewhat true, or certainly true according to [CHILD NAME]'s behavior 
over the last 6 months?)

B1V. [He/She] can (stop and) think things out before acting.
(Is that not true, somewhat true, or certainly true according to [CHILD NAME]'s behavior 
over the last 6 months?)

B1W1. [He/She] can be spiteful to others.
(Is that not true, somewhat true, or certainly true according to [CHILD NAME]'s behavior 
over the last 6 months?)

1

2

3

8

9

0

1

2

3

8

9

0

1

2

3

8

9

0

Not true

Somewhat true

Certainly true

DK

NA; refused

Inap: Child is age 1-2

Not true

Somewhat true

Certainly true

DK

NA; refused

Inap: Child is age 1-2; Child not selected for SDQ

Not true

Somewhat true

Certainly true

DK

NA; refused

Inap: Child is age 1-2 or age 5-18; Child not selected 
for SDQ

If Child was selected for the SDQ, then this item was collected at B1U; If child was not 
selected for the SDQ then this item was collected at B47.

69

659

1,479

-

3

2,405

130

1,052

1,023

2

3

2,405

232

94

13

-

1

4,275

1.50

14.28

32.05

-

.07

52.11

2.82

22.80

22.17

.04

.07

52.11

5.03

2.04

.28

-

.02

92.63

    Count

    Count

    Count

     %

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    
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P19B1W2    "SDQ STEALS 19"                                       NUM(1.0)

P19B1X     "SDQ BETTER WITH ADULTS 19"                           NUM(1.0)

P19B1Y     "SDQ MANY FEARS 19"                                   NUM(1.0)

B1W2. [He/She] steals from home, school or elsewhere.
(Is that not true, somewhat true, or certainly true according to [CHILD NAME]'s behavior 
over the last 6 months?)

B1X. [He/She] gets along better with adults than with other (children, youth)..
(Is that not true, somewhat true, or certainly true according to [CHILD NAME]'s behavior 
over the last 6 months?)

B1Y. [He/She] has many fears, easily scared.
(Is that not true, somewhat true, or certainly true according to [CHILD NAME]'s behavior 
over the last 6 months?)

1
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3

8

9

0

1

2

3

8

9

0

1

2

3

8

9

0

Not true

Somewhat true

Certainly true

DK

NA; refused

Inap: Child is age 1-5; Child not selected for SDQ

Not true

Somewhat true

Certainly true

DK

NA; refused

Inap: Child is age 1-2; Child not selected for SDQ

Not true

Somewhat true

Certainly true

DK

NA; refused

Inap: Child is age 1-2; Child not selected for SDQ

1,787

63

19

-

1

2,745

1,341

669

191

7

2

2,405

1,592

519

95

2

2

2,405

38.72

1.37

.41

-

.02

59.48

29.06

14.50

4.14

.15
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52.11
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2.06
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P19B1Z     "SDQ GOOD ATTENTION 19"                               NUM(1.0)

P19B1      "SUDDEN MOOD SWINGS 19"                               NUM(1.0)

P19B2      "FEELS NO LOVE 19"                                    NUM(1.0)

B1Z. [He/She] has a good attention span, sees work through to the end.
(Is that not true, somewhat true, or certainly true according to [CHILD NAME]'s behavior 
over the last 6 months?)

B1. For the next set of statements, decide whether they are often true, sometimes true, or
not true according to [CHILD NAME]'s behavior. 
(He/She) has sudden changes in mood or feeling.

B2. (He/She) feels or complains that no one loves (him/her).
(Would you say this is often true, sometimes true, or not true according to (CHILD NAME)'s
behavior?)

1

2

3

8

9

0

1

2

3

8

9

0

1

2

3

8

9
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Not true
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Not true

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child is age 1 or 2

Often true

Sometimes true

Not true

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child is age 1 or 2

255

1,002

950

1

2

2,405

322

1,642

2,093

-

3

555

59

436

3,562

1

2

555

5.53

21.71

20.59

.02
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52.11

6.98

35.58

45.35
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P19B3      "HIGH STRUNG 19"                                      NUM(1.0)

P19B4      "CHEATS 19"                                           NUM(1.0)

P19B5      "FEARFUL 19"                                          NUM(1.0)

B3. (He/She) is rather high strung, tense and nervous.
(Would you say this is often true, sometimes true, or not true according to (CHILD NAME)'s
behavior?)

B4. (He/She) cheats or tells lies.
(Would you say this is often true, sometimes true, or not true according to (CHILD NAME)'s
behavior?)

B5. (He/She) is too fearful or anxious.
(Would you say this is often true, sometimes true, or not true according to (CHILD NAME)'s
behavior?)

1

2

3

8

9
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2
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DK
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Inap.:  child is age 1 or 2

Often true
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Not true

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child is age 1 or 2
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-

2
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2,989

-

3

555
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812
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-

3
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2.90

17.10

67.93

-
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-
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P19B6      "ARGUES TOO MUCH 19"                                  NUM(1.0)

P19B7      "DIFFICULTY CONCENTRATING 19"                         NUM(1.0)

P19B8      "EASILY CONFUSED 19"                                  NUM(1.0)

B6. (He/She) argues too much.
(Would you say this is often true, sometimes true, or not true according to (CHILD NAME)'s
behavior?)

B7. (He/She) has difficulty concentrating, cannot pay attention for long.
(Would you say this is often true, sometimes true, or not true according to (CHILD NAME)'s
behavior?)

B8. (He/She) is easily confused, seems to be in a fog.
(Would you say this is often true, sometimes true, or not true according to (CHILD NAME)'s
behavior?)

1

2

3

8
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Inap.:  child is age 1 or 2
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1,345
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1

3
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357

1,084
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1

3
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3,492

-

4
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7.41

29.14

51.33
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P19B9      "MEAN TO OTHERS 19"                                   NUM(1.0)

P19B10     "DISOBEDIENT 19"                                      NUM(1.0)

P19B11     "FEELS NO REGRET 19"                                  NUM(1.0)

B9. (He/She) bullies or is cruel or mean to others.
(Would you say this is often true, sometimes true, or not true according to (CHILD NAME)'s
behavior?)

B10. (He/She) is disobedient.
(Would you say this is often true, sometimes true, or not true according to (CHILD NAME)'s
behavior?)

B11. (He/She) does not seem to feel sorry after (he/she) misbehaves.
(Would you say this is often true, sometimes true, or not true according to (CHILD NAME)'s
behavior?)

1

2

3

8
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0
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8
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Often true
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Inap.:  child is age 1 or 2

Often true
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Not true

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child is age 1 or 2
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-

3

555
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1,180

2,798

-

3
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1

3
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-
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P19B12     "TROUBLE GETTING ALONG 19"                            NUM(1.0)

P19B13     "IMPULSIVE 19"                                        NUM(1.0)

P19B14     "FEELS WORTHLESS 19"                                  NUM(1.0)

B12. (He/She) has trouble getting along with other children.
(Would you say this is often true, sometimes true, or not true according to (CHILD NAME)'s
behavior?)

B13. (He/She) is impulsive, or acts without thinking.
(Would you say this is often true, sometimes true, or not true according to (CHILD NAME)'s
behavior?)

B14. (He/She) feels worthless or inferior.
(Would you say this is often true, sometimes true, or not true according to (CHILD NAME)'s
behavior?)

1
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3

8

9

0
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3

8
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Often true
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3,463

-

3

555
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2

3
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4

3
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P19B15     "NOT LIKED 19"                                        NUM(1.0)

P19B16     "HAS OBSESSIONS 19"                                   NUM(1.0)

P19B17     "RESTLESS 19"                                         NUM(1.0)

B15. (He/She) is not liked by other children.
(Would you say this is often true, sometimes true, or not true according to (CHILD NAME)'s
behavior?)

B16. (He/She) has a lot of difficulty getting (his/her])mind off certain thoughts.
(Would you say this is often true, sometimes true, or not true according to (CHILD NAME)'s
behavior?)

B17. (He/She) is restless or overly active, cannot sit still.
(Would you say this is often true, sometimes true, or not true according to (CHILD NAME)'s
behavior?)

1

2

3

8

9

0

1

2

3

8

9

0
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0

Often true
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Often true
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Inap.:  child is age 1 or 2
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3

3
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3
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-

3
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.07

12.03
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P19B18     "STUBBORN 19"                                         NUM(1.0)

P19B19     "STRONG TEMPERED 19"                                  NUM(1.0)

P19B20     "UNHAPPY 19"                                          NUM(1.0)

B18. (He/She) is stubborn, sullen, or irritable.
(Would you say this is often true, sometimes true, or not true according to (CHILD NAME)'s
behavior?)

B19. (He/She) has a very strong temper and loses it easily.
(Would you say this is often true, sometimes true, or not true according to (CHILD NAME)'s
behavior?)

B20. (He/She) is unhappy, sad or depressed.
(Would you say this is often true, sometimes true, or not true according to (CHILD NAME)'s
behavior?)
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DK
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Inap.:  child is age 1 or 2
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1,418

2,365

1

3

555
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975

2,876

-

3
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3,488

1

3
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.02
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P19B21     "WITHDRAWN 19"                                        NUM(1.0)

P19B22     "DESTRUCTIVE 19"                                      NUM(1.0)

P19B23     "CLINGS TO ADULTS 19"                                 NUM(1.0)

B21. (He/She) is withdrawn, does not get involved with others.
(Would you say this is often true, sometimes true, or not true according to (CHILD NAME)'s
behavior?)

B22. (He/She) breaks things on purpose or deliberately destroys (his/her) own or another's
things.
(Would you say this is often true, sometimes true, or not true according to (CHILD NAME)'s
behavior?)

B23. (He/She) clings to adults.
(Would you say this is often true, sometimes true, or not true according to (CHILD NAME)'s
behavior?)
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1

3

555

50
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1

3
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252
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3

1
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10.47
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P19B24     "CRIES TOO MUCH 19"                                   NUM(1.0)

P19B25     "DEMANDS ATTENTION 19"                                NUM(1.0)

P19B26     "DEPENDENT 19"                                        NUM(1.0)

B24. (He/She) cries too much.
(Would you say this is often true, sometimes true, or not true according to (CHILD NAME)'s
behavior?)

B25. (He/She) demands a lot of attention.
(Would you say this is often true, sometimes true, or not true according to (CHILD NAME)'s
behavior?)

B26. (He/She) is too dependent on others.
(Would you say this is often true, sometimes true, or not true according to (CHILD NAME)'s
behavior?)
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555
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-
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1

1
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-
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12.03

2.43

14.28

71.22

.02

.02

12.03
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P19B27     "PARANOID 19"                                         NUM(1.0)

P19B28     "HANGS AROUND TROUBLE 19"                             NUM(1.0)

P19B29     "SECRETIVE 19"                                        NUM(1.0)

B27. (He/She) feels others are out to get (him/her).
(Would you say this is often true, sometimes true, or not true according to (CHILD NAME)'s
behavior?)

B28. (He/She) hangs around with kids who get into trouble.
(Would you say this is often true, sometimes true, or not true according to (CHILD NAME)'s
behavior?)

B29. (He/She) is secretive, keeps things to (himself/herself).
(Would you say this is often true, sometimes true, or not true according to (CHILD NAME)'s
behavior?)

1

2

3

8

9

0

1

2

3

8

9

0

1

2

3

8

9

0

Often true

Sometimes true

Not true

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child is age 1 or 2

Often true

Sometimes true

Not true

DK

NA; refused
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555
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.48
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P19B30     "WORRIES TOO MUCH 19"                                 NUM(1.0)

P19B31     "DISOBEDIENT AT SCHOOL 19"                            NUM(1.0)

P19B32     "TROUBLE W/ TEACHERS 19"                              NUM(1.0)

B30. (He/She) worries too much.
(Would you say this is often true, sometimes true, or not true according to (CHILD NAME)'s
behavior?)

B31. (He/She) is disobedient at school.
(Would you say this is often true, sometimes true, or not true according to (CHILD NAME)'s
behavior?)

B32. (He/She) has trouble getting along with teachers.
(Would you say this is often true, sometimes true, or not true according to (CHILD NAME)'s
behavior?)

1

2

3

8

9

0

1

2

3

8

9

0

1

2

3

8

9

0

Often true

Sometimes true

Not true

DK

NA; refused
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Inap.:  child is age 1-5 and is not in grades 1-12 or 
Kindergarten (P19CHAGE=1-5 and P19CHGRADE=13, 14, 15, 96,
or 97); child is age 1-5 and DK, NA, RF child's grade 
(P19CHAGE=1-5 and P19CHGRADE=98 or 99)

Often true

Sometimes true

Not true

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child is age 1-5 and is not in grades 1-12 or 
Kindergarten (P19CHAGE=1-5 and P19CHGRADE=13, 14, 15, 96,
or 97); child is age 1-5 and DK, NA, RF child's grade 
(P19CHAGE=1-5 and P19CHGRADE=98 or 99)
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P19B33     "CHEERFUL 19"                                         NUM(1.0)

P19B34     "WAITS TURN 19"                                       NUM(1.0)

P19B35     "DOES CAREFUL WORK 19"                                NUM(1.0)

B33. Thinking about [CHILD NAME], please tell me how much each statement applies to [CHILD
NAME].
Is cheerful, happy.
Would you say this statement is not at all, a little, somewhat, a lot, or totally like 
your child?

B34. Waits (his/her) turn in games and other activities.
(Would you say this statement is not at all, a little, somewhat, a lot, or totally like 
your child?)

B35. Does neat, careful work.
(Would you say this statement is not at all, a little, somewhat, a lot, or totally like 
your child?)
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-
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P19B36     "CURIOUS 19"                                          NUM(1.0)

P19B37     "NOT IMPULSIVE 19"                                    NUM(1.0)

P19B38     "GETS ALONG 19"                                       NUM(1.0)

B36. Is curious and exploring, likes new experiences.
(Would you say this statement is not at all, a little, somewhat, a lot, or totally like 
your child?)

B37. Thinks before (he/she) acts, is not impulsive.
(Would you say this statement is not at all, a little, somewhat, a lot, or totally like 
your child?)

B38. Gets along well with other children.
(Would you say this statement is not at all, a little, somewhat, a lot, or totally like 
your child?)

5

8

9

0

1

2

3

4

5

8

9

0

1

2

3

4

5

8

9

0

1

2

Totally like child

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child is age 1-5

Not at all like child

A little like child

Somewhat like child

A lot like child

Totally like child

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child is age 1-5

Not at all like child

A little like child

Somewhat like child

A lot like child

Totally like child

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child is age 1-5

Not at all like child

A little like child

436

-

2

2,967

21

69

259

524

773

-

2

2,967

112

213

521

468

331

1

2

2,967

7

45

9.45

-

.04

64.29

.46

1.50

5.61

11.35

16.75

-

.04

64.29

2.43

4.62

11.29

10.14

7.17

.02

.04

64.29

.15

.98
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    Count

    Count

     %

     %

     %
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   Value/Range
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P19B39     "OBEDIENT 19"                                         NUM(1.0)

P19B40     "GETS OVER BEING UPSET 19"                            NUM(1.0)

B39. Usually does what you tell (him/her) to do.
(Would you say this statement is not at all, a little, somewhat, a lot, or totally like 
your child?)

B40. Can get over being upset quickly.
(Would you say this statement is not at all, a little, somewhat, a lot, or totally like 
your child?)

3

4
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8
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0

1

2

3

4

5

8

9

0

1

2

3

4

5

8

9

0

Somewhat like child

A lot like child

Totally like child

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child is age 1-5

Not at all like child

A little like child

Somewhat like child

A lot like child

Totally like child

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child is age 1-5

Not at all like child

A little like child

Somewhat like child

A lot like child

Totally like child

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child is age 1-5

180

620

794

-

2

2,967

20

76

391

653

506

-

2

2,967

82

153

506

523

382

-

2

2,967

3.90

13.43

17.20

-

.04

64.29

.43

1.65

8.47

14.15

10.96

-

.04

64.29

1.78

3.32

10.96

11.33

8.28

-

.04

64.29
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P19B41     "WELL LIKED 19"                                       NUM(1.0)

P19B42     "SELF-RELIANT 19"                                     NUM(1.0)

P19B48     "HELPED SIBLINGS 19"                                  NUM(1.0)

B41. Is admired and well-liked by other children.
(Would you say this statement is not at all, a little, somewhat, a lot, or totally like 
your child?)

B42. Tries to do things for (himself/herself), is self-reliant.
(Would you say this statement is not at all, a little, somewhat, a lot, or totally like 
your child?)

B48. Next, I will read some things your child may do. Please tell me how often [CHILD 
NAME] has done each of the following without adult encouragement in the last month.
Helped sibling(s)? 
Would you say never, once in a while, sometimes, most days, or every day? 
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4

5

8

9

0

1

2

3

4

5

8

9

0

1

2

3

4

5

Not at all like child

A little like child

Somewhat like child

A lot like child

Totally like child

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child is age 1-5

Not at all like child

A little like child

Somewhat like child

A lot like child

Totally like child

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child is age 1-5

Never

Once in a while

Sometimes

Most days

Every day

14

50

206

657

716

3

2

2,967

21

68

238

585

734

-

2

2,967

14

106

274

377

355

.30

1.08

4.46

14.24

15.51

.07

.04

64.29

.46

1.47

5.16

12.68

15.90

-

.04

64.29

.30

2.30

5.94

8.17

7.69

    Count

    Count
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P19B49     "KIND TO SIBLING 19"                                  NUM(1.0)

P19B50     "COOPERATED WITH SIBLING 19"                          NUM(1.0)

B49. (Please tell me how often [CHILD NAME] has done each of the following without adult 
encouragement in the last month.)
Was kind toward sibling(s)?
(Would you say never, once in a while, sometimes, most days, or every day?)

B50. (Please tell me how often [CHILD NAME] has done each of the following without adult 
encouragement in the last month.)
Cooperated with sibling(s)?
(Would you say never, once in a while, sometimes, most days, or every day?)
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0

1

2

3

4

5

8

9

0

1

2

3

4

5

8

9

0

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child is age 1, 2, or 12-18;  child is age 3-11 
and has no siblings;  child is age 3-11 and siblings do 
not live in the FU

Never

Once in a while

Sometimes

Most days

Every day

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child is age 1, 2, or 12-18;  child is age 3-11 
and has no siblings;  child is age 3-11 and siblings do 
not live in the FU

Never

Once in a while

Sometimes

Most days

Every day

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child is age 1, 2, or 12-18;  child is age 3-11 
and has no siblings;  child is age 3-11 and siblings do 
not live in the FU

-

2

3,487

5

39

224

450

408

-

2

3,487

6

40

255

512

313

-

2

3,487

-

.04

75.56

.11

.85

4.85

9.75

8.84

-

.04

75.56

.13

.87

5.53

11.09

6.78

-

.04

75.56
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    Count
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P19B51     "TAKE TURNS WITH SIBLING 19"                          NUM(1.0)

P19B52     "LISTENED TO SIBLING 19"                              NUM(1.0)

P19C1      "BOARD GAMES 19"                                      NUM(1.0)

B51. (Please tell me how often [CHILD NAME] has done each of the following without adult 
encouragement in the last month.)
Taken turns with play materials with sibling(s)?
(Would you say never, once in a while, sometimes, most days, or every day?)

B52. (Please tell me how often [CHILD NAME] has done each of the following without adult 
encouragement in the last month.)
Listened to sibling(s)?
(Would you say never, once in a while, sometimes, most days, or every day?)

C1. In the past month, how often did a family member get to play (puzzles or pretend 
games/pretend games, board games, or puzzles/board games, card games, or puzzles) with 
your child? Never because child is too young, not in the past month, 1 or 2 times in the 
past month, about once a week, several times a week, or every day?
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4
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8

9

0

1

2

3

4

5

8

9

0

1

2

Never

Once in a while

Sometimes

Most days

Every day

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child is age 1, 2, or 12-18;  child is age 3-11 
and has no siblings;  child is age 3-11 and siblings do 
not live in the FU

Never

Once in a while

Sometimes

Most days

Every day

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child is age 1, 2, or 12-18;  child is age 3-11 
and has no siblings;  child is age 3-11 and siblings do 
not live in the FU

Never, child is too young

Not in the past month

17

71

270

461

307

-

2

3,487

23

85

336

387

293

2

2

3,487

240

743

.37

1.54

5.85

9.99

6.65

-

.04

75.56

.50

1.84

7.28

8.39

6.35

.04

.04

75.56

5.20

16.10
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    Count
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P19C2      "KNOW CHILDS FRIENDS 19"                              NUM(1.0)

P19C2A     "KNOW FRIENDS PARENTS 19"                             NUM(1.0)

C2. How many of [CHILD NAME]'s close friends do you know by sight and by first and last 
name? Do you know none of them, only a few, about half, most of them, or all of them?

C2A. How many of [CHILD NAME]'s close friends' parents do you know by sight and by first 
and last name? 
(None of them, only a few, about half, most of them, or all of them?)
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4
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6

8

9

1

2

3

4

5

7

8

9

0

1

2

3

4

5

8

9

0

1 or 2 times in the past month

About once a week

Several times a week

Every day

DK

NA; refused

None of them

Only a few

About half

Most of them

All of them

Doesn't have any (VOL)

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child is age 1-11

None of them

Only a few

About half

Most of them

All of them

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child is age 1-11; child doesn't have any close 
friends (P19C2=7)

1,417

829

905

468

8

5

72

389

196

541

347

3

1

-

3,066

158

517

246

385

240

-

-

3,069

30.70

17.96

19.61

10.14

.17

.11

1.56

8.43

4.25

11.72

7.52

.07

.02

-

66.44

3.42

11.20

5.33

8.34

5.20

-

-

66.50
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    Count
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Code Value/Range Text                                    
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P19C2B     "NUM FRIENDS SAW PRIOR WEEK 19"                       NUM(1.0)

P19C2C     "FREQ CHILD W/ FRIENDS OUTSIDE SCHOOL 19"             NUM(1.0)

P19C3      "KNOW WHEREABOUTS OF CHILD 19"                        NUM(1.0)

C2B. How many of [CHILD NAME]'s friends did you see last week?
(None of them, only a few, about half, most of them, or all of them?)

C2C. About how often did [CHILD NAME] play or do things with (his/her) friends outside of 
school in the last month? 
Would you say not in the past month, one or two times in the past month, about once a 
week, several times a week, or everyday?

C3. About how often do you know who [CHILD NAME] is with when (he/she) is not at home? 
Would you say you know who (he/she) is with only rarely, some of the time, most of the 
time or all of the time?
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0

1

2

3

4

7

None of them

Only a few

About half

Most of them

All of them

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child is age 1-11; child doesn't have any close 
friends (P19C2=7)

Not in the past month

One or two times in the past month

About once a week

Several times a week

Every day

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child is age 1-11; child doesn't have any close 
friends (P19C2=7)

Only rarely

Some of the time

Most of the time

All of the time

Never (VOL)

648

552

122

163

59

1

1

3,069

370

395

314

355

109

2

1

3,069

14

66

339

1,122

4

14.04

11.96

2.64

3.53

1.28

.02

.02

66.50

8.02

8.56

6.80

7.69

2.36

.04

.02

66.50

.30

1.43

7.35

24.31

.09
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    Count
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P19C5      "RULES ON BEDTIME 19"                                 NUM(1.0)

P19C6      "RULES ABOUT HOMEWORK 19"                             NUM(2.0)

C5. What rules do you have about how late [CHILD NAME] can stay up at night? Do you have 
clear rules that are enforced, general rules that are monitored, are there rules but your 
child makes (his/her) own choices, or are there no rules?

C6. What rules do you have about when [CHILD NAME] does (his/her) homework? 
(Do you have clear rules that are enforced, general rules that are monitored, are there 
rules but your child makes (his/her) own choices, or are there no rules?)
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6
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8

9

0

1

2

3

5

6

7

8

98

99

0

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child is age 1-11; child doesn't have any close 
friends (P19C2=7)

Yes, clear rules that are enforced

Yes, general rules that are monitored

Yes, rules but child makes own choices

No rules

Child is too young (VOL)

Child is too old (VOL)

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child is age 1-5

Yes, clear rules that are enforced

Yes, general rules that are monitored

Yes, rules but child makes own choices

No rules

Child is too young (VOL)

Child is too old (VOL)

Child does not get homework (VOL)

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child is not in Kindergarten or grades 1-12 
(P19CHGRADE=13, 14, 15, 96, or 97);  DK, NA, or RF 
child's grade in school (P19CHGRADE=98 or 99)

1

-

3,069

1,687

1,083

262

163

-

-

-

2

1,418

1,835

1,046

266

199

5

1

43

1

3

1,216

.02

-

66.50

36.55

23.47

5.68

3.53

-

-

-

.04

30.73

39.76

22.67

5.76

4.31

.11

.02

.93

.02

.07

26.35
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P19C7      "ALLOCATE SPACE FOR HOMEWORK 19"                      NUM(1.0)

P19C8      "CHECK HOMEWORK 19"                                   NUM(1.0)

P19C9      "RULES ON AFTER SCHOOL ACTIVITIES 19"                 NUM(1.0)

C7. How often do you set a place where (he/she) does homework?  Would you say never, less 
than half of the time, about half of the time, most of the time or all of the time?

C8. How often do you check (his/her) homework?
Would you say never, less than half of the time, about half of the time, most of the time 
or all of the time?

C9. Do you have rules about how [CHILD NAME] spends time after school? Are there clear 
rules that are enforced, general rules that are monitored, are there rules, but child 
makes own choices, or are there no rules?
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0
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2
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0

1

2

3

Never

Less than half of the time

About half of the time

Most of the time

All of the time

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child is not in Kindergarten or grades 1-12 
(P19CHGRADE=13, 14, 15, 96, or 97);  DK, NA, or RF 
child's grade in school (P19CHGRADE=98 or 99); child does
not get homework (P19C6=8)

Never

Less than half of the time

About half of the time

Most of the time

All of the time

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child is not in Kindergarten or grades 1-12 
(P19CHGRADE=13, 14, 15, 96, or 97);  DK, NA, or RF 
child's grade in school (P19CHGRADE=98 or 99); child does
not get homework (P19C6=8)

Yes, clear rules that are enforced

Yes, general rules that are monitored

Yes, rules but child makes own choices

567

188

239

906

1,446

1

9

1,259

431

389

325

634

1,567

1

9

1,259

516

649

232

12.29

4.07

5.18

19.63

31.33

.02

.20

27.28

9.34

8.43

7.04

13.74

33.95

.02

.20

27.28

11.18

14.06

5.03
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    Count
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P19C10     "RULES ON WHOM CHILD INTERACTS WITH 19"               NUM(1.0)

P19C11     "RULES ABOUT DATING 19"                               NUM(1.0)

C10. What rules do you have about who [CHILD NAME] can spend time with and where they can 
go?  
(Do you have clear rules that are enforced, general rules that are monitored, are there 
rules but your child makes (his/her) own choices, or are there no rules?)

C11. What rules do you have about [CHILD NAME]'s dating? 
(Do you have clear rules that are enforced, general rules that are monitored, are there 
rules but your child makes (his/her) own choices, or are there no rules?)
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No rules

Child is too young (VOL)

Child is too old (VOL)

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child is age 1-11

Yes, clear rules that are enforced

Yes, general rules that are monitored

Yes, rules but child makes own choices

No rules

Child is too young (VOL)

Child is too old (VOL)

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child is age 1-11

Yes, clear rules that are enforced

Yes, general rules that are monitored

Yes, rules but child makes own choices

No rules

Child is too young (VOL)

Child is too old (VOL)

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child is age 1-11

148

2

-

1

1

3,066

834

501

125

84

4

1

-

-

3,066

806

290

92

163

193

-

2

3

3,066

3.21

.04

-

.02

.02

66.44

18.07

10.86

2.71

1.82

.09

.02

-

-

66.44

17.46

6.28

1.99

3.53

4.18

-

.04

.07

66.44
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P19C12     "RULES ABOUT CURFEW 19"                               NUM(1.0)

P19C13     "RULES ABOUT WORKING 19"                              NUM(1.0)

P19C14CKPT "C14CKPT WTR SPANK LAST WAVE 19"                      NUM(1.0)

C12. (What rules do you have about...)
How late [CHILD NAME] can stay out on weeknights or weekends?
(Do you have clear rules that are enforced, general rules that are monitored, are there 
rules but your child makes (his/her) own choices, or are there no rules?)

C13. (What rules do you have about...) 
The amount of time [CHILD NAME] can work at a job?
(Do you have clear rules that are enforced, general rules that are monitored, are there 
rules but your child makes (his/her) own choices, or are there no rules?)

Whether spanking reported last wave
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7
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9

0

1

3

5

Yes, clear rules that are enforced

Yes, general rules that are monitored

Yes, rules but child makes own choices

No rules

Child is too young (VOL)

Child is too old (VOL)

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child is age 1-11

Yes, clear rules that are enforced

Yes, general rules that are monitored

Yes, rules but child makes own choices

No rules

Child is too young (VOL)

Child is too old (VOL)

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child is age 1-11

Not spanked last wave

Spanked last wave

Inap.: Child age 1-2

1,077

310

34

80

44

-

3

1

3,066

522

284

62

320

339

6

10

6

3,066

3,228

832

555

23.34

6.72

.74

1.73

.95

-

.07

.02

66.44

11.31

6.15

1.34

6.93

7.35

.13

.22

.13

66.44

69.95

18.03

12.03
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P19C14     "EVER SPANKED 19"                                     NUM(1.0)

P19C15A    "AGE FIRST SPANKED - AMT 19"                          NUM(2.0)

P19C15B    "AGE FIRST SPANKED - PER 19"                          NUM(1.0)

P19C16     "AGE LAST SPANKED - AMT 19"                           NUM(2.0)

C14. Parents sometimes use physical punishment to discipline their child. 
Have you ever spanked [CHILD NAME]?

C15A. How old was [CHILD NAME] when you first spanked (him/her)?

C15B. Was that weeks, months, or years old?--AGE UNIT

C16. How old was [CHILD NAME] when you last spanked (him/her)?

1

5

8

9

0

1 - 18

98

99

0

1

2

3

8

9

0

1 - 18

97

98

99

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child is age 1-2; Child spanked last wave 
(P119C14CKPT=3)

Actual age (in weeks, months, or years)

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child is age 1-2 or 12-18; has never spanked 
child (P19C14=5); DK, NA, or RF whether ever spanked 
child (P19C14=8 or 9)

Weeks

Months

Years

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child is age 1-2 or 12-18; has never spanked 
child (P19C14=5); DK, NA, or RF whether ever spanked 
child (P19C14=8 or 9); DK, NA, or RF how old child was 
when first spanked him/her (P19C15A=8 or 9)

Actual age (in weeks, months, or years)

Never spanked (spanking reported last wave, C14CKPT=3)

DK

NA; refused

1,785

1,430

2

11

1,387

1,418

17

2

3,178

-

33

1,384

-

-

3,198

2,430

141

43

3

38.68

30.99

.04

.24

30.05

30.73

.37

.04

68.86

-

.72

29.99

-

-

69.30

52.65

3.06

.93

.07

    Count

    Count

    Count

    Count

     %

     %

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    
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P19C16A    "AGE LAST SPANKED - PER 19"                           NUM(1.0)

P19C17CKPT "C17CKPT WTR SPANK EVER RPT 19"                       NUM(1.0)

P19C17     "SPANKED CHILD PAST WEEK 19"                          NUM(2.0)

C16A. Was that weeks, months, or years old?--AGE UNIT

Whether spanking reported this wave or last

C17. How many times in the past week have you... 
Spanked [CHILD NAME]?

0

1

2

3

8

9

0

1

2

3

4

5

1 - 39

40

98

99

0

Inap.:  child is age 1-2; has never spanked child 
(P19C14=5); DK, NA, or RF whether ever spanked child 
(P19C14=8 or 9)

Weeks

Months

Years

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child is age 1-2; has never spanked child 
(P19C14=5); DK, NA, or RF whether ever spanked child 
(P19C14=8 or 9); DK, NA, or RF how old child was when 
last spanked him/her (P19C16A=8 or 9)

Not spanked, reported this wave (P19C14=5)

DK/RF whether spanked, reported this wave (P19C14=8,9)

Spanked, reported this wave (P19C14=1)

Spanked, reported last wave (P19C14CKPT=3)

Inap.: Child age 1-2, 12-18

Actual number of times

40 or more times

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  no times in the past week; child age 1- 2 or 12-
18; child age 3-11 and has never spanked child 
(P19C14=5); child age 3-11 and DK, NA, or RF whether ever
spanked child (P19C14=8 or 9)

1,998

1

4

2,422

3

1

2,184

1,018

10

1,507

315

1,765

292

-

2

1

4,320

43.29

.02

.09

52.48

.07

.02

47.32

22.06

.22

32.65

6.83

38.24

6.33

-

.04

.02

93.61

    Count

    Count

    Count

     %

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    
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P19C18     "GROUNDED CHILD 19"                                   NUM(2.0)

P19C19     "TAKEN AWAY PRIVILEGES 19"                            NUM(2.0)

P19C20     "PRAISED CHILD 19"                                    NUM(2.0)

P19C21     "SCOLD OR THREATEN CHILD 19"                          NUM(2.0)

C18. How many times in the past week have you grounded [CHILD NAME]?

C19. (How many times in the past week have you...)
Taken away TV or other privileges?

C20. (How many times in the past week have you...)
Praised [CHILD NAME] for doing something worthwhile?

C21. (How many times in the past week have you...)
Had to scold or threaten your child for misbehavior?

1 - 39

40

98

99

0

1 - 39

40

98

99

0

1 - 39

40

98

99

0

1 - 39

40

98

99

0

Actual number of times

40 or more times

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  no times in the past week; child is age 1-2

Actual number of times

40 or more times

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  no times in the past week; child is age 1 or 2

Actual number of times

40 or more times

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  no times in the past week; child is age 1 or 2

Actual number of times

40 or more times

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  no times in the past week; child is age 1 or 2

697

-

-

6

3,912

1,465

-

-

4

3,146

3,739

79

18

8

771

2,056

18

5

6

2,530

15.10

-

-

.13

84.77

31.74

-

-

.09

68.17

81.02

1.71

.39

.17

16.71

44.55

.39

.11

.13

54.82

    Count

    Count

    Count

    Count

     %

     %

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    
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P19C22     "SHOWN PHYSICAL AFFECTION 19"                         NUM(2.0)

P19C23     "SENT CHILD TO ROOM 19"                               NUM(2.0)

P19C24     "SPOKEN POSITIVELY ABOUT CHILD 19"                    NUM(2.0)

P19C25     "DISCUSSED RELATIONSHIPS 19"                          NUM(1.0)

C22. (How many times in the past week have you...)
Shown [CHILD NAME] physical affection (kiss, hug, stroke hair, etc.)?

C23. (How many times in the past week have you...)
Sent [CHILD NAME] to (his/her) room?

C24. (How many times in the past week have you...)
Told another adult (spouse, friend, co-worker, visitor, relative) something positive about
[CHILD NAME]?

C25. (About how often in the past month have you...) 
Talked with [CHILD NAME] about (his/her) relationships, like (his/her) relationships with 
friends? Would you say not in the past month, one or two times in the past month, about 
once a week, several times a week, or every day?

1 - 39

40

98

99

0

1 - 39

40

98

99

0

1 - 39

40

98

99

0

1

2

3

4

Actual number of times

40 or more times

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  no times in the past week; child is age 1 or 2

Actual number of times

40 or more times

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  no times in the past week; child is age 1 or 2

Actual number of times

40 or more times

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  no times in the past week; child is age 1 or 2

Not in the past month

1 or 2 times in the past month

About once a week

Several times a week

3,431

422

27

19

716

1,352

6

3

3

3,251

3,766

49

12

5

783

307

764

702

881

74.34

9.14

.59

.41

15.51

29.30

.13

.07

.07

70.44

81.60

1.06

.26

.11

16.97

6.65

16.55

15.21

19.09

    Count

    Count

    Count

    Count

     %

     %

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    
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P19C26     "DISCUSSED CURRENT EVENTS 19"                         NUM(1.0)

P19C27     "TALKED ABOUT DAY 19"                                 NUM(1.0)

C26. (About how often in the past month have you...) 
Talked with [CHILD NAME] about current events, like things going on in the news?
(Would you say not in the past month, one or two times in the past month, about once a 
week, several times a week, or every day?)

C27. (CHILD AGE 3-5: About how often in the past month have you.../ALL OTHERS: (About how 
often in the past month have you...))
Talked with [CHILD NAME] about (his/her) day? 
(CHILD AGE 3-5:  Would you say not in the past month, one or two times in the past month, 
about once a week, several times a week, or everyday?/ALL OTHERS:  (Would you say not in 
the past month, one or two times in the past month, about once a week, several times a 
week, or everyday?))

5

8

9

0

1

2

3

4

5

8

9

0

1

2

3

4

5

8

9

0

Every day

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child is age 1-5

Not in the past month

1 or 2 times in the past month

About once a week

Several times a week

Every day

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child is age 1-5

Not in the past month

1 or 2 times in the past month

About once a week

Several times a week

Every day

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child is age 1 or 2

540

-

3

1,418

461

564

677

775

713

1

6

1,418

47

69

145

628

3,166

2

3

555

11.70

-

.07

30.73

9.99

12.22

14.67

16.79

15.45

.02

.13

30.73

1.02

1.50

3.14

13.61

68.60

.04

.07

12.03

    Count

    Count

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    
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P19D1      "HAVE ADOPTIVE MOM 19"                                NUM(1.0)

P19D2      "HAVE ADOPTIVE DAD 19"                                NUM(1.0)

P19D3      "HAVE STEP MOM 19"                                    NUM(1.0)

P19D4      "HAVE STEP DAD 19"                                    NUM(1.0)

D1. Does [CHILD NAME] have an adoptive mother?

D2. Does [CHILD NAME] have an adoptive father?

D3. Does [CHILD NAME] have a stepmother?

D4. Does [CHILD NAME] have a stepfather?

1

5

7

8

9

0

1

5

7

8

9

0

1

5

7

8

9

0

1

Yes

No

Person is deceased (VOL)

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  biological/adoptive mother and 
biological/adoptive father living in FU;  
biological/adoptive mother living in FU

Yes

No

Person is deceased (VOL)

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  biological/adoptive mother and 
biological/adoptive father living in FU;  
biological/adoptive father living in FU

Yes

No

Person is deceased (VOL)

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  biological/adoptive mother and 
biological/adoptive father living in FU;  stepmother 
living in FU

Yes

14

326

2

-

1

4,272

63

1,634

-

-

-

2,918

218

1,659

1

5

-

2,732

173

.30

7.06

.04

-

.02

92.57

1.37

35.41

-

-

-

63.23

4.72

35.95

.02

.11

-

59.20

3.75

    Count

    Count

    Count

    Count

     %

     %

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    
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P19D5      "HAVE OTH DAD-FIGURE 19"                              NUM(1.0)

P19D6      "HAVE OTH MOM-FIGURE 19"                              NUM(1.0)

P19D7      "HAVE LEGAL GUARDIAN - MOM 19"                        NUM(1.0)

D5. Does [CHILD NAME] have another father-figure?

D6. Does [CHILD NAME] have another mother-figure?

D7. Does [CHILD NAME] have a legal guardian/foster mother?

5

7

8

9

0

1

3

5

8

9

0

1

3

5

8

9

0

1

3

5

8

9

0

No

Person is deceased (VOL)

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  biological/adoptive mother and 
biological/adoptive father living in FU;  stepfather 
living in FU

Yes, living with child

Yes, not living with child

No, does not have

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  biological/adoptive mother and 
biological/adoptive father living in FU

Yes, living with child

Yes, not living with child

No, does not have

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  biological/adoptive mother and 
biological/adoptive father living in FU

Yes, living with child

Yes, not living with child

No, does not have

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  biological/adoptive mother and 
biological/adoptive father living in FU

1,509

-

5

-

2,928

348

389

1,217

2

-

2,659

187

309

1,457

2

1

2,659

123

7

1,826

-

-

2,659

32.70

-

.11

-

63.45

7.54

8.43

26.37

.04

-

57.62

4.05

6.70

31.57

.04

.02

57.62

2.67

.15

39.57

-

-

57.62

    Count

    Count

    Count

     %

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    
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P19D8      "HAVE LEGAL GUARDIAN - DAD 19"                        NUM(1.0)

P19D9_1    "NCR DAD LIVING 19"                                   NUM(1.0)

P19D9      "LIVE WITH DAD PART TIME 19"                          NUM(1.0)

P19D9AM    "MONTH DAD DIED 19"                                   NUM(2.0)

D8. Does [CHILD NAME] have a legal guardian/foster father?

D9_1. Is [CHILD NAME]'s biological or adoptive father still living?

D9. Does [CHILD NAME] ever live with (his/her) biological or adoptive father? (Is that 
part-time during the year, part of the year, or part-time during the year and part of the 
year?)

D9AM. In what month and year did he die?--MONTH

1

3

5

8

9

0

1

5

8

9

0

1

2

3

5

8

9

0

1

2

3

Yes, living with child

Yes, not living with child

No, does not have

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  biological/adoptive mother and 
biological/adoptive father living in FU

Yes

No

DK

NA, refused

Inap.:  biological/adoptive father living in FU

Yes, part-time during the year

Yes, part of the year

Yes, part time during the year and part of the year

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  biological/adoptive father living in FU; 
biological or adoptive father is deceased (P19D9_1=5)

January

February

March

40

28

1,888

-

-

2,659

1,575

84

37

1

2,918

214

76

85

1,185

9

6

3,040

5

3

2

.87

.61

40.91

-

-

57.62

34.13

1.82

.80

.02

63.23

4.64

1.65

1.84

25.68

.20

.13

65.87

.11

.07

.04

    Count

    Count

    Count

    Count

     %

     %

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    
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P19D9AY    "YEAR DAD DIED 19"                                    NUM(4.0)

P19D10     "FATHER ANY CONTACT LAST 12 MTHS 19"                  NUM(1.0)

D9AY. In what month and year did he die?--YEAR

D10. (Did/Has)  [CHILD NAME] (have/had) any contact with (his/her) father in the last 12 
months?

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

21

22

23

24

98

99

0

2,002 - 2,020

9,998

9,999

0

1

April

May

June

July

August

September

October

November

December

Winter

Spring

Summer

Fall

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  biological/adoptive father living in FU; child 
lives with biological/adoptive father part-time or part 
of the year (P19D9=1, 2, or 3); DK, NA, or RF whether 
child lives with biological/adoptive father part-time or 
part of the year (P19D9=8 or 9); biological/adoptive 
father not deceased (P19D9A_08=5); DK, NA, or RF whether 
biological/adoptive father deceased (P19D9A_08=8 or 9)

Actual year

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  biological/adoptive father living in FU; child 
lives with biological/adoptive father part-time or part 
of the year (P19D9=1, 2, or 3); DK, NA, or RF whether 
child lives with biological/adoptive father part-time or 
part of the year (P19D9=8 or 9); biological/adoptive 
father not deceased (P19D9A_08=5); DK, NA, or RF whether 
biological/adoptive father deceased (P19D9A_08=8 or 9)

Yes

8

6

5

13

6

7

12

7

6

-

-

1

-

2

1

4,531

81

2

1

4,531

879

.17

.13

.11

.28

.13

.15

.26

.15

.13

-

-

.02

-

.04

.02

98.18

1.76

.04

.02

98.18

19.05

    Count

    Count

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

Code Value/Range Text                                    
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P19D11M    "LAST CONTACT DAD - MONTH 19"                         NUM(2.0)
D11M. In what month and year did [CHILD NAME] last see him?--MONTH

5

8

9

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

21

22

23

24

97

98

99

0

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  biological/adoptive father passed away more than 
12 months ago; biological/adoptive father living in FU; 
child lives with biological/adoptive father part-time or 
part of the year (P19D9=1, 2, or 3)

January

February

March

April

May

June

July

August

September

October

November

December

Winter

Spring

Summer

Fall

Never (VOL)

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  biological/adoptive father passed away more than 
12 months ago; biological/adoptive father living in FU; 
child lives with biological/adoptive father part-time or 
part of the year (P19D9=1, 2, or 3); DK, NA, or RF 
whether child has seen biological/adoptive father in the 
last 12 months (P19D10=8 or 9)

324

-

4

3,408

118

86

57

73

66

49

58

51

43

115

139

166

10

10

30

8

72

45

6

3,413

7.02

-

.09

73.85

2.56

1.86

1.24

1.58

1.43

1.06

1.26

1.11

.93

2.49

3.01

3.60

.22

.22

.65

.17

1.56

.98

.13

73.95
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P19D11Y    "LAST CONTACT DAD - YEAR 19"                          NUM(4.0)

P19D12M    "DAD LAST LIVE WITH CHILD - MONTH 19"                 NUM(2.0)

D11Y. (In what month and year did [CHILD NAME] last see him?)--YEAR

D12M. In what month and year did he last live with [CHILD NAME] full time?--MONTH

2,002 - 2,020

9,998

9,999

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

21

22

23

24

97

98

99

0

Actual year

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  biological/adoptive father passed away more than 
12 months ago; biological/adoptive father living in FU; 
child lives with biological/adoptive father part-time or 
part of the year (P19D9=1, 2, or 3); DK, NA, or RF 
whether child has seen biological/adoptive father in the 
last 12 months (P19D10=8 or 9)

January

February

March

April

May

June

July

August

September

October

November

December

Winter

Spring

Summer

Fall

Never (VOL)

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  biological/adoptive father living in FU; 
biological or adoptive father is deceased (P19D19_1=5)

1,101

24

6

3,484

77

66

53

61

90

74

62

79

76

70

67

71

39

16

53

18

535

98

15

2,995

23.86

.52

.13

75.49

1.67

1.43

1.15

1.32

1.95

1.60

1.34

1.71

1.65

1.52

1.45

1.54

.85

.35

1.15

.39

11.59

2.12

.33

64.90

    Count

    Count

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    
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P19D12Y    "DAD LAST LIVE WITH CHILD - YEAR 19"                  NUM(4.0)

P19D13     "LETTER/PHONE CONTACT W/ DAD 19"                      NUM(1.0)

P19D14     "FREQ DAD SEE CHILD 19"                               NUM(1.0)

D12Y. (In what month and year did he last live with [CHILD NAME]?)--YEAR

D13. During the past 12 months, about how often did [CHILD NAME] and (his/her) father 
communicate by phone, internet or mail? Would you say not at all, about once a year, 
several times a year, one to three times a month, about once a week, or several times a 
week?

D14. During the past 12 months, how often did [CHILD NAME] see (his/her) father? Would you
say not at all, about once a year, several times a year, one to three times a month, about
once a week, or several times a week?

2,002 - 2,020

9,998

9,999

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

8

9

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

Actual year

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  biological/adoptive father living in FU; 
biological or adoptive father is deceased (P19D19_1=5)

Not at all

About once a year

Several tiimes a year

One to three times a month

About once a week

Several times a week

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  biological/adoptive father living in FU; child 
lives with biological or adoptive father part-time or 
part of the year (P19D9=1, 2, or 3); has not had contact 
with father (P19D10=5); DK, NA, or RF whether child has 
had any contact with father in the last 12 months 
(P19D10=8 or 9)

Not at all

About once a year

Several times a year

One to three times a month

About once a week

Several times a week

1,023

46

16

3,530

61

45

136

145

131

349

6

4

3,738

115

85

213

179

91

187

22.17

1.00

.35

76.49

1.32

.98

2.95

3.14

2.84

7.56

.13

.09

81.00

2.49

1.84

4.62

3.88

1.97

4.05

    Count

    Count

    Count

     %

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

   Value/Range
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Code Value/Range Text                                    
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P19D15     "NUM DAYS STAY W/ DAD 19"                             NUM(3.0)

P19D16_1   "NCR MOM LIVING 19"                                   NUM(1.0)

P19D16     "LIVE WITH MOM PART TIME 19"                          NUM(1.0)

D15. During the past 12 months, about how many days did [CHILD NAME] spend with (his/her) 
father either overnight or just for the day?

D9_1. Is [CHILD NAME]'s biological or adoptive mother still living?

D16. Does [CHILD NAME] ever live with (his/her) biological or adoptive mother? (Is that 
part-time during the year, part of the year, or part-time during the year and part of the 
year?)

8

9

0

1 - 365

998

999

0

1

5

8

9

0

1

2

3

5

8

9

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  biological/adoptive father living in FU; child 
lives with biological or adoptive father part-time or 
part of the year (P19D9=1, 2, or 3); child has not had 
any contact with father in the last 12 months (P19D10=5);
DK, NA, or RF whether child has had any contact with 
father in the last 12 months (P19D10=8 or 9)

Actual number of days

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  biological/adoptive father living in FU; child 
has not had any contact with father in the last 12 months
(P19D10=5); DK, NA, or RF whether child has had any 
contact with father in the last 12 months (P19D10=8 or 
9); in the past 12 months, child has not seen father at 
all (P19D14=1)

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  biological/adoptive mother living in FU

Yes, part-time during the year

Yes, part of the year

Yes, part-time during the year and part of the year

No

DK

NA; refused

2

5

3,738

1,041

71

18

3,485

314

28

-

-

4,273

85

32

39

150

6

2

.04

.11

81.00

22.56

1.54

.39

75.51

6.80

.61

-

-

92.59

1.84

.69

.85

3.25

.13

.04

    Count

    Count

    Count

     %

     %

     %
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P19D16AM   "MONTH MOM DIED 19"                                   NUM(2.0)

P19D16AY   "YEAR MOM DIED 19"                                    NUM(4.0)

D16AM. In what month and year did she die?--MONTH

D16AY. In what month and year did she die?--YEAR

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

21

22

23

24

98

99

0

2,002 - 2,020

9,998

9,999

Inap.:  biological/adoptive mother living in FU; 
biological or adoptive mother is deceased (P19D16_1=5)

January

February

March

April

May

June

July

August

September

October

November

December

Winter

Spring

Summer

Fall

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  biological/adoptive mother living in FU; child 
lives with biological/adoptive mother part-time or part 
of the year (P19D16=1, 2, or 3); DK, NA, or RF whether 
child lives with biological/adoptive mother part-time or 
part of the year (P19D16=8 or 9); biological/adoptive 
mother not deceased (P19D16_1=5); DK, NA, or RF whether 
biological/adoptive mother deceased (P19D16_1=8 or 9)

Actual year

DK

NA; refused

4,301

1

5

2

2

2

1

4

2

4

1

-

2

-

-

-

-

-

2

4,587

26

-

2

93.20

.02

.11

.04

.04

.04

.02

.09

.04

.09

.02

-

.04

-

-

-

-

-

.04

99.39

.56

-

.04
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    Count
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     %
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P19D17     "MOTHER ANY CONTACT LAST 12 MTHS 19"                  NUM(1.0)

P19D19M    "LAST CONTACT MOM - MONTH 19"                         NUM(2.0)

D17. (Did/Has) [CHILD NAME] (have/had) ANY contact with (his/her) mother in the last 12 
months?

D19M. In what month and year did [CHILD NAME] last see her?--MONTH

0

1

5

8

9

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

21

22

23

24

97

Inap.:  biological/adoptive mother living in FU; child 
lives with biological/adoptive mother part-time or part 
of the year (P19D16=1, 2, or 3); DK, NA, or RF whether 
child lives with biological/adoptive mother part-time or 
part of the year (P19D16=8 or 9); biological/adoptive 
mother not deceased (P19D16_1=5); DK, NA, or RF whether 
biological/adoptive mother deceased (P19D16_1=8 or 9)

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  biological/adoptive mother passed away more than 
12 months ago; biological/adoptive mother living in FU; 
child lives with biological/adoptive mother part-time or 
part of the year (P19D16=1, 2, or 3)

January

February

March

April

May

June

July

August

September

October

November

December

Winter

Spring

Summer

Fall

Never (VOL)

4,587

134

26

-

-

4,455

13

15

12

13

4

7

6

6

8

19

25

16

1

6

5

1

1

99.39

2.90

.56

-

-

96.53

.28

.33

.26

.28

.09

.15

.13

.13

.17

.41

.54

.35

.02

.13

.11

.02

.02

    Count

    Count

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range
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P19D19Y    "LAST CONTACT MOM - YEAR 19"                          NUM(4.0)

P19D20M    "MOM LAST LIVE WITH CHILD - MONTH 19"                 NUM(2.0)

D19Y. (In what month and year did [CHILD NAME] last see her?)--YEAR

D20M. In what month and year did [CHILD NAME] 's mother last live with [CHILD NAME] full 
time?--MONTH

98

99

0

2,002 - 2,020

9,998

9,999

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

21

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  biological/adoptive mother passed away more than 
12 months ago; biological/adoptive mother living in FU; 
child lives with biological/adoptive mother part-time or 
part of the year (P19D16=1, 2, or 3); DK, NA, or RF 
whether child has seen biological/adoptive mother in the 
last 12 months (P19D17=8 or 9) 

Actual year

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  biological/adoptive mother passed away more than 
12 months ago; biological/adoptive mother living in FU; 
child lives with biological/adoptive mother part-time or 
part of the year (P19D16=1, 2, or 3); DK, NA, or RF 
whether child has seen biological/adoptive mother in the 
last 12 months (P19D17=8 or 9) 

January

February

March

April

May

June

July

August

September

October

November

December

Winter

2

-

4,455

158

1

-

4,456

12

17

21

17

17

29

19

29

10

35

15

22

4

.04

-

96.53

3.42

.02

-

96.55

.26

.37

.46

.37

.37

.63

.41

.63

.22

.76

.33

.48

.09

    Count

    Count

     %

     %

   Value/Range
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P19D20Y    "MOM LAST LIVE WITH CHILD - YEAR 19"                  NUM(4.0)

P19D21     "LETTER/PHONE CONTACT W/ MOM 19"                      NUM(1.0)

D20Y. (In what month and year did [CHILD NAME] 's mother last live with [CHILD NAME]?)--
YEAR

D21. During the past 12 months, about how often did [CHILD NAME] and mother communicate by
phone, internet, or mail? Would you say not at all, about once a year, several times a 
year, one to three times a month, about once a week, or several times a week?

22

23

24

97

98

99

0

2,002 - 2,020

9,998

9,999

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

8

9

0

Spring

Summer

Fall

Never (VOL)

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  biological/adoptive mother living in FU; 
biological or adoptive mother is deceased (P19D16_1=5)

Actual year

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  biological/adoptive mother living in FU; 
biological or adoptive mother is deceased (P19D16_1=5)

Not at all

About once a year

Several tiimes a year

One to three times a month

About once a week

Several times a week

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  biological/adoptive mother living in FU; child 
lives with biological or adoptive mother part-time or 
part of the year (P19D16=1, 2, or 3); has not had contact
with mother (P19D17=5); DK, RF whether has had contact 
with mother (P19D17= 8 or 9)

5

18

4

37

26

4

4,274

290

10

4

4,311

10

8

16

20

35

42

-

1

4,483

.11

.39

.09

.80

.56

.09

92.61

6.28

.22

.09

93.41

.22

.17

.35

.43

.76

.91

-

.02

97.14
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     %

   Value/Range
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P19D22     "FREQ MOM SEE CHILD 19"                               NUM(1.0)

P19D23     "NUM DAYS STAY W/ MOM 19"                             NUM(3.0)

P19E1      "EAT BREAKFAST 19"                                    NUM(1.0)

D22. During the past 12 months, how often did [CHILD NAME] see [his/her] mother? (Would 
you say not at all, about once a year, several times a year, one to three times a month, 
about once a week, or several times a week?)

D23. During the past 12 months, about how many days did [CHILD NAME] spend with (his/her) 
mother either overnight or just for the day?

E1. Now I have some questions about things [CHILD NAME] does at home. Does [CHILD NAME] 
usually eat breakfast in the morning?

1

2

3

4

5

6

8

9

0

1 - 365

998

999

0

1

5

8

9

Not at all

About once a year

Several tiimes a year

One to three times a month

About once a week

Several times a week

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  biological/adoptive father living in FU; child 
lives with biological or adoptive father part-time or 
part of the year (P19D16=1, 2, or 3); child has not had 
any contact with father in the last 12 months (P19D17=5);
DK, NA, or RF whether child has had any contact with 
father in the last 12 months (P19D17=8 or 9)

Actual number of days

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  biological/adoptive mother living in FU; child 
has not had any contact with mother in the last 12 months
(P19D17=5); DK, NA, or RF whether child has had any 
contact with mother in the last 12 months (P19D17=8 or 
9); in the past 12 months, child has not seen mother at 
all (P19D22=1)

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

17

6

31

34

22

21

-

1

4,483

243

18

9

4,345

3,869

735

8

3

.37

.13

.67

.74

.48

.46

-

.02

97.14

5.27

.39

.20

94.15

83.84

15.93

.17

.07

    Count

    Count

    Count
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     %

     %
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P19E2      "NUMBER OF BOOKS 19"                                  NUM(1.0)

P19E3      "NUMBER OF BOOKS - 20+ 19"                            NUM(3.0)

P19E4      "FREQ READ FOR FUN 19"                                NUM(1.0)

E2. About how many books does [CHILD NAME] have?

E3. What is your best estimate of the number of books [CHILD NAME] has?

E3. About how often does [CHILD NAME] read for enjoyment? Would you say never, several 
times a year, several times a month, about once a week, a few times a week, or every day?

1

2

3

4

5

8

9

20 - 499

500

998

999

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

0

None

1 or 2

3 to 9

10 to 19

20 or more

DK

NA; refused

Actual number

500 or more books

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child has fewer than 20 books (P19E2=1-4);  DK, 
NA, or RF how many books child has (P19E2=8 or 9)

Never

Several times a year

Several times a month

About once a week

A few times a week

Every day

IF VOL.:  Child cannot read

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child is age 1-5

135

222

876

960

2,404

16

2

2,379

16

8

1

2,211

400

343

361

399

832

835

14

9

4

1,418

2.93

4.81

18.98

20.80

52.09

.35

.04

51.55

.35

.17

.02

47.91

8.67

7.43

7.82

8.65

18.03

18.09

.30

.20

.09

30.73

    Count

    Count

    Count

     %

     %

     %
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   Value/Range

   Value/Range
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P19E5      "MUSICAL INSTRUMENTS IN HOME 19"                      NUM(1.0)

P19E6      "FREQ USE MUSICAL INSTRUMENT 19"                      NUM(1.0)

P19E7      "FREQ VISITS TO LIBRARY 19"                           NUM(1.0)

E5. Is there a musical instrument (for example, piano, drum, guitar, etc.) that [CHILD 
NAME] can use at home?

E6. About how often does [CHILD NAME] use these instruments? Would you say never, several 
times a year, several times a month, about once a week, a few times a week, or every day?

E7. How often have you or another family member taken or arranged to take [CHILD NAME] to 
the library within the past year?  Would you say never, once or twice, several times, 
about once a month, or more than once a month?

1

5

8

9

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

8

9

0

1

2

3

4

5

8

9

0

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child is age 1-5

 Never

Several times a year

Several times a month

About once a week

A few times a week

Every day

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child age 1-5; child does not have a musical 
instrument to use at home (P19E5=5);  DK, NA, or RF 
whether child has a musical instrument to use at home 
(P19E5=8 or 9)

Never

Once or twice

Several times

About once a month

More than once a monthc

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child is age 1, 2, or 12-18

1,349

1,843

2

3

1,418

262

213

196

145

344

189

-

-

3,266

816

591

714

498

442

-

5

1,549

29.23

39.93

.04

.07

30.73

5.68

4.62

4.25

3.14

7.45

4.10

-

-

70.77

17.68

12.81

15.47

10.79

9.58

-

.11

33.56
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P19E8      "LIBRARY CARD 19"                                     NUM(1.0)

P19E9A     "IN TUTORING PROGRAM 19"                              NUM(1.0)

P19E10_01  "TUTORING SUBJECT - MATH 19"                          NUM(1.0)

P19E10_02  "TUTORING SUBJECT - READ 19"                          NUM(1.0)

E8. Does [CHILD NAME] have a library card or (his/her) name on a library list?

E9A. Did [CHILD NAME] receive tutoring in the last 12 months?

E10. What was the tutoring for?--MATH

E10. What was the tutoring for?--READING

1

5

8

9

0

1

5

8

9

0

1

5

8

9

0

1

5

8

9

0

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child is age 1, 2, or 12-18

Yes

No

DK

NA, refused

Inap.: Child age 1-5

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child age 1-5; child has not been tutored in the 
last 12 months (P19E9A=5); DK, NA, or RF whether child 
has been tutored in the last 12 months (P19E9A=8 or 9)

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child age 1-5; child has not been tutored in the 
last 12 months (P19E9A=5); DK, NA, or RF whether child 
has been tutored in the last 12 months (P19E9A=8 or 9)

2,564

1,479

14

3

555

621

2,567

1

8

1,418

400

215

6

-

3,994

237

378

6

-

3,994

55.56

32.05

.30

.07

12.03

13.46

55.62

.02

.17

30.73

8.67

4.66

.13

-

86.54

5.14

8.19

.13

-

86.54
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    Count

    Count
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P19E10_03  "TUTORING SUBJECT - ENGLISH 19"                       NUM(1.0)

P19E10_04  "TUTORING SUBJECT - GENERAL 19"                       NUM(1.0)

P19E10_05  "TUTORING SUBJECT - STANDARD TEST 19"                 NUM(1.0)

P19E10_06  "TUTORING SUBJECT - SCIENCE 19"                       NUM(1.0)

D10. What was the tutoring for?--LANGUAGE ARTS (NOT INCLUDING READING)

D10. What was the tutoring for?--GENERAL HELP/ALL SUBJECTS/HOMEWORK

D10. What was the tutoring for?--STANDARDIZED TESTING

D10. What was the tutoring for?--SCIENCE

1

5

8

9

0

1

5

8

9

0

1

5

8

9

0

1

5

8

9

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child age 1-5; child has not been tutored in the 
last 12 months (P19E9A=5); DK, NA, or RF whether child 
has been tutored in the last 12 months (P19E9A=8 or 9)

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child age 1-5; child has not been tutored in the 
last 12 months (P19E9A=5); DK, NA, or RF whether child 
has been tutored in the last 12 months (P19E9A=8 or 9)

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child age 1-5; child has not been tutored in the 
last 12 months (P19E9A=5); DK, NA, or RF whether child 
has been tutored in the last 12 months (P19E9A=8 or 9)

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

65

555

1

-

3,994

41

579

1

-

3,994

8

612

1

-

3,994

47

573

1

-

1.41

12.03

.02

-

86.54

.89

12.55

.02

-

86.54

.17

13.26

.02

-

86.54

1.02

12.42

.02

-
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P19E10_07  "TUTORING SUBJECT - OTHER 19"                         NUM(1.0)

P19E10_08  "TUTORING SUBJECT - SOCIAL STUDIES 19"                NUM(1.0)

P19E10_09  "TUTORING SUBJECT - ARTS 19"                          NUM(1.0)

P19E10_10  "TUTORING SUBJECT - FOREIGN LANGUAGE 19"              NUM(1.0)

D10. What was the tutoring for?--OTHER

D10. What was the tutoring for?--SOCIAL STUDIES

D10. What was the tutoring for?--THE ARTS (MUSIC, DRAMA, ART)

D10. What was the tutoring for?--FOREIGN LANGUAGE

0

1

5

8

9

0

1

5

8

9

0

1

5

8

9

0

1

5

Inap.:  child age 1-5; child has not been tutored in the 
last 12 months (P19E9A=5); DK, NA, or RF whether child 
has been tutored in the last 12 months (P19E9A=8 or 9)

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child age 1-5; child has not been tutored in the 
last 12 months (P19E9A=5); DK, NA, or RF whether child 
has been tutored in the last 12 months (P19E9A=8 or 9)

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child age 1-5; child has not been tutored in the 
last 12 months (P19E9A=5); DK, NA, or RF whether child 
has been tutored in the last 12 months (P19E9A=8 or 9)

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child age 1-5; child has not been tutored in the 
last 12 months (P19E9A=5); DK, NA, or RF whether child 
has been tutored in the last 12 months (P19E9A=8 or 9)

Yes

No

3,994

11

604

6

-

3,994

26

594

1

-

3,994

5

615

1

-

3,994

18

602

86.54

.24

13.09

.13

-

86.54

.56

12.87

.02

-

86.54

.11

13.33

.02

-

86.54

.39

13.04
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    Count

    Count

    Count

     %

     %

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    
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P19E10_11  "TUTORING SUBJECT - SPECIAL ED 19"                    NUM(1.0)

P19E11     "FREQ TUTORING 19"                                    NUM(1.0)

P19E13     "COST OF TUTORING 19"                                 NUM(7.2)

D10. What was the tutoring for?--SPECIAL EDUCATION/DISABILITY

E11. During the last year, how often did [CHILD NAME] spend time on tutoring programs? 
Would you say less than once a month, at least once a month, once a week, more than once a
week, or usually every day?

E13. During the past 12 months, how much money did you or anyone else living with you 
spend on [CHILD NAME] to be in tutoring?

8

9

0

1

5

8

9

0

1

2

3

4

5

7

8

9

0

.01 - 9,996.00

9,997.00

9,998.00

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child age 1-5; child has not been tutored in the 
last 12 months (P19E9A=5); DK, NA, or RF whether child 
has been tutored in the last 12 months (P19E9A=8 or 9)

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child age 1-5; child has not been tutored in the 
last 12 months (P19E9A=5); DK, NA, or RF whether child 
has been tutored in the last 12 months (P19E9A=8 or 9)

Less than once a month

At least once a month

Once a week

More than once a week

Usually every day

IF VOL.:  Every day while program lasted

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child age 1-5; child has not been tutored in the 
last 12 months (P19E9A=5); DK, NA, or RF whether child 
has been tutored in the last 12 months (P19E9A=8 or 9)

Actual amount

Cost was covered by someone living elsewhere

DK

1

-

3,994

28

592

1

-

3,994

54

79

192

198

71

20

5

2

3,994

189

1

6

.02

-

86.54

.61

12.83

.02

-

86.54

1.17

1.71

4.16

4.29

1.54

.43

.11

.04

86.54

4.10

.02

.13

    Count

    Count

    Count

     %

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    
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P19E14_1   "PCG PAID TUTORING 19"                                NUM(1.0)

P19E14_2   "OTH PARENT PAID TUTORING 19"                         NUM(1.0)

P19E14_3   "MATERNAL GRANDPARENTS PAID TUTORING 19"              NUM(1.0)

E14. Who paid for [CHILD NAME] tutoring programs? Include contributions from family 
members or friends living elsewhere?--PCG AND/OR SPOUSE/PARTNER

E14. Who paid for [CHILD NAME] tutoring programs?  Include contributions from family 
members or friends living elsewhere?--CHILD'S PARENT LIVING ELSEWHERE

E14. Who paid for [CHILD NAME] tutoring programs?  Include contributions from family 
members or friends living elsewhere?--GRANDPARENT(S) THROUGH MOTHER

9,999.00

.00

1

5

8

9

0

1

5

8

9

0

1

5

8

9

NA; refused

Inap.:  cost was zero; child age 1-5; child has not been 
tutored in the last 12 months (P19E9A=5); DK, NA, or RF 
whether child has been tutored in the last 12 months 
(P19E9A=8 or 9)

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child age 1-5; child has not been tutored in the 
last 12 months (P19E9A=5); DK, NA, or RF whether child 
has been tutored in the last 12 months (P19E9A=8 or 9); 
during the last 12 months, cost of tutoring programs was 
zero (P19E13=0)

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child age 1-5; child has not been tutored in the 
last 12 months (P19E9A=5); DK, NA, or RF whether child 
has been tutored in the last 12 months (P19E9A=8 or 9); 
during the last 12 months, cost of tutoring programs was 
zero (P19E13=0)

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

4

4,415

190

1

1

3

4,420

11

62

1

3

4,538

10

66

1

3

.09

95.67

4.12

.02

.02

.07

95.77

.24

1.34

.02

.07

98.33

.22

1.43

.02

.07

    Count

    Count

    Count

     %

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    
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P19E14_4   "PATERNAL GRANDPARENTS PAID TUTORING 19"              NUM(1.0)

P19E14_5X  "OTR IN HH PAID TUTORING 19"                          NUM(1.0)

P19E14_6X  "OTR NOT IN HH PAID TUTORING 19"                      NUM(1.0)

E14. Who paid for [CHILD NAME] tutoring programs?  Include contributions from family 
members or friends living elsewhere?--GRANDPARENT(S) THROUGH FATHER

E14. Who paid for [CHILD NAME] tutoring programs?  Include contributions from family 
members or friends living elsewhere?--OTHER PERSON IN HOUSEHOLD

E14. Who paid for [CHILD NAME] tutoring programs?  Include contributions from family 
members or friends living elsewhere?--OTHER PERSON LIVING ELSEWHERE

0

1

5

8

9

0

1

5

8

9

0

1

5

8

9

Inap.:  child age 1-5; child has not been tutored in the 
last 12 months (P19E9A=5); DK, NA, or RF whether child 
has been tutored in the last 12 months (P19E9A=8 or 9); 
during the last 12 months, cost of tutoring programs was 
zero (P19E13=0)

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child age 1-5; child has not been tutored in the 
last 12 months (P19E9A=5); DK, NA, or RF whether child 
has been tutored in the last 12 months (P19E9A=8 or 9); 
during the last 12 months, cost of tutoring programs was 
zero (P19E13=0)

Yes

No

DK

NA, refused

Inap.:  child age 1-5; child has not been tutored in the 
last 12 months (P19E9A=5); DK, NA, or RF whether child 
has been tutored in the last 12 months (P19E9A=8 or 9); 
during the last 12 months, cost of tutoring programs was 
zero (P19E13=0)

Yes

No

DK

NA, refused

4,535

4

66

1

3

4,541

-

67

1

3

4,544

9

64

1

3

98.27

.09

1.43

.02

.07

98.40

-

1.45

.02

.07

98.46

.20

1.39

.02

.07

    Count

    Count

    Count

     %

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    
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P19E14_7   "OTH PAID TUTORING 19"                                NUM(1.0)

P19E15     "TAKE LESSONS 19"                                     NUM(1.0)

P19E16_1   "LESSONS - DANCE 19"                                  NUM(1.0)

E14. Who paid for [CHILD NAME] tutoring programs?  Include contributions from family 
members or friends living elsewhere?--OTHER

E15. Did [CHILD NAME] take lessons, such as music, dance, or drama in the last 12 months?

E16. Which lessons was [CHILD NAME] involved in?--DANCE

0

1

5

8

9

0

1

5

8

9

0

1

5

8

9

0

Inap.:  child age 1-5; child has not been tutored in the 
last 12 months (P19E9A=5); DK, NA, or RF whether child 
has been tutored in the last 12 months (P19E9A=8 or 9); 
during the last 12 months, cost of tutoring programs was 
zero (P19E13=0)

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child age 1-5; child has not been tutored in the 
last 12 months (P19E9A=5); DK, NA, or RF whether child 
has been tutored in the last 12 months (P19E9A=8 or 9); 
during the last 12 months, cost of tutoring programs was 
zero (P19E13=0)

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child age 1-5

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child age 1-5; child did not take lessons, such 
as music, dance, or drama in the last 12 months 
(P19E15=5); DK, NA, or RF wehter child took lessons, such
as music, dance, or drama in the last 12 months (P19E15=8
or 9)

4,538

-

67

1

3

4,544

902

2,291

1

3

1,418

303

598

1

-

3,713

98.33

-

1.45

.02

.07

98.46

19.54

49.64

.02

.07

30.73

6.57

12.96

.02

-

80.46

    Count

    Count

    Count

     %

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    
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P19E16_2   "LESSONS - DRAMA 19"                                  NUM(1.0)

P19E16_3   "LESSONS - MUSIC 19"                                  NUM(1.0)

P19E16_4   "LESSONS - OTHER 19"                                  NUM(1.0)

E16. Which lessons was [CHILD NAME] involved in?--DRAMA

E16. Which lessons was [CHILD NAME] involved in?--MUSIC

E16. Which lessons was [CHILD NAME] involved in?--OTHER

1

5

8

9

0

1

5

8

9

0

1

5

8

9

0

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child age 1-5; child did not take lessons, such 
as music, dance, or drama in the last 12 months 
(P19E15=5); DK, NA, or RF wehter child took lessons, such
as music, dance, or drama in the last 12 months (P19E15=8
or 9)

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child age 1-5; child did not take lessons, such 
as music, dance, or drama in the last 12 months 
(P19E15=5); DK, NA, or RF wehter child took lessons, such
as music, dance, or drama in the last 12 months (P19E15=8
or 9)

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child age 1-5; child did not take lessons, such 
as music, dance, or drama in the last 12 months 
(P19E15=5); DK, NA, or RF wehter child took lessons, such
as music, dance, or drama in the last 12 months (P19E15=8
or 9)

107

794

1

-

3,713

565

336

1

-

3,713

158

743

1

-

3,713

2.32

17.20

.02

-

80.46

12.24

7.28

.02

-

80.46

3.42

16.10

.02

-

80.46

    Count

    Count

    Count

     %

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    
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P19E17     "FREQ LESSONS 19"                                     NUM(1.0)

P19E18     "COST OF LESSONS 19"                                  NUM(7.2)

P19E19_1   "PCG PAID LESSONS 19"                                 NUM(1.0)

E17. During the last 12 months, how often did [CHILD NAME] spend time on lessons? Would 
you say less than once a month, at least once a month, once a week, more than once a week,
or usually every day?

E18. During the last 12 months, did you and your family living there pay for [CHILD NAME] 
to be involved in the lessons?

E19. Who paid for [CHILD NAME]'s lessons? Include contributions from family members or 
friends living elsewhere.--PCG AND/OR SPOUSE/PARTNER

1

2

3

4

5

7

8

9

0

.01 - 9,996.00

9,997.00

9,998.00

9,999.00

.00

1

5

8

9

Less than once a month

At least once a month

Once a week

More than once a week

Usually every day

IF VOL.:  Every day while program lasted

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child age 1-5; child did not take lessons, such 
as music, dance, or drama in the last 12 months 
(P19E15=5); DK, NA, or RF wehter child took lessons, such
as music, dance, or drama in the last 12 months (P19E15=8
or 9)

Actual amount

Cost was covered by someone living elsewhere

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  cost was zero; child age 1-5; child did not take 
lessons, such as music, dance, or drama in the last 12 
months (P19E15=5); DK, NA, or RF wehter child took 
lessons, such as music, dance, or drama in the last 12 
months (P19E15=8 or 9)

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

18

58

338

302

168

18

-

-

3,713

529

8

13

5

4,060

512

12

-

5

.39

1.26

7.32

6.54

3.64

.39

-

-

80.46

11.46

.17

.28

.11

87.97

11.09

.26

-

.11

    Count

    Count

    Count

     %

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    
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P19E19_2   "OTH PARENT PAID LESSONS 19"                          NUM(1.0)

P19E19_3   "MATERNAL GRANDPARENTS PAID LESSONS 19"               NUM(1.0)

P19E19_4   "PATERNAL GRANDPARENTS PAID LESSONS 19"               NUM(1.0)

E19. Who paid for [CHILD NAME]'s lessons?  Include contributions from family members or 
friends living elsewhere.--CHILD'S PARENT LIVING ELSEWHERE

E19. Who paid for [CHILD NAME]'s lessons? Include contributions from anyone else, such as 
other family members.--GRANDPARENT(S) THROUGH MOTHER

E19. Who paid for [CHILD NAME]'s lessons? Include contributions from anyone else, such as 
other family members.--GRANDPARENT(S) THROUGH FATHER

0

1

5

8

9

0

1

5

8

9

0

1

5

8

9

Inap.:  child age 1-5; child did not take lessons, such 
as music, dance, or drama in the last 12 months 
(P19E15=5); DK, NA, or RF wehter child took lessons, such
as music, dance, or drama in the last 12 months (P19E15=8
or 9); during the last 12 months, cost of lessons was 
zero (P19E18=0)

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child age 1-5; child did not take lessons, such 
as music, dance, or drama in the last 12 months 
(P19E15=5); DK, NA, or RF wehter child took lessons, such
as music, dance, or drama in the last 12 months (P19E15=8
or 9); during the last 12 months, cost of lessons was 
zero (P19E18=0)

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child age 1-5; child did not take lessons, such 
as music, dance, or drama in the last 12 months 
(P19E15=5); DK, NA, or RF wehter child took lessons, such
as music, dance, or drama in the last 12 months (P19E15=8
or 9); during the last 12 months, cost of lessons was 
zero (P19E18=0)

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

4,086

38

174

-

5

4,398

29

176

-

5

4,405

17

182

-

5

88.54

.82

3.77

-

.11

95.30

.63

3.81

-

.11

95.45

.37

3.94

-

.11

    Count

    Count

    Count

     %

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    
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P19E19_5X  "OTR IN HH PAID LESSONS 19"                           NUM(1.0)

P19E19_6X  "OTR NOT IN HH PAID LESSONS 19"                       NUM(1.0)

P19E19_7   "OTH PAID LESSONS 19"                                 NUM(1.0)

E19. Who paid for [CHILD NAME]'s lessons? Include contributions from anyone else, such as 
other family members.--OTHER PERSON IN HOUESHOLD

E19. Who paid for [CHILD NAME]'s lessons? Include contributions from anyone else, such as 
other family members.--OTHER PERSON LIVING ELSEWHERE

E19. Who paid for [CHILD NAME]'s lessons? Include contributions from anyone else, such as 
other family members.--OTHER

0

1

5

8

9

0

1

5

8

9

0

1

5

8

9

Inap.:  child age 1-5; child did not take lessons, such 
as music, dance, or drama in the last 12 months 
(P19E15=5); DK, NA, or RF wehter child took lessons, such
as music, dance, or drama in the last 12 months (P19E15=8
or 9); during the last 12 months, cost of lessons was 
zero (P19E18=0)

Yes

No

DK

NA, refused

Inap.:  child age 1-5; child did not take lessons, such 
as music, dance, or drama in the last 12 months 
(P19E15=5); DK, NA, or RF wehter child took lessons, such
as music, dance, or drama in the last 12 months (P19E15=8
or 9); during the last 12 months, cost of lessons was 
zero (P19E18=0)

Yes

No

DK

NA, refused

Inap.:  child age 1-5; child did not take lessons, such 
as music, dance, or drama in the last 12 months 
(P19E15=5); DK, NA, or RF wehter child took lessons, such
as music, dance, or drama in the last 12 months (P19E15=8
or 9); during the last 12 months, cost of lessons was 
zero (P19E18=0)

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

4,411

4

188

-

5

4,418

10

182

-

5

4,418

3

186

-

5

95.58

.09

4.07

-

.11

95.73

.22

3.94

-

.11

95.73

.07

4.03

-

.11

    Count

    Count

    Count

     %

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    
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P19E20     "INVOLVED IN SPORTS 19"                               NUM(1.0)

P19E21_01  "SPORTS - BASEBALL 19"                                NUM(1.0)

P19E21_02  "SPORTS - BASKETBALL 19"                              NUM(1.0)

E20. Was [CHILD NAME] a member of any athletic or sports teams in the last 12 months?

E21. In the last 12 months, which athletic or sports teams was [CHILD NAME] involved in?--
BASEBALL

E21. In the last 12 months, which athletic or sports teams was [CHILD NAME] involved in?--
BASKETBALL

0

1

5

8

9

0

1

5

8

9

0

1

5

8

9

0

Inap.:  child age 1-5; child did not take lessons, such 
as music, dance, or drama in the last 12 months 
(P19E15=5); DK, NA, or RF wehter child took lessons, such
as music, dance, or drama in the last 12 months (P19E15=8
or 9); during the last 12 months, cost of lessons was 
zero (P19E18=0)

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child age 1-5

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child age 1-5; child not a member of any athletic
or sports teams in the last 12 months (P19E20=5); DK, NA,
or RF whether child a member of any athletic or sports 
teams in the last 12 months (P19E20=8 or 9)

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child age 1-5; child not a member of any athletic
or sports teams in the last 12 months (P19E20=5); DK, NA,
or RF whether child a member of any athletic or sports 
teams in the last 12 months (P19E20=8 or 9)

4,421

1,454

1,738

1

4

1,418

263

1,191

-

-

3,161

457

997

-

-

3,161

95.80

31.51

37.66

.02

.09

30.73

5.70

25.81

-

-

68.49

9.90

21.60

-

-

68.49

    Count

    Count

    Count

     %

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    



Child Development Supplement: 2019 Primary Caregiver Child Interview File

Page 82 of 223

P19E21_03  "SPORTS - CHEERLEADING 19"                            NUM(1.0)

P19E21_04  "SPORTS - CROSS COUNTRY 19"                           NUM(1.0)

P19E21_05  "SPORTS - FOOTBALL 19"                                NUM(1.0)

E21. In the last 12 months, which athletic or sports teams was [CHILD NAME] involved in?--
CHEERLEADING

E21. In the last 12 months, which athletic or sports teams was [CHILD NAME] involved in?--
CROSS COUNTRY

E21. In the last 12 months, which athletic or sports teams was [CHILD NAME] involved in?--
FOOTBALL

1

5

8

9

0

1

5

8

9

0

1

5

8

9

0

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child age 1-5; child not a member of any athletic
or sports teams in the last 12 months (P19E20=5); DK, NA,
or RF whether child a member of any athletic or sports 
teams in the last 12 months (P19E20=8 or 9)

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child age 1-5; child not a member of any athletic
or sports teams in the last 12 months (P19E20=5); DK, NA,
or RF whether child a member of any athletic or sports 
teams in the last 12 months (P19E20=8 or 9)

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child age 1-5; child not a member of any athletic
or sports teams in the last 12 months (P19E20=5); DK, NA,
or RF whether child a member of any athletic or sports 
teams in the last 12 months (P19E20=8 or 9)

86

1,368

-

-

3,161

70

1,384

-

-

3,161

304

1,150

-

-

3,161

1.86

29.64

-

-

68.49

1.52

29.99

-

-

68.49

6.59

24.92

-

-

68.49

    Count

    Count

    Count

     %

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    
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P19E21_06  "SPORTS - GYMNASTICS 19"                              NUM(1.0)

P19E21_07  "SPORTS - ICE HOCKEY 19"                              NUM(1.0)

P19E21_08  "SPORTS - SOCCER 19"                                  NUM(1.0)

E21. In the last 12 months, which athletic or sports teams was [CHILD NAME] involved in?--
GYMNASTICS

E21. In the last 12 months, which athletic or sports teams was [CHILD NAME] involved in?--
ICE HOCKEY

E21. In the last 12 months, which athletic or sports teams was [CHILD NAME] involved in?--
SOCCER

1

5

8

9

0

1

5

8

9

0

1

5

8

9

0

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child age 1-5; child not a member of any athletic
or sports teams in the last 12 months (P19E20=5); DK, NA,
or RF whether child a member of any athletic or sports 
teams in the last 12 months (P19E20=8 or 9)

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child age 1-5; child not a member of any athletic
or sports teams in the last 12 months (P19E20=5); DK, NA,
or RF whether child a member of any athletic or sports 
teams in the last 12 months (P19E20=8 or 9)

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child age 1-5; child not a member of any athletic
or sports teams in the last 12 months (P19E20=5); DK, NA,
or RF whether child a member of any athletic or sports 
teams in the last 12 months (P19E20=8 or 9)

56

1,398

-

-

3,161

13

1,441

-

-

3,161

424

1,030

-

-

3,161

1.21

30.29

-

-

68.49

.28

31.22

-

-

68.49

9.19

22.32

-

-

68.49

    Count

    Count

    Count

     %

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    
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P19E21_09  "SPORTS - SOFTBALL 19"                                NUM(1.0)

P19E21_10  "SPORTS - SWIMMING 19"                                NUM(1.0)

P19E21_11  "SPORTS - TENNIS 19"                                  NUM(1.0)

E21. In the last 12 months, which athletic or sports teams was [CHILD NAME] involved in?--
SOFTBALL

E21. In the last 12 months, which athletic or sports teams was [CHILD NAME] involved in?--
SWIMMING

E21. In the last 12 months, which athletic or sports teams was [CHILD NAME] involved in?--
TENNIS

1

5

8

9

0

1

5

8

9

0

1

5

8

9

0

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child age 1-5; child not a member of any athletic
or sports teams in the last 12 months (P19E20=5); DK, NA,
or RF whether child a member of any athletic or sports 
teams in the last 12 months (P19E20=8 or 9)

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child age 1-5; child not a member of any athletic
or sports teams in the last 12 months (P19E20=5); DK, NA,
or RF whether child a member of any athletic or sports 
teams in the last 12 months (P19E20=8 or 9)

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child age 1-5; child not a member of any athletic
or sports teams in the last 12 months (P19E20=5); DK, NA,
or RF whether child a member of any athletic or sports 
teams in the last 12 months (P19E20=8 or 9)

100

1,354

-

-

3,161

82

1,372

-

-

3,161

32

1,422

-

-

3,161

2.17

29.34

-

-

68.49

1.78

29.73

-

-

68.49

.69

30.81

-

-

68.49

    Count

    Count

    Count

     %

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    
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P19E21_12  "SPORTS - TRACK AND FIELD 19"                         NUM(1.0)

P19E21_13  "SPORTS - VOLLEYBALL 19"                              NUM(1.0)

P19E21_14  "SPORTS - WRESTLING 19"                               NUM(1.0)

E21. In the last 12 months, which athletic or sports teams was [CHILD NAME] involved in?--
TRACK AND FIELD

E21. In the last 12 months, which athletic or sports teams was [CHILD NAME] involved in?--
VOLLEYBALL

E21. In the last 12 months, which athletic or sports teams was [CHILD NAME] involved in?--
WRESTLING

1

5

8

9

0

1

5

8

9

0

1

5

8

9

0

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child age 1-5; child not a member of any athletic
or sports teams in the last 12 months (P19E20=5); DK, NA,
or RF whether child a member of any athletic or sports 
teams in the last 12 months (P19E20=8 or 9)

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child age 1-5; child not a member of any athletic
or sports teams in the last 12 months (P19E20=5); DK, NA,
or RF whether child a member of any athletic or sports 
teams in the last 12 months (P19E20=8 or 9)

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child age 1-5; child not a member of any athletic
or sports teams in the last 12 months (P19E20=5); DK, NA,
or RF whether child a member of any athletic or sports 
teams in the last 12 months (P19E20=8 or 9)

139

1,315

-

-

3,161

134

1,320

-

-

3,161

50

1,404

-

-

3,161

3.01

28.49

-

-

68.49

2.90

28.60

-

-

68.49

1.08

30.42

-

-

68.49

    Count

    Count

    Count

     %

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    
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P19E21_15  "SPORTS - LACROSSE 19"                                NUM(1.0)

P19E21_16  "SPORTS - MARTIAL ARTS 19"                            NUM(1.0)

P19E21_17  "SPORTS - GOLF 19"                                    NUM(1.0)

E21. In the last 12 months, which athletic or sports teams was [CHILD NAME] involved in?--
LACROSSE

E21. In the last 12 months, which athletic or sports teams was [CHILD NAME] involved in?--
MARTIAL ARTS

E21. In the last 12 months, which athletic or sports teams was [CHILD NAME] involved in?--
GOLF

1

5

8

9

0

1

5

8

9

0

1

5

8

9

0

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child age 1-5; child not a member of any athletic
or sports teams in the last 12 months (P19E20=5); DK, NA,
or RF whether child a member of any athletic or sports 
teams in the last 12 months (P19E20=8 or 9)

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child age 1-5; child not a member of any athletic
or sports teams in the last 12 months (P19E20=5); DK, NA,
or RF whether child a member of any athletic or sports 
teams in the last 12 months (P19E20=8 or 9)

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child age 1-5; child not a member of any athletic
or sports teams in the last 12 months (P19E20=5); DK, NA,
or RF whether child a member of any athletic or sports 
teams in the last 12 months (P19E20=8 or 9)

36

1,418

-

-

3,161

63

1,391

-

-

3,161

17

1,437

-

-

3,161

.78

30.73

-

-

68.49

1.37

30.14

-

-

68.49

.37

31.14

-

-

68.49

    Count

    Count

    Count

     %

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    
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P19E21_18  "SPORTS - DANCE 19"                                   NUM(1.0)

P19E21_19  "SPORTS - BOWLING 19"                                 NUM(1.0)

P19E21_20  "SPORTS - FIELD HOCKEY 19"                            NUM(1.0)

E21. In the last 12 months, which athletic or sports teams was [CHILD NAME] involved in?--
DANCE

E21. In the last 12 months, which athletic or sports teams was [CHILD NAME] involved in?--
BOWLING

E21. In the last 12 months, which athletic or sports teams was [CHILD NAME] involved in?--
FIELD HOCKEY

1

5

8

9

0

1

5

8

9

0

1

5

8

9

0

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child age 1-5; child not a member of any athletic
or sports teams in the last 12 months (P19E20=5); DK, NA,
or RF whether child a member of any athletic or sports 
teams in the last 12 months (P19E20=8 or 9)

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child age 1-5; child not a member of any athletic
or sports teams in the last 12 months (P19E20=5); DK, NA,
or RF whether child a member of any athletic or sports 
teams in the last 12 months (P19E20=8 or 9)

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child age 1-5; child not a member of any athletic
or sports teams in the last 12 months (P19E20=5); DK, NA,
or RF whether child a member of any athletic or sports 
teams in the last 12 months (P19E20=8 or 9)

13

1,441

-

-

3,161

8

1,446

-

-

3,161

11

1,443

-

-

3,161

.28

31.22

-

-

68.49

.17

31.33

-

-

68.49

.24

31.27

-

-

68.49

    Count

    Count

    Count

     %

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    
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P19E21_21  "SPORTS - SKIING/SNOWBOARDING 19"                     NUM(1.0)

P19E21_22  "SPORTS - RODEO/HORSE-RIDING 19"                      NUM(1.0)

P19E21_97  "SPORTS - OTHER 19"                                   NUM(1.0)

E21. In the last 12 months, which athletic or sports teams was [CHILD NAME] involved in?--
SKIING/SNOWBOARDING

E21. In the last 12 months, which athletic or sports teams was [CHILD NAME] involved in?--
RODEO/HORSE-RIDING

E21. In the last 12 months, which athletic or sports teams was [CHILD NAME] involved in?--
OTHER

1

5

8

9

0

1

5

8

9

0

1

5

8

9

0

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child age 1-5; child not a member of any athletic
or sports teams in the last 12 months (P19E20=5); DK, NA,
or RF whether child a member of any athletic or sports 
teams in the last 12 months (P19E20=8 or 9)

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child age 1-5; child not a member of any athletic
or sports teams in the last 12 months (P19E20=5); DK, NA,
or RF whether child a member of any athletic or sports 
teams in the last 12 months (P19E20=8 or 9)

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child age 1-5; child not a member of any athletic
or sports teams in the last 12 months (P19E20=5); DK, NA,
or RF whether child a member of any athletic or sports 
teams in the last 12 months (P19E20=8 or 9)

8

1,446

-

-

3,161

11

1,443

-

-

3,161

41

1,413

-

-

3,161

.17

31.33

-

-

68.49

.24

31.27

-

-

68.49

.89

30.62

-

-

68.49

    Count

    Count

    Count

     %

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    
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P19E22     "FREQ SPORTS 19"                                      NUM(1.0)

P19E23     "COST OF SPORTS 19"                                   NUM(7.2)

P19E24_1   "PCG PAID SPORTS 19"                                  NUM(1.0)

E22. When [CHILD NAME] played those sports, how often did (he/she) spend time on them?  
Would you say less than once a month, at least once a month, once a week, more than once a
week, or usually every day?

E23. During the last 12 months, how much did you and your family living there pay for 
[CHILD NAME] to be involved in athletic and sports teams and programs?

 E24. Who paid for [CHILD NAME]'s athletic and sports teams? Include contributions from 
anyone else, such as other family members.--PCG AND/OR SPOUSE/PARTNER

1

2

3

4

5

7

8

9

0

.01 - 9,996.00

9,997.00

9,998.00

9,999.00

.00

1

5

8

9

Less than once a month

At least once a month

Once a week

More than once a week

Usually every day

Every day while program lasted (VOL)

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child age 1-5; child not a member of any athletic
or sports teams in the last 12 months (P19E20=5); DK, NA,
or RF whether child a member of any athletic or sports 
teams in the last 12 months (P19E20=8 or 9)

Actual cost

Cost was covered by someone living elsewhere

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  cost was zero; child age 1-5; child not a member 
of any athletic or sports teams in the last 12 months 
(P19E20=5); DK, NA, or RF whether child a member of any 
athletic or sports teams in the last 12 months (P19E20=8 
or 9)

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

8

10

160

732

471

71

-

2

3,161

1,189

7

12

12

3,395

1,178

8

2

3

.17

.22

3.47

15.86

10.21

1.54

-

.04

68.49

25.76

.15

.26

.26

73.56

25.53

.17

.04

.07

    Count

    Count

    Count

     %

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    
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P19E24_2   "OTH PARENT PAID SPORTS 19"                           NUM(1.0)

P19E24_3   "MATERNAL GRANDPARENTS PAID SPORTS 19"                NUM(1.0)

P19E24_4   "PATERNAL GRANDPARENTS PAID SPORTS 19"                NUM(1.0)

E24. Who paid for [CHILD NAME]'s athletic and sports teams? Include contributions from 
anyone else, such as other family members.--CHILD'S PARENT LIVING ELSEWHERE

E24. Who paid for [CHILD NAME]'s athletic and sports teams? Include contributions from 
anyone else, such as other family members.--GRANDPARENT(S) THROUGH MOTHER

E24. Who paid for [CHILD NAME]'s athletic and sports teams? Include contributions from 
anyone else, such as other family members.--GRANDPARENT(S) THROUGH FATHER

0

1

5

8

9

0

1

5

8

9

0

1

5

8

9

Inap.:  child age 1-5; child not a member of any athletic
or sports teams in the last 12 months (P19E20=5); DK, NA,
or RF whether child a member of any athletic or sports 
teams in the last 12 months (P19E20=8 or 9); during the 
last 12 months, cost to be involved in athletic and 
sports  teams and programs was zero (P19E23=0)

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child age 1-5; child not a member of any athletic
or sports teams in the last 12 months (P19E20=5); DK, NA,
or RF whether child a member of any athletic or sports 
teams in the last 12 months (P19E20=8 or 9); during the 
last 12 months, cost to be involved in athletic and 
sports  teams and programs was zero (P19E23=0)

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child age 1-5; child not a member of any athletic
or sports teams in the last 12 months (P19E20=5); DK, NA,
or RF whether child a member of any athletic or sports 
teams in the last 12 months (P19E20=8 or 9); during the 
last 12 months, cost to be involved in athletic and 
sports  teams and programs was zero (P19E23=0)

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

3,424

81

281

2

3

4,248

49

280

2

3

4,281

22

287

2

3

74.19

1.76

6.09

.04

.07

92.05

1.06

6.07

.04

.07

92.76

.48

6.22

.04

.07

    Count

    Count

    Count

     %

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    
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P19E24_5X  "OTR IN HH PAID SPORTS 19"                            NUM(1.0)

P19E24_6X  "OTR NOT IN HH PAID SPORTS 19"                        NUM(1.0)

P19E24_7   "OTH PAID SPORTS 19"                                  NUM(1.0)

E24. Who paid for [CHILD NAME]'s athletic and sports teams? Include contributions from 
anyone else, such as other family members.--OTHER PERSON IN HOUSEHOLD

E24. Who paid for [CHILD NAME]'s athletic and sports teams? Include contributions from 
anyone else, such as other family members.--OTHER PERSON LIVING ELSEWHERE

E24. Who paid for [CHILD NAME]'s athletic and sports teams? Include contributions from 
anyone else, such as other family members.--OTHER

0

1

5

8

9

0

1

5

8

9

0

1

5

8

9

Inap.:  child age 1-5; child not a member of any athletic
or sports teams in the last 12 months (P19E20=5); DK, NA,
or RF whether child a member of any athletic or sports 
teams in the last 12 months (P19E20=8 or 9); during the 
last 12 months, cost to be involved in athletic and 
sports  teams and programs was zero (P19E23=0)

Yes

No

DK

NA, refused

Inap.:  child age 1-5; child not a member of any athletic
or sports teams in the last 12 months (P19E20=5); DK, NA,
or RF whether child a member of any athletic or sports 
teams in the last 12 months (P19E20=8 or 9); during the 
last 12 months, cost to be involved in athletic and 
sports  teams and programs was zero (P19E23=0)

Yes

No

DK

NA, refused

Inap.:  child age 1-5; child not a member of any athletic
or sports teams in the last 12 months (P19E20=5); DK, NA,
or RF whether child a member of any athletic or sports 
teams in the last 12 months (P19E20=8 or 9); during the 
last 12 months, cost to be involved in athletic and 
sports  teams and programs was zero (P19E23=0)

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

4,301

7

298

2

3

4,305

29

287

2

3

4,294

9

293

2

3

93.20

.15

6.46

.04

.07

93.28

.63

6.22

.04

.07

93.04

.20

6.35

.04

.07

    Count

    Count

    Count

     %

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    
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P19E25     "MEMBER OF COMMUNITY GROUPS 19"                       NUM(1.0)

P19E26_1   "COMMUNITY GROUP - SERVICE 19"                        NUM(1.0)

P19E26_2   "COMMUNITY GROUP - EDUCATION 19"                      NUM(1.0)

E25. Was [CHILD NAME] a member of any groups or programs in the community in the last 12 
months?

E26. Which community groups or programs was [CHILD NAME] involved in?--COMMUNITY SERVICE 
GROUP

E26. Which community groups or programs was [CHILD NAME] involved in?--EDUCATIONAL/SCHOOL-
BASED PROGRAMS

0

1

5

8

9

0

1

5

8

9

0

1

5

8

9

0

Inap.:  child age 1-5; child not a member of any athletic
or sports teams in the last 12 months (P19E20=5); DK, NA,
or RF whether child a member of any athletic or sports 
teams in the last 12 months (P19E20=8 or 9); during the 
last 12 months, cost to be involved in athletic and 
sports  teams and programs was zero (P19E23=0)

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child age 1-5

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child age 1-5; child not a member of any groups 
or programs in the community in the last 12 months 
(P19E25=5); DK, NA, or RF whether child was a member of 
any groups or programs in the community in the last 12 
months (P19E25=8 or 9)

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child age 1-5; child not a member of any groups 
or programs in the community in the last 12 months 
(P19E25=5); DK, NA, or RF whether child was a member of 
any groups or programs in the community in the last 12 
months (P19E25=8 or 9)

4,308

646

2,546

1

4

1,418

130

516

-

-

3,969

116

530

-

-

3,969

93.35

14.00

55.17

.02

.09

30.73

2.82

11.18

-

-

86.00

2.51

11.48

-

-

86.00

    Count

    Count

    Count

     %

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

   Value/Range
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Code Value/Range Text                                    
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P19E26_3   "COMMUNITY GROUP - RELIGIOUS 19"                      NUM(1.0)

P19E26_4   "COMMUNITY GROUP - YOUTH/FAMILY 19"                   NUM(1.0)

P19E26_5   "COMMUNITY GROUP - ART 19"                            NUM(1.0)

E26. Which community groups or programs was [CHILD NAME] involved in?--RELIGIOUS GROUPS

E26. Which community groups or programs was [CHILD NAME] involved in?--YOUTH/ FAMILY 
GROUPS/CLUBS

E26. Which community groups or programs was [CHILD NAME] involved in?--
ART/MUSIC/DANCE/THEATER

1

5

8

9

0

1

5

8

9

0

1

5

8

9

0

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child age 1-5; child not a member of any groups 
or programs in the community in the last 12 months 
(P19E25=5); DK, NA, or RF whether child was a member of 
any groups or programs in the community in the last 12 
months (P19E25=8 or 9)

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child age 1-5; child not a member of any groups 
or programs in the community in the last 12 months 
(P19E25=5); DK, NA, or RF whether child was a member of 
any groups or programs in the community in the last 12 
months (P19E25=8 or 9)

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child age 1-5; child not a member of any groups 
or programs in the community in the last 12 months 
(P19E25=5); DK, NA, or RF whether child was a member of 
any groups or programs in the community in the last 12 
months (P19E25=8 or 9)

156

490

-

-

3,969

203

443

-

-

3,969

76

570

-

-

3,969

3.38

10.62

-

-

86.00

4.40

9.60

-

-

86.00

1.65

12.35

-

-

86.00

    Count

    Count

    Count

     %

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

   Value/Range
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P19E26_6   "COMMUNITY GROUP - SPORT 19"                          NUM(1.0)

P19E26_7   "COMMUNITY GROUP - OTHER 19"                          NUM(1.0)

P19E26_8   "COMMUNITY GROUP - LEADERSHIP 19"                     NUM(1.0)

E26. Which community groups or programs was [CHILD NAME] involved in?--SPORTS

E26. Which community groups or programs was [CHILD NAME] involved in?--OTHER

E26. Which community groups or programs was [CHILD NAME] involved in?--LEADERSHIP

1

5

8

9

0

1

5

8

9

0

1

5

8

9

0

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child age 1-5; child not a member of any groups 
or programs in the community in the last 12 months 
(P19E25=5); DK, NA, or RF whether child was a member of 
any groups or programs in the community in the last 12 
months (P19E25=8 or 9)

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child age 1-5; child not a member of any groups 
or programs in the community in the last 12 months 
(P19E25=5); DK, NA, or RF whether child was a member of 
any groups or programs in the community in the last 12 
months (P19E25=8 or 9)

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child age 1-5; child not a member of any groups 
or programs in the community in the last 12 months 
(P19E25=5); DK, NA, or RF whether child was a member of 
any groups or programs in the community in the last 12 
months (P19E25=8 or 9)

44

602

-

-

3,969

15

631

-

-

3,969

86

560

-

-

3,969

.95

13.04

-

-

86.00

.33

13.67

-

-

86.00

1.86

12.13

-

-

86.00

    Count

    Count

    Count

     %

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

   Value/Range
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Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    



Child Development Supplement: 2019 Primary Caregiver Child Interview File

Page 95 of 223

P19E27     "FREQ COMMUNITY GROUP 19"                             NUM(1.0)

P19E28     "COST OF COMMUNITY GROUP 19"                          NUM(7.2)

P19E29_1   "PCG PAID COMM GROUP 19"                              NUM(1.0)

E27. During the last 12 months, how often did [CHILD NAME] spend time on community groups 
or programs?  Would you say less than once a month, at least once a month, once a week, 
more than once a week, or usually every day?

E28. During the last 12 months, how much did you and your family living there pay for 
[CHILD NAME] to be involved in community groups or programs?

E29. Who paid for [CHILD NAME] 's involvement in community groups or programs? Include 
contributions from family members or friends living elsewhere.--PCG

1

2

3

4

5

7

8

9

0

.01 - 9,996.00

9,997.00

9,998.00

9,999.00

.00

1

5

8

9

Less than once a month

At least once a month

Once a week

More than once a week

Usually every day

Every day while program lasted (VOL)

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child age 1-5; child not a member of any groups 
or programs in the community in the last 12 months 
(P19E25=5); DK, NA, or RF whether child was a member of 
any groups or programs in the community in the last 12 
months (P19E25=8 or 9)

Actual amount

Cost was covered by someone living elsewhere

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  cost was zero; child age 1-5; child not a member 
of any groups or programs in the community in the last 12
months (P19E25=5); DK, NA, or RF whether child was a 
member of any groups or programs in the community in the 
last 12 months (P19E25=8 or 9)

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

51

198

235

114

30

18

-

-

3,969

318

-

7

-

4,290

315

-

-

1

1.11

4.29

5.09

2.47

.65

.39

-

-

86.00

6.89

-

.15

-

92.96

6.83

-

-

.02

    Count

    Count

    Count
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     %

     %
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P19E29_2   "OTH PARENT PAID COMM GROUP 19"                       NUM(1.0)

P19E29_3   "MATERNAL G-PARENTS PAID COMM GROUP 19"               NUM(1.0)

E29. Who paid for [CHILD NAME] 's involvement in community groups or programs? Include 
contributions from family members or friends living elsewhere--CHILD'S PARENT LIVING 
ELSEWHERE

E29. Who paid for [CHILD NAME] 's involvement in community groups or programs? Include 
contributions from family members or friends living elsewhere.--GRANDPARENT(S) THROUGH 
MOTHER

0

1

5

8

9

0

1

5

8

9

0

Inap.:  child age 1-5; child not a member of any groups 
or programs in the community in the last 12 months 
(P19E25=5); DK, NA, or RF whether child was a member of 
any groups or programs in the community in the last 12 
months (P19E25=8 or 9); during the last 12 months, cost 
to be involved in community groups or programs was zero 
(P19E28=0)

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child age 1-5; child not a member of any groups 
or programs in the community in the last 12 months 
(P19E25=5); DK, NA, or RF whether child was a member of 
any groups or programs in the community in the last 12 
months (P19E25=8 or 9); during the last 12 months, cost 
to be involved in community groups or programs was zero 
(P19E28=0)

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child age 1-5; child not a member of any groups 
or programs in the community in the last 12 months 
(P19E25=5); DK, NA, or RF whether child was a member of 
any groups or programs in the community in the last 12 
months (P19E25=8 or 9); during the last 12 months, cost 
to be involved in community groups or programs was zero 
(P19E28=0)

4,299

14

32

-

1

4,568

10

31

-

1

4,573

93.15

.30

.69

-

.02

98.98

.22

.67

-

.02

99.09

    Count

    Count
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     %

   Value/Range
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P19E29_4   "PATERNAL G-PARENTS PAID COMM GROUP 19"               NUM(1.0)

P19E29_5X  "OTR IN HH PAID COMM GROUP 19"                        NUM(1.0)

P19E29_6X  "OTR NOT IN HH PAID COMM GROUP 19"                    NUM(1.0)

E29. Who paid for [CHILD NAME] 's involvement in community groups or programs? Include 
contributions from family members or friends living elsewhere.--GRANDPARENT(S) THROUGH 
FATHER

E29. Who paid for [CHILD NAME] 's involvement in community groups or programs? Include 
contributions from family members or friends living elsewhere.--OTHER PERSON IN HOUSEHOLD

E29. Who paid for [CHILD NAME] 's involvement in community groups or programs? Include 
contributions from family members or friends living elsewhere.--OTHER PERSON LIVING 
ELSEWHERE

1

5

8

9

0

1

5

8

9

0

1

5

8

9

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child age 1-5; child not a member of any groups 
or programs in the community in the last 12 months 
(P19E25=5); DK, NA, or RF whether child was a member of 
any groups or programs in the community in the last 12 
months (P19E25=8 or 9); during the last 12 months, cost 
to be involved in community groups or programs was zero 
(P19E28=0)

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child age 1-5; child not a member of any groups 
or programs in the community in the last 12 months 
(P19E25=5); DK, NA, or RF whether child was a member of 
any groups or programs in the community in the last 12 
months (P19E25=8 or 9); during the last 12 months, cost 
to be involved in community groups or programs was zero 
(P19E28=0)

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

3

33

-

1

4,578

3

31

-

1

4,580

6

33

-

1

.07

.72

-

.02

99.20

.07

.67

-

.02

99.24

.13

.72

-

.02
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    Count

    Count
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     %

     %
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Code Value/Range Text                                    
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P19E29_7   "OTH PAID COMM GROUP 19"                              NUM(1.0)

P19E30     "ATTEND RELIGIOUS SERVICES 19"                        NUM(1.0)

P19E31     "FREQ ATTEND RELIGIOUS SERVICES"                      NUM(1.0)

E29. Who paid for [CHILD NAME] 's involvement in community groups or programs? Include 
contributions from family members or friends living elsewhere.--OTHER

E30. Did [CHILD NAME] attend religious services in the last 12 months?

E31. During the 12 months, how often did [CHILD NAME] spend time on religious services or 
activities? Would you say not at all, a few times a year, about once a month, 2 or 3 times
a month, about once a week, or more than once a week?

0

1

5

8

9

0

1

5

8

9

0

1

2

3

4

5

Inap.:  child age 1-5; child not a member of any groups 
or programs in the community in the last 12 months 
(P19E25=5); DK, NA, or RF whether child was a member of 
any groups or programs in the community in the last 12 
months (P19E25=8 or 9); during the last 12 months, cost 
to be involved in community groups or programs was zero 
(P19E28=0)

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child age 1-5; child not a member of any groups 
or programs in the community in the last 12 months 
(P19E25=5); DK, NA, or RF whether child was a member of 
any groups or programs in the community in the last 12 
months (P19E25=8 or 9); during the last 12 months, cost 
to be involved in community groups or programs was zero 
(P19E28=0)

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child age 1-5

Not at all

A few times a year

About once a month

2 or 3 times a month

About once a week

4,575

4

34

-

1

4,576

2,055

1,135

2

5

1,418

25

399

205

392

697

99.13

.09

.74

-

.02

99.15

44.53

24.59

.04

.11

30.73

.54

8.65

4.44

8.49

15.10

    Count

    Count

    Count
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     %

     %
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P19E32     "OTHER RELIG ACTIVITIES 19"                           NUM(1.0)

P19E33_1   "OTHER RELIG - YOUTH MINISTRY 19"                     NUM(1.0)

P19E33_2   "OTHER RELIG - EDUCATION 19"                          NUM(1.0)

E32. Did [CHILD NAME] participate in other religious activities in the last 12 months?

E33. Which religious activities was [CHILD NAME] involved in?--YOUTH MINISTRY AND OTHER 
CHURCH GROUPS

E33. Which religious activities was [CHILD NAME] involved in?--RELIGIOUS EDUCATION

6

8

9

0

1

5

8

9

0

1

5

8

9

0

1

5

8

9

More than once a week

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child age 1-5; did not attend religious services 
in the last 12 months (P19E30=5); DK, NA, or RF whether 
attended religious services in the last 12 months 
(P19E30=8 or 9)

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child age 1-5; did not attend religious services 
in the last 12 months (P19E30=5); DK, NA, or RF whether 
attended religious services in the last 12 months 
(P19E30=8 or 9)

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child age 1-5; did not attend religious services 
in the last 12 months (P19E30=5); DK, NA, or RF whether 
attended religious services in the last 12 months 
(P19E30=8 or 9); did not participated in other religious 
activities in the last 12 months (P19E32=5); DK, NA, or 
RF whether participated in other religious activities in 
the last 12 months (P19E32=8 or 9)

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

332

4

1

2,560

542

2,647

2

5

1,419

203

335

3

1

4,073

156

382

3

1

7.19

.09

.02

55.47

11.74

57.36

.04

.11

30.75

4.40

7.26

.07

.02

88.26

3.38

8.28

.07

.02

    Count

    Count

    Count

     %
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P19E33_3   "OTHER RELIG - SERVICES 19"                           NUM(1.0)

P19E33_4   "OTHER RELIG - CAMP 19"                               NUM(1.0)

P19E33_5   "OTHER RELIG - SOCIAL 19"                             NUM(1.0)

E33. Which religious activities was [CHILD NAME] involved in?--RELIGIOUS SERVICES 
(ATTENDING OR PARTICIPATING)

E33. Which religious activities was [CHILD NAME] involved in?--SUMMER CAMP/RETREAT

E33. Which religious activities was [CHILD NAME] involved in?--SOCIAL EVENTS

0

1

5

8

9

0

1

5

8

9

0

1

5

8

Inap.:  child age 1-5; did not attend religious services 
in the last 12 months (P19E30=5); DK, NA, or RF whether 
attended religious services in the last 12 months 
(P19E30=8 or 9); did not participated in other religious 
activities in the last 12 months (P19E32=5); DK, NA, or 
RF whether participated in other religious activities in 
the last 12 months (P19E32=8 or 9)

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child age 1-5; did not attend religious services 
in the last 12 months (P19E30=5); DK, NA, or RF whether 
attended religious services in the last 12 months 
(P19E30=8 or 9); did not participated in other religious 
activities in the last 12 months (P19E32=5); DK, NA, or 
RF whether participated in other religious activities in 
the last 12 months (P19E32=8 or 9)

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child age 1-5; did not attend religious services 
in the last 12 months (P19E30=5); DK, NA, or RF whether 
attended religious services in the last 12 months 
(P19E30=8 or 9); did not participated in other religious 
activities in the last 12 months (P19E32=5); DK, NA, or 
RF whether participated in other religious activities in 
the last 12 months (P19E32=8 or 9)

Yes

No

DK

4,073

121

417

3

1

4,073

115

423

3

1

4,073

75

463

3

88.26

2.62

9.04

.07

.02

88.26

2.49

9.17

.07

.02

88.26

1.63

10.03

.07

    Count

    Count

    Count

     %

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

   Value/Range
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Code Value/Range Text                                    
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P19E33_6   "OTHER RELIG - PERFORMANCE 19"                        NUM(1.0)

P19E33_7   "OTHER RELIG - OTHER 19"                              NUM(1.0)

P19E33_8   "OTHER RELIG - VOLUNTEER 19"                          NUM(1.0)

E33. Which religious activities was [CHILD NAME] involved in?--MUSIC/ARTS/PERFORMANCE

E33. Which religious activities was [CHILD NAME] involved in?--OTHER

E33. Which religious activities was [CHILD NAME] involved in?--CHARITY WORK/VOLUNTEERING

9

0

1

5

8

9

0

1

5

8

9

0

1

5

NA; refused

Inap.:  child age 1-5; did not attend religious services 
in the last 12 months (P19E30=5); DK, NA, or RF whether 
attended religious services in the last 12 months 
(P19E30=8 or 9); did not participated in other religious 
activities in the last 12 months (P19E32=5); DK, NA, or 
RF whether participated in other religious activities in 
the last 12 months (P19E32=8 or 9)

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child age 1-5; did not attend religious services 
in the last 12 months (P19E30=5); DK, NA, or RF whether 
attended religious services in the last 12 months 
(P19E30=8 or 9); did not participated in other religious 
activities in the last 12 months (P19E32=5); DK, NA, or 
RF whether participated in other religious activities in 
the last 12 months (P19E32=8 or 9)

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child age 1-5; did not attend religious services 
in the last 12 months (P19E30=5); DK, NA, or RF whether 
attended religious services in the last 12 months 
(P19E30=8 or 9); did not participated in other religious 
activities in the last 12 months (P19E32=5); DK, NA, or 
RF whether participated in other religious activities in 
the last 12 months (P19E32=8 or 9)

Yes

No

1

4,073

45

497

-

-

4,073

27

511

3

1

4,073

23

519

.02

88.26

.98

10.77

-

-

88.26

.59

11.07

.07

.02

88.26

.50

11.25
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    Count

    Count
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Code Value/Range Text                                    
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P19E34     "FREQ OTHER RELIG ACTIVITIES 19"                      NUM(1.0)

P19E34A    "TALK ABOUT GIVING TO RELIGION 19"                    NUM(1.0)

E34. During the 12 months, how often did [CHILD NAME] spend time on these religious 
activities? Would you say less than once a month, at least once a month, once a week, more
than once a week, or usually everyday?

E34A. Do you ever talk to [CHILD NAME] about giving some of (his/her) money--if only a few
pennies--to a church, synagogue, or another charity?

8

9

0

1

2

3

4

5

7

8

9

0

1

2

3

5

8

9

0

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child age 1-5; did not attend religious services 
in the last 12 months (P19E30=5); DK, NA, or RF whether 
attended religious services in the last 12 months 
(P19E30=8 or 9); did not participated in other religious 
activities in the last 12 months (P19E32=5); DK, NA, or 
RF whether participated in other religious activities in 
the last 12 months (P19E32=8 or 9)

Less than once a month

At least once a month

Once a week

More than once a week

Usually every day

Every day while program lasted (VOL)

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child age 1-5; did not attend religious services 
in the last 12 months (P19E30=5); DK, NA, or RF whether 
attended religious services in the last 12 months 
(P19E30=8 or 9); did not participated in other religious 
activities in the last 12 months (P19E32=5); DK, NA, or 
RF whether participated in other religious activities in 
the last 12 months (P19E32=8 or 9)

Yes, to a church/synagogue/other religious group

Yes, to another type of charity

Yes, both to a church/synagogue/other religious group and
to another type of charity

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child age 1-11

-

-

4,073

100

103

197

93

32

15

1

1

4,073

425

162

204

757

-

1

3,066

-

-

88.26

2.17

2.23

4.27

2.02

.69

.33

.02

.02

88.26

9.21

3.51

4.42

16.40

-

.02

66.44
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P19E35     "FREQ READ TO CHILD 0-5 19"                           NUM(1.0)

P19E36     "FREQ CHILD 1-5 READS 19"                             NUM(1.0)

P19E38     "ENCOURAGE PRESCHOOL CHILD TO READ 19"                NUM(1.0)

E35. How often do you read to [CHILD NAME]?  Would you say never, several times a year, 
several times a month, about once a week, a few times a week, every day?

E36. How often does [CHILD NAME] read or look at books on (his/her) own? Would you say 
never, several times a year, several times a month, about once a week, a few times a week,
or every day?

E38. How often do you encourage [CHILD NAME] to learn to read?  Would you say never, 
several times a year, several times a month, about once a week, a few times a week, every 
day?

1

2

3

4

5

6

8

9

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

8

9

0

1

2

3

4

5

Never

Several times a year

Several times a month

About once a week

A few times a week

Every day

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child age 6-18

Never

Several times a year

Several times a month

About once a week

A few times a week

Every day

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child age 6-18

Never

Several times a year

Several times a month

About once a week

A few times a week

29

35

89

147

499

619

-

-

3,197

57

20

44

95

420

756

-

2

3,221

118

14

61

62

259

.63

.76

1.93

3.19

10.81

13.41

-

-

69.27

1.24

.43

.95

2.06

9.10

16.38

-

.04

69.79

2.56

.30

1.32

1.34

5.61
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    Count
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P19E39     "ENCOURAGE CHILD 6-11 TO READ 19"                     NUM(1.0)

P19E40     "FREQ TAKE CHILD TO PARK 19"                          NUM(1.0)

P19E41_1   "HELP LEARN AT HOME - NUMBERS 19"                     NUM(1.0)

E39. How often do you encourage [CHILD NAME] to read on (his/her) own? Would you say 
never, several times a year, several times a month, about once a week, a few times a week,
every day?

E40. How often does a family member take [CHILD NAME] away from home to a park, 
playground, or other type of outdoor space where there are trees and grass?  Would you say
a few times a year or less, about once a month, about 2 or 3 times a month, several times 
a week or about once a day?

E41. Which things have you (or another adult/or an older child) used to help [CHILD NAME] 
learn at home?--NUMBERS

6

8

9

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

8

9

0

1

2

3

4

5

8

9

0

1

Every day

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child age 6-18; child not in school (P19CHGRADE 
ne 97)

Never

Several times a year

Several times a month

About once a week

A few times a week

Every day

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child age 1-5 or 12-18

A few times a year or less

About once a month

About 2 or 3 times a month

Several times a week

About once a day

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child is age 6-18

Yes

660

-

6

3,435

58

47

99

165

415

857

2

5

2,967

117

135

407

605

147

7

-

3,197

1,344

14.30

-

.13

74.43

1.26

1.02

2.15

3.58

8.99

18.57

.04

.11

64.29

2.54

2.93

8.82

13.11

3.19

.15

-

69.27

29.12
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P19E41_2   "HELP LEARN AT HOME - ALPHABET 19"                    NUM(1.0)

P19E41_3   "HELP LEARN AT HOME - COLORS 19"                      NUM(1.0)

P19E41_4   "HELP LEARN AT HOME - SHAPES 19"                      NUM(1.0)

P19E41_5   "HELP LEARN AT HOME - NONE 19"                        NUM(1.0)

E41. Which things have you (or another adult/or an older child) used to help [CHILD NAME] 
learn at home?--THE ALPHABET

E41. Which things have you (or another adult/or an older child) used to help [CHILD NAME] 
learn at home?--COLORS

E41. Which things have you (or another adult/or an older child) used to help [CHILD NAME] 
learn at home?--SHAPES AND SIZES

E41. Which things have you (or another adult/or an older child) used to help [CHILD NAME] 
learn at home?--NONE

5

8

9

0

1

5

8

9

0

1

5

8

9

0

1

5

8

9

0

1

5

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child age 6-18

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child age 6-18

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child age 6-18

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child age 6-18

Yes

No

72

-

2

3,197

1,323

93

-

2

3,197

1,353

63

-

2

3,197

1,300

116

-

2

3,197

20

1,396

1.56

-

.04

69.27

28.67

2.02

-

.04

69.27

29.32

1.37

-

.04

69.27

28.17

2.51

-

.04

69.27

.43

30.25

    Count

    Count

    Count

    Count

     %

     %

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

   Value/Range
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P19E42     "CHOICE OF FOODS 19"                                  NUM(1.0)

P19E43     "CHOICE OF ROOM DECOR 19"                             NUM(1.0)

P19E44     "CHOICE OF CLOTHES 19"                                NUM(1.0)

E42. How much choice is [CHILD NAME] allowed in deciding what foods (he/she) eats at 
breakfast and lunch?  Would you say no choice, a little choice, some choice, or a great 
deal of choice?

E43. How much choice do you give [CHILD NAME] in regard to room decorations?  Would you 
say very little, some, or a lot?

E44. (How much choice do you give [CHILD NAME] in regard to...) the type of clothes 
(he/she) wears?
(Would you say very little, some, or a lot?)

8

9

0

1

2

3

4

8

9

0

1

2

3

8

9

0

1

2

3

8

9

0

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child age 6-18

No choice

A little choice

Some choice

A great deal of choice

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child age 6-18

Very little

Some

A lot

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child age 1-5

Very little

Some

A lot

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child age 1-5

-

2

3,197

110

372

555

378

-

3

3,197

402

832

1,956

2

5

1,418

446

1,020

1,726

1

4

1,418

-

.04

69.27

2.38

8.06

12.03

8.19

-

.07

69.27

8.71

18.03

42.38

.04

.11

30.73

9.66

22.10

37.40

.02

.09

30.73
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    Count

    Count

     %

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

   Value/Range
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P19E45     "CHOICE OF ACTIVITIES 19"                             NUM(1.0)

P19E46     "CHOICE OF MANAGING HOMEWORK 19"                      NUM(1.0)

P19E47A    "CHILD HAS OWN PHONE 19"                              NUM(1.0)

P19E47B    "CHILD HAS OWN SMARTPHONE 19"                         NUM(1.0)

E45. How much choice do you give [CHILD NAME] in regard to hobbies or other leisure 
activities done for enjoyment? Would you say very little, some, or a lot?

E46. (How much choice do you give [CHILD NAME] in regard to...) managing their own 
homework?
(Would you say very little, some, or a lot?)

E47A. Does [CHILD NAME] have [his/her] own cell phone that is used to make calls or text?

E47B. Is that a smartphone like an iPhone or Android (that connects to the internet)?

1
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3

8

9

0
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8
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0

1

5

8

9

0

1

5

8

9

Very little

Some

A lot

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child age 1-8

Very little

Some

A lot

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child age 1-11

Yes

No

DK

NA, refused

Inap.: child age 1-5

Yes

No

DK

NA, refused

163

602

1,619

3

3

2,225

342

631

1,411

5

1

2,225

1,834

1,349

2

12

1,418

1,787

46

1

-

3.53

13.04

35.08

.07

.07

48.21

7.41

13.67

30.57

.11

.02

48.21

39.74

29.23

.04

.26

30.73

38.72

1.00

.02

-
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    Count

    Count

    Count
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     %
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   Value/Range
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P19E48A    "CHILD USE TABLET AT HOME 19"                         NUM(1.0)

P19E48B    "CHILD HAS OWN TABLET AT HOME 19"                     NUM(1.0)

P19E49A    "CHILD USES COMPUTER AT HOME 19"                      NUM(1.0)

P19E49B    "CHILD HAS OWN COMPUTER AT HOME 19"                   NUM(1.0)

E48A. Does [CHILD NAME] use a tablet at home (like an Apple iPad, Samsung Galaxy Tab, 
Microsoft Surface, or Kindle Fire)?

E49B. Does [CHILD NAME] have [his/her] own tablet (like an Apple iPad, Samsung Galaxy Tab,
Microsoft Surface, or Kindle Fire)?

E49A. Does [CHILD NAME] use a desktop or laptop computer at home?

E49B. Does [CHILD NAME] have [his/her] own desktop or laptop computer?
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1

5

8

9

1

5

8

9

0

1

5

8

9

1

5

8

9

Inap.: child age 1-5; child does not have own cell phone 
(P19E47A=5); DK, NA, or RF whether child has own cell 
phone (P19E47A=8 or 9)

Yes

No

DK

NA, refused

Yes

No

DK

NA, refused

Inap.: Child age 1-5; child does not use a tablet at home
(P19E48A=5); DK, NA, or RF whether child uses a tablet at
home (P19E48A=8 or 9)

Yes

No

DK

NA, refused

Yes

No

DK

NA, refused

2,781

2,473

2,132

1

9

1,280

406

-

1

2,928

2,023

2,583

-

9

929

947

-

-

60.26

53.59

46.20

.02

.20

27.74

8.80

-

.02

63.45

43.84

55.97

-

.20

20.13

20.52

-

-
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P19E51     "FREQ CHILD USE ELECTR FOR LEARNING 19"               NUM(1.0)

P19E52     "FREQ CHILD USE ELECTR FOR SCHOOL 19"                 NUM(1.0)

E51. In the past 30 days, how often did [CHILD NAME] use a computer or other electronic 
device (such as a smartphone or tablet) at home for learning? Would you say every day, a 
few times a week, once a week, less than once a week, or never?

E52. In the past 30 days, how often did [CHILD NAME] use a computer or other electronic 
device (such as a smartphone or tablet) at home to do school work or other educational 
activities? Would you say every day, a few times a week, once a week, less than once a 
week, or never?
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9

Inap.: child age 1-5; child does not use a computer at 
home (P19E49A=5); DK, NA, or RF whether child uses a 
computer at home (P19E49A=8 or 9)

Every day

A few times a week

Once a week

Less than once a week

Never

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child age 1 or 6-18; child age 2-5 and child does
not have own cell phone/DK, NA, or RF whether child has 
own cellphone and child does not get to use tablet at 
home/DK, NA, or RF whether child gets to use tablet at 
home and child does not use desktop/laptop at home/DK, 
NA, or RF whether child uses desktop/laptop at home  
(P19E47A=5, 8, or 9 and P19E48A=5, 8, or 9 and P19E49A=5,
8, or 9)

Every day

A few times a week

Once a week

Less than once a week

Never

DK

NA; refused

2,739

269

300

87

71

24

-

-

3,864

1,206

905

278

254

248

-

2

59.35

5.83

6.50

1.89

1.54

.52

-

-

83.73

26.13

19.61

6.02

5.50

5.37

-

.04

    Count

    Count

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range
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P19E53X    "FREQ CHILD USE ELECTR FOR TV 19"                     NUM(1.0)

P19E53A    "FREQ CHILD USE ELECTR FOR MUSIC 19"                  NUM(1.0)

E53. In the past 30 days, how often did [CHILD NAME] use a computer or other electronic 
device (such as a smartphone or tablet) to watch movies or TV shows? Would you say every 
day, a few times a week, once a week, less than once a week, or never?

E53A. In the past 30 days, how often did [CHILD NAME] use a computer or other electronic 
device (such as a smartphone or tablet) to listen to music? Would you say every day, a few
times a week, once a week, less than once a week, or never?
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Inap.:  child age 1-5; child age 6-18 and child does not 
have own cell phone/DK, NA, or RF whether child has own 
cellphone and child does not get to use tablet at 
home/DK, NA, or RF whether child gets to use tablet at 
home and child does not use desktop/laptop at home/DK, 
NA, or RF whether child uses desktop/laptop at home  
(P19E47A=5, 8, or 9 and P19E48A=5, 8, or 9 and P19E49A=5,
8, or 9)

Every day

A few times a week

Once a week

Less than once a week

Never

DK

NA, refused

Inap.: child age 1; child age 2-18 and child does not 
have own cell phone/DK, NA, or RF whether child has own 
cellphone and child does not get to use tablet at 
home/DK, NA, or RF whether child gets to use tablet at 
home and child does not use desktop/laptop at home/DK, 
NA, or RF whether child uses desktop/laptop at home  
(P19E47A=5, 8, or 9 and P19E48A=5, 8, or 9 and P19E49A=5,
8, or 9)

Every day

A few times a week

Once a week

Less than once a week

Never

DK

NA, refused

1,722

1,444

1,147

343

294

411

3

2

971

1,639

883

303

307

507

3

2

37.31

31.29

24.85

7.43

6.37

8.91

.07

.04

21.04

35.51

19.13

6.57

6.65

10.99

.07

.04
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P19E54     "FREQ CHILD USE ELECTR FOR GAMES 19"                  NUM(1.0)

P19E55X    "FREQ CHILD USE ELEC TO EMAIL 19"                     NUM(1.0)

E54. In the past 30 days, how often did [CHILD NAME] use a computer or other electronic 
device (such as a smartphone or tablet) to play games? Would you say every day, a few 
times a week, once a week, less than once a week, or never?

E55. In the past 30 days, how often did [CHILD NAME] use a computer or other electronic 
device (such as a smartphone or tablet) to send or receive email? Would you say every day,
a few times a week, once a week, less than once a week, or never?
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Inap.: child age 1; child age 2-18 and child does not 
have own cell phone/DK, NA, or RF whether child has own 
cellphone and child does not get to use tablet at 
home/DK, NA, or RF whether child gets to use tablet at 
home and child does not use desktop/laptop at home/DK, 
NA, or RF whether child uses desktop/laptop at home  
(P19E47A=5, 8, or 9 and P19E48A=5, 8, or 9 and P19E49A=5,
8, or 9)

Every day

A few times a week

Once a week

Less than once a week

Never

DK

NA; refused

Inap.: child age 1; child age 2-18 and child does not 
have own cell phone/DK, NA, or RF whether child has own 
cellphone and child does not get to use tablet at 
home/DK, NA, or RF whether child gets to use tablet at 
home and child does not use desktop/laptop at home/DK, 
NA, or RF whether child uses desktop/laptop at home  
(P19E47A=5, 8, or 9 and P19E48A=5, 8, or 9 and P19E49A=5,
8, or 9)

Every day

A few times a week

Once a week

Less than once a week

Never

DK

NA; refused

971

1,504

1,196

332

288

316

6

2

971

491

419

170

226

1,571

14

2

21.04

32.59

25.92

7.19

6.24

6.85

.13

.04

21.04

10.64

9.08

3.68

4.90

34.04

.30

.04

    Count

    Count

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

Code Value/Range Text                                    
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P19E55A    "DAILY FREQ CHILD USE ELEC TO EMAIL 19"               NUM(1.0)

P19E55B    "FREQ CHILD USE ELEC TO TEXT 19"                      NUM(1.0)

E55A. On an average day in the past 30 days, how often did [CHILD NAME] use a computer or 
other electronic device (such as a smartphone or tablet) to send or receive email? Would 
you say almost all of the time, several times a day, about once a day?

E55B. In the past 30 days, how often did [CHILD NAME] use a computer or other electronic 
devise (such as a smartphone or tablet) to send or receive text messages including in a 
group chat?
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Inap.: child age 1-5; child age 6-18 and child does not 
have own cell phone/DK, NA, or RF whether child has own 
cellphone and child does not get to use tablet at 
home/DK, NA, or RF whether child gets to use tablet at 
home and child does not use desktop/laptop at home/DK, 
NA, or RF whether child uses desktop/laptop at home  
(P19E47A=5, 8, or 9 and P19E48A=5, 8, or 9 and P19E49A=5,
8, or 9)

Almost all of the time

Several times a day

About once a day

DK

NA; refused

Inap.: child age 1-5; child age 6-18 and child does not 
have own cell phone/DK, NA, or RF whether child has own 
cellphone and child does not get to use tablet at 
home/DK, NA, or RF whether child gets to use tablet at 
home and child does not use desktop/laptop at home/DK, 
NA, or RF whether child uses desktop/laptop at home  
(P19E47A=5, 8, or 9 and P19E48A=5, 8, or 9 and P19E49A=5,
8, or 9); child used a device to send email less 
frequently than every day (P19E55X=2, 3, 4, or 5); DK, 
NA, or RF how frequently child used a device to send 
email (P19E55X=8 or 9)

Every day

A few times a week

Once a week

Less than once a week

Never

DK

NA; refused

1,722

141

124

226

-

-

4,124

1,242

421

115

148

960

5

2

37.31

3.06

2.69

4.90

-

-

89.36

26.91

9.12

2.49

3.21

20.80

.11

.04
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    Count
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   Value/Range
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P19E55C    "DAILY FREQ CHILD USE ELEC TO TEXT 19"                NUM(1.0)

P19E57     "FREQ HELP CHILD TO USE ELECTRONICS 19"               NUM(1.0)

E55C. On an average day in the past 30 days, how often did [CHILD NAME] use a computer or 
other electronic device (such as a smartphone or tablet) to send or receive text messages 
including in a group chat? Would you say almost all of the time, several times a day, 
about once a day?

E57. How often in the past 30 days have you or another adult in your household helped 
[CHILD NAME] do something on the computer or other electronic device (such as a tablet or 
smartphone)? Would you say every day, a few times a week, once a week, less than once a 
week, or never?
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Inap.: child age 1-5; child age 6-18 and child does not 
have own cell phone/DK, NA, or RF whether child has own 
cellphone and child does not get to use tablet at 
home/DK, NA, or RF whether child gets to use tablet at 
home and child does not use desktop/laptop at home/DK, 
NA, or RF whether child uses desktop/laptop at home  
(P19E47A=5, 8, or 9 and P19E48A=5, 8, or 9 and P19E49A=5,
8, or 9)

Almost all of the time

Several times a day

About once a day

DK

NA, refused

Inap.: child age 1-5; child age 6-18 and child does not 
have own cell phone/DK, NA, or RF whether child has own 
cellphone and child does not get to use tablet at 
home/DK, NA, or RF whether child gets to use tablet at 
home and child does not use desktop/laptop at home/DK, 
NA, or RF whether child uses desktop/laptop at home  
(P19E47A=5, 8, or 9 and P19E48A=5, 8, or 9 and P19E49A=5,
8, or 9); child used a device to text less frequently 
than every day (P19E55B=2, 3, 4, or 5); DK, NA, or RF how
frequently child used a device to text (P19E55B=8 or 9)

Every day

A few times a week

Once a week

Less than once a week

Never

DK

NA; refused

1,722

505

560

175

1

1

3,373

230

626

492

882

960

-

7

37.31

10.94

12.13

3.79

.02

.02

73.09

4.98

13.56

10.66

19.11

20.80

-

.15
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P19E58     "FREQ CHILD HELP ADULT TO USE ELECTR 19"              NUM(1.0)

P19F2      "PREFERRED EDUCATION 19"                              NUM(2.0)

E58. (How often in the past 30 days...) Has [CHILD NAME] helped you or another adult by 
doing something on the computer for you or the other adult?
(Would you say every day, a few times a week, once a week, less than once a week, or 
never?)

F2. Now I have some questions about [CHILD NAME]'s school experiences. In the best of all 
worlds, how much schooling would like [CHILD NAME] to complete?
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99

0

Inap.:  child age 1-5

Every day

A few times a week

Once a week

Less than once a week

Never

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child age 1-5

Grade 11 or less

Graduate from high school or receive GED

Post-high school vocational training

Some college

Graduate from 2-year college (Associate's degree)

Graduate from a 4-year college (Bachelor's degree)

Master's (MA, MS, MBA) degree

Medicine (MD), law (JD), doctorate (PhD) degree

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child age 1-5

1,418

71

323

329

685

1,783

-

6

1,418

2

305

54

94

199

1,691

522

283

31

16

1,418

30.73

1.54

7.00

7.13

14.84

38.63

-

.13

30.73

.04

6.61

1.17

2.04

4.31

36.64

11.31

6.13

.67

.35

30.73
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    Count
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   Value/Range
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P19F3      "EXPECTED EDUCATION 19"                               NUM(2.0)

P19F4      "IN EARLY INTERVENTION 19"                            NUM(1.0)

P19F5      "AGE STARTED EARLY INTERVENTION - AMT 19"             NUM(4.1)

F3. Sometimes children do not get as much education as we would like. How much schooling 
do you expect that [CHILD NAME] will really complete?

F4. Did [CHILD NAME] ever participate in any early intervention program such as Head 
Start, Even Start, or Fair Start?

F5. How old was [CHILD NAME] at the time [he/she] started the program?
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98

99

0

1

5
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0

1.0 - 52.0

98.0

99.0

.0

Grade 11 or less

Graduate from high school or receive GED

Post-high school vocational training

Some college

Graduate from 2-year college (Associate's degree)

Graduate from a 4-year college (Bachelor's degree)

Master's (MA, MS, MBA) degree

Medicine (MD), law (JD), doctorate (PhD) degree

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child age 1-5

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child age 1-5

Actual age (in years, months, or weeks)

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child age 1-5; child never participated in an 
early intervention program (P19F4=5); DK, NA, or RF 
whether child ever particpated in an early intervention 
program (P19F4=8 or 9)

13

665

66

113

382

1,494

301

114

36

13

1,418

1,128

2,046

13

10

1,418

1,111

17

-

3,487

.28

14.41

1.43

2.45

8.28

32.37

6.52

2.47

.78

.28

30.73

24.44

44.33

.28

.22

30.73

24.07

.37

-

75.56
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Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    



Child Development Supplement: 2019 Primary Caregiver Child Interview File

Page 116 of 223

P19F6      "AGE STARTED EARLY INTERVENTION - PER 19"             NUM(1.0)

P19F7      "DURATION EARLY INTERVENTION - AMT 19"                NUM(2.0)

P19F8      "DURATION EARLY INTERVENTION - PER 19"                NUM(1.0)

F5. How old was [CHILD NAME] at the time [he/she] started the program?--UNIT OF AGE

F7. How long was [CHILD NAME] in the program?

F8. How long was [CHILD NAME] in the program?--UNIT OF AGE

1

2

3

8

9

0

1 - 52

98

99

0

1

2

3

8

9

0

Years

Months

Weeks

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child age 1-5; child never participated in an 
early intervention program (P19F4=5); DK, NA, or RF 
whether child ever particpated in an early intervention 
program (P19F4=8 or 9); DK, NA, or RF age at the time 
child started the program (P19F5=98 or 99)

Actual amount of time (in weeks, months, or years)

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child age 1-5; child never participated in an 
early intervention program (P19F4=5); DK, NA, or RF 
whether child ever particpated in an early intervention 
program (P19F4=8 or 9)

Weeks

Months

Years

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child age 1-5; child never participated in an 
early intervention program (P19F4=5); DK, NA, or RF 
whether child ever particpated in an early intervention 
program (P19F4=8 or 9); DK, NA, or RF how long child was 
in the program (P19F7=98 or 99)

1,043

27

41

-

-

3,504

1,108

19

1

3,487

2

71

1,035

-

-

3,507

22.60

.59

.89

-

-

75.93

24.01

.41

.02

75.56

.04

1.54

22.43

-

-

75.99

    Count

    Count

    Count

     %

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    
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P19F9      "ATTEND KINDERGARTEN 19"                              NUM(1.0)

P19F10     "WHEN STARTED KINDERGARTEN 19"                        NUM(1.0)

P19F10A    "WHY WAITED TO START KINDERGARTEN 19"                 NUM(1.0)

F9. Did [CHILD NAME] attend kindergarten?

F10. Most school districts have guidelines about when a child can start school based upon 
his or her birth date.  Did you enroll [CHILD NAME] in kindergarten early, when (he/she) 
was old enough based on (his/her) birth date, or did you wait until (he/she) was older?

F10A. Why did you wait?

1

5

8

9

0

1

2

3

8

9

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child age 1-5

Early

When eligible

Waited

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child age 1-5; child did not attend kindergarten 
(P19F9=5); DK, NA, or RF whether child attended 
kindergarten (P19F9=8 or 9)

Age

Emotionally/Socially/Physically not ready

More time at home

Disability/Impairment/Developmental Delay

School/Teacher recommendation

Was in another program/grade at the time

Other

DK

NA; refused

3,151

36

3

7

1,418

299

2,599

248

4

1

1,464

131

52

10

13

3

9

25

4

1

68.28

.78

.07

.15

30.73

6.48

56.32

5.37

.09

.02

31.72

2.84

1.13

.22

.28

.07

.20

.54

.09

.02

    Count

    Count

    Count

     %

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    
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P19F11M    "STARTED KINDERGARTEN - MONTH 19"                     NUM(2.0)

P19F11Y    "STARTED KINDERGARTEN - YEAR 19"                      NUM(4.0)

F11M. In what month and year, or at what age, did [CHILD NAME] start kindergarten?

F11Y. In what year did [CHILD NAME] start kindergarten?

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

21

22

23

24

98

99

0

2,006 - 2,020

9,998

9,999

Inap.:  child age 1-5; child did not attend kindergarten 
(P19F9=5); DK, NA, or RF whether child attended 
kindergarten (P19F9=8 or 9); enrolled child in 
kindergarten early or when eligbile (P19F10=1 or 2); DK, 
NA, or RF whether enrolled child in kindergarten early, 
when eligible, or waited until child was older (P19F10=8 
or 9)

January

February

March

April

May

June

July

August

September

October

November

December

Winter

Spring

Summer

Fall; Autumn

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child age 1-5 or 12-18; child did not attend 
kindergarten (P19F9=5); DK, NA, or RF whether child 
attended kindergarten (P19F9=8 or 9); RF whether enrolled
child in kindergarten early, when eligible, or waited 
until child was older (P19F10=9)

Year

DK

NA, refused

4,367

1

1

1

1

11

7

3

372

149

6

-

-

-

-

4

17

31

-

4,011

567

37

-

94.63

.02

.02

.02

.02

.24

.15

.07

8.06

3.23

.13

-

-

-

-

.09

.37

.67

-

86.91

12.29

.80

-

    Count

    Count

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    
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P19F11     "STARTED KINDERGARTEN - AGE IN YEARS 19"              NUM(1.0)

P19F12     "STARTED KINDERGARTEN - AGE IN MONTHS 19"             NUM(2.0)

P19F14_1   "TYPE SCHOOL - PUBLIC 19"                             NUM(1.0)

F11. How old was [CHILD NAME] in years and months when (he/she) first started 
kindergarten?--YEARS

F12. How old was [CHILD NAME] in years and months when (he/she) first started 
kindergarten?--MONTHS

F14. For the previous school year, was [CHILD NAME] attending a public school, a private 
school, or was (he/she) attending school at home?--PUBLIC SCHOOL

0

1 - 7

8

9

0

1 - 11

98

99

0

1

5

8

9

0

Inap.:  child age 1-5 or 12-18; child did not attend 
kindergarten (P19F9=5); DK, NA, or RF whether child 
attended kindergarten (P19F9=8 or 9); RF whether enrolled
child in kindergarten early, when eligible, or waited 
until child was older (P19F10=9)

Actual age in years

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child age 1-5 or 12-18; child did not attend 
kindergarten (P19F9=5); DK, NA, or RF whether child 
attended kindergarten (P19F9=8 or 9); RF whether enrolled
child in kindergarten early, when eligible, or waited 
until child was older (P19F10=9)

Actual number of months

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child age 1-5 or 12-18; child did not attend 
kindergarten (P19F9=5); DK, NA, or RF whether child 
attended kindergarten (P19F9=8 or 9); RF whether enrolled
child in kindergarten early, when eligible, or waited 
until child was older (P19F10=9)

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child pre-kindergarten/in nursery school 
(P19CHGRADE=96, or 97);  DK, NA, or RF grade child is 
currently attending in school (P19CHGRADE=98 or 99)

4,011

1,049

12

-

3,554

453

81

1

4,080

2,956

437

2

10

1,210

86.91

22.73

.26

-

77.01

9.82

1.76

.02

88.41

64.05

9.47

.04

.22

26.22

    Count

    Count

    Count

     %

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    
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P19F14_2   "TYPE SCHOOL - PRIVATE 19"                            NUM(1.0)

P19F14_3   "TYPE SCHOOL - HOME SCHOOL 19"                        NUM(1.0)

P19F14_7   "TYPE SCHOOL - NOT IN SCHOOL 19"                      NUM(1.0)

P19F15A    "COST OF PRIVATE SCHOOL - AMT 19"                     NUM(8.2)

F14. For the previous school year, was [CHILD NAME] attending a public school, a private 
school, or was (he/she) attending school at home?--PRIVATE SCHOOL

F14. For the previous school year, was [CHILD NAME] attending a public school, a private 
school, or was (he/she) attending school at home?--ATTENDING SCHOOL AT HOME

F14. For the previous school year, was [CHILD NAME] attending a public school, a private 
school, or was (he/she) attending school at home?--NOT IN SCHOOL

F15A. How much did you pay for private school last school year?

1

5

8

9

0

1

5

8

9

0

1

5

8

9

0

.01 - 
99,996.00

99,997.00

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child pre-kindergarten/in nursery school 
(P19CHGRADE=96, or 97);  DK, NA, or RF grade child is 
currently attending in school (P19CHGRADE=98 or 99)

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child pre-kindergarten/in nursery school 
(P19CHGRADE=96, or 97);  DK, NA, or RF grade child is 
currently attending in school (P19CHGRADE=98 or 99)

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child pre-kindergarten/in nursery school 
(P19CHGRADE=96, or 97);  DK, NA, or RF grade child is 
currently attending in school (P19CHGRADE=98 or 99)

Actual amount

99,997 or more

288

3,105

2

10

1,210

146

3,247

2

10

1,210

32

3,361

2

10

1,210

210

-

6.24

67.28

.04

.22

26.22

3.16

70.36

.04

.22

26.22

.69

72.83

.04

.22

26.22

4.55

-

    Count

    Count

    Count

    Count

     %

     %

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    



Child Development Supplement: 2019 Primary Caregiver Child Interview File

Page 121 of 223

P19F15B    "COST OF PRIVATE SCHOOL - PER 19"                     NUM(1.0)

P19F15C_1  "PCG PAID PRIV SCHOOL 19"                             NUM(1.0)

F15B. Was that per hour, per day, per week, every two weeks, every month or for the year?

F15C. Who paid for [CHILD NAME]'s private school expenses? Include contributions from 
family members or friends living elsewhere.--PCG AND/OR SPOUSE/PARTNER

99,998.00

99,999.00

.00

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

0

1

5

8

9

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child pre-kindergarten/in nursery school 
(P19CHGRADE=96, or 97);  DK, NA, or RF grade child is 
currently attending in school (P19CHGRADE=98 or 99); 
child was not attending private school the previous 
school year (P19F14_2=5);  DK, NA, or RF whether child 
was attending private school the previous school year 
(P19F14_2=8 or 9)

Per hour

Per day

Per week

Every 2 weeks

Every month

For the year

Other - specify

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child pre-kindergarten/in nursery school 
(P19CHGRADE=96, or 97);  DK, NA, or RF grade child is 
currently attending in school (P19CHGRADE=98 or 99); 
child was not attending private school the previous 
school year (P19F14_2=5);  DK, NA, or RF whether child 
was attending private school the previous school year 
(P19F14_2=8 or 9); cost of private school last year was 
zero (P19F15A=0); DK, NA, or RF cost of private school 
last year (P19F15A=99998.00 or 99999.00)

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

9

2

4,394

-

-

7

-

33

170

-

-

11

4,394

203

11

-

-

.20

.04

95.21

-

-

.15

-

.72

3.68

-

-

.24

95.21

4.40

.24

-

-

    Count

    Count

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    
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P19F15C_2  "OTH PARENT PAID PRIV SCHOOL 19"                      NUM(1.0)

P19F15C_3  "MATERNAL G-PARENTS PAID PRIV SCHOOL 19"              NUM(1.0)

F15C. Who paid for [CHILD NAME]'s private school expenses? Include contributions from 
family members or friends living elsewhere.--CHILD'S PARENT LIVING ELSEWHERE

F15C. Who paid for [CHILD NAME]'s private school expenses? Include contributions from 
family members or friends living elsewhere.--GRANDPARENT(S) THROUGH MOTHER

0

1

5

8

9

0

1

5

8

9

0

Inap.:  child pre-kindergarten/in nursery school 
(P19CHGRADE=96, or 97);  DK, NA, or RF grade child is 
currently attending in school (P19CHGRADE=98 or 99); 
child was not attending private school the previous 
school year (P19F14_2=5);  DK, NA, or RF whether child 
was attending private school the previous school year 
(P19F14_2=8 or 9); cost of private school last year was 
zero (P19F15A=0); DK, NA, or RF cost of private school 
last year (P19F15A=99998.00 or 99999.00)

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child pre-kindergarten/in nursery school 
(P19CHGRADE=96, or 97);  DK, NA, or RF grade child is 
currently attending in school (P19CHGRADE=98 or 99); 
child was not attending private school the previous 
school year (P19F14_2=5);  DK, NA, or RF whether child 
was attending private school the previous school year 
(P19F14_2=8 or 9); cost of private school last year was 
zero (P19F15A=0); DK, NA, or RF cost of private school 
last year (P19F15A=99998.00 or 99999.00)

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child pre-kindergarten/in nursery school 
(P19CHGRADE=96, or 97);  DK, NA, or RF grade child is 
currently attending in school (P19CHGRADE=98 or 99); 
child was not attending private school the previous 
school year (P19F14_2=5);  DK, NA, or RF whether child 
was attending private school the previous school year 
(P19F14_2=8 or 9); cost of private school last year was 
zero (P19F15A=0); DK, NA, or RF cost of private school 
last year (P19F15A=99998.00 or 99999.00)

4,401

15

38

-

-

4,562

14

37

-

-

4,564

95.36

.33

.82

-

-

98.85

.30

.80

-

-

98.89

    Count

    Count

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    
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P19F15C_4  "PATERNAL G-PARENTS PAID PRIV SCHOOL 19"              NUM(1.0)

P19F15C_5X "OTR IN HH PAID PRIV SCHOOL 19"                       NUM(1.0)

P19F15C_6X "OTR NOT IN HH PAID PRIV SCHOOL 19"                   NUM(1.0)

F15C. Who paid for [CHILD NAME]'s private school expenses? Include contributions from 
family members or friends living elsewhere.--GRANDPARENT(S) THROUGH FATHER

F15C. Who paid for [CHILD NAME]'s private school expenses? Include contributions from 
family members or friends living elsewhere.--OTHER PERSON IN HOUSEHOLD

F15C. Who paid for [CHILD NAME]'s private school expenses? Include contributions from 
family members or friends living elsewhere.--OTHER PERSON LIVING ELSEWHERE

1

5

8

9

0

1

5

8

9

0

1

5

8

9

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child pre-kindergarten/in nursery school 
(P19CHGRADE=96, or 97);  DK, NA, or RF grade child is 
currently attending in school (P19CHGRADE=98 or 99); 
child was not attending private school the previous 
school year (P19F14_2=5);  DK, NA, or RF whether child 
was attending private school the previous school year 
(P19F14_2=8 or 9); cost of private school last year was 
zero (P19F15A=0); DK, NA, or RF cost of private school 
last year (P19F15A=99998.00 or 99999.00)

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child pre-kindergarten/in nursery school 
(P19CHGRADE=96, or 97);  DK, NA, or RF grade child is 
currently attending in school (P19CHGRADE=98 or 99); 
child was not attending private school the previous 
school year (P19F14_2=5);  DK, NA, or RF whether child 
was attending private school the previous school year 
(P19F14_2=8 or 9); cost of private school last year was 
zero (P19F15A=0); DK, NA, or RF cost of private school 
last year (P19F15A=99998.00 or 99999.00)

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

9

38

-

-

4,568

1

40

-

-

4,574

2

39

-

-

.20

.82

-

-

98.98

.02

.87

-

-

99.11

.04

.85

-

-

    Count

    Count

    Count

     %

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    
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P19F15C_7  "OTH PAID PRIV SCHOOL 19"                             NUM(1.0)

P19F16     "EVER ATTEND PRIVATE SCHOOL 19"                       NUM(1.0)

P19F17     "TYPE PRIVATE SCHOOL ATTEND 19"                       NUM(1.0)

F15C. Who paid for [CHILD NAME]'s private school expenses? Include contributions from 
family members or friends living elsewhere.--OTHER

F16. Between starting kindergarten and now, did [CHILD NAME] ever attend a religious or 
other private school (instead of public school)?

F17. Between starting kindergarten and now, what type of private school has [CHILD NAME] 
attended: a private religious school, a private non-religious school or both?

0

1

5

8

9

0

1

5

8

9

0

1

2

Inap.:  child pre-kindergarten/in nursery school 
(P19CHGRADE=96, or 97);  DK, NA, or RF grade child is 
currently attending in school (P19CHGRADE=98 or 99); 
child was not attending private school the previous 
school year (P19F14_2=5);  DK, NA, or RF whether child 
was attending private school the previous school year 
(P19F14_2=8 or 9); cost of private school last year was 
zero (P19F15A=0); DK, NA, or RF cost of private school 
last year (P19F15A=99998.00 or 99999.00)

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child pre-kindergarten/in nursery school 
(P19CHGRADE=96, or 97);  DK, NA, or RF grade child is 
currently attending in school (P19CHGRADE=98 or 99); 
child was not attending private school the previous 
school year (P19F14_2=5);  DK, NA, or RF whether child 
was attending private school the previous school year 
(P19F14_2=8 or 9); cost of private school last year was 
zero (P19F15A=0); DK, NA, or RF cost of private school 
last year (P19F15A=99998.00 or 99999.00)

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child age 1-11; child age 12-18 and attended 
private school (PRELOAD.AGE=12-18 and P19F14_2=1)

Private/Religious school

Private/Non-religious school

4,574

3

39

-

-

4,573

136

1,328

-

4

3,147

149

55

99.11

.07

.85

-

-

99.09

2.95

28.78

-

.09

68.19

3.23

1.19

    Count

    Count

    Count

     %

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    
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P19F18     "MAJORITY OF PRIV SCHOOL 19"                          NUM(1.0)

P19F19_01  "ATTEND PRIV SCH 1ST GRADE 19"                        NUM(1.0)

F18. Was most of the time spent in a religious private school or a non-religious private 
school?

F19. In which grade or grades did [CHILD NAME] attend a private school?--1ST GRADE

3

7

8

9

0

1

2

3

8

9

0

1

5

8

9

0

Both

Other

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child age 1-11; between starting kindergarten and
now, child never attended a religious or other private 
school (P19F16=5); DK, NA, or RF whether, between 
starting kindergarten and now, child ever attended a 
religious or other private school (P19F16=8 or 9)

Religious private school

Non-religious private school

Half and half

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child age 1-11; between starting kindergarten and
now, child never attended a religious or other private 
school (P19F16=5); DK, NA, or RF whether, between 
starting kindergarten and now, child ever attended a 
religious or other private school (P19F16=8 or 9); 
between starting kindergarten and now, child did not 
attend both a private religious school and a private non-
religious school (P19F17=1, 2, or 7); DK, NA, or RF, 
whether between starting kindergarten and now, child 
attended a private religious school, a private non-
religious school, or both (P19F17=8 or 9)

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child age 1-11; between starting kindergarten and
now, child never attended a religious or other private 
school (P19F16=5); DK, NA, or RF whether, between 
starting kindergarten and now, child ever attended a 
religious or other private school (P19F16=8 or 9)

14

-

-

-

4,397

5

8

1

-

-

4,601

111

92

-

-

4,412

.30

-

-

-

95.28

.11

.17

.02

-

-

99.70

2.41

1.99

-

-

95.60

    Count

    Count

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    
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P19F19_02  "ATTEND PRIV SCH 2ND GRADE 19"                        NUM(1.0)

P19F19_03  "ATTEND PRIV SCH 3RD GRADE 19"                        NUM(1.0)

P19F19_04  "ATTEND PRIV SCH 4TH GRADE 19"                        NUM(1.0)

F19. In which grade or grades did [CHILD NAME] attend a private school?--2ND GRADE

F19. In which grade or grades did [CHILD NAME] attend a private school?--3RD GRADE

F19. In which grade or grades did [CHILD NAME] attend a private school?--4TH GRADE

1

5

8

9

0

1

5

8

9

0

1

5

8

9

0

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child age 1-11; between starting kindergarten and
now, child never attended a religious or other private 
school (P19F16=5); DK, NA, or RF whether, between 
starting kindergarten and now, child ever attended a 
religious or other private school (P19F16=8 or 9)

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child age 1-11; between starting kindergarten and
now, child never attended a religious or other private 
school (P19F16=5); DK, NA, or RF whether, between 
starting kindergarten and now, child ever attended a 
religious or other private school (P19F16=8 or 9)

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child age 1-11; between starting kindergarten and
now, child never attended a religious or other private 
school (P19F16=5); DK, NA, or RF whether, between 
starting kindergarten and now, child ever attended a 
religious or other private school (P19F16=8 or 9)

103

99

-

-

4,413

98

104

-

-

4,413

95

107

-

-

4,413

2.23

2.15

-

-

95.62

2.12

2.25

-

-

95.62

2.06

2.32

-

-

95.62

    Count

    Count

    Count

     %

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    
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P19F19_05  "ATTEND PRIV SCH 5TH GRADE 19"                        NUM(1.0)

P19F19_06  "ATTEND PRIV SCH 6TH GRADE 19"                        NUM(1.0)

P19F19_07  "ATTEND PRIV SCH 7TH GRADE 19"                        NUM(1.0)

F19. In which grade or grades did [CHILD NAME] attend a private school?--5TH GRADE

F19. In which grade or grades did [CHILD NAME] attend a private school?--6TH GRADE

F19. In which grade or grades did [CHILD NAME] attend a private school?--7TH GRADE

1

5

8

9

0

1

5

8

9

0

1

5

8

9

0

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child age 1-11; between starting kindergarten and
now, child never attended a religious or other private 
school (P19F16=5); DK, NA, or RF whether, between 
starting kindergarten and now, child ever attended a 
religious or other private school (P19F16=8 or 9)

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child age 1-11; between starting kindergarten and
now, child never attended a religious or other private 
school (P19F16=5); DK, NA, or RF whether, between 
starting kindergarten and now, child ever attended a 
religious or other private school (P19F16=8 or 9)

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child age 1-11; between starting kindergarten and
now, child never attended a religious or other private 
school (P19F16=5); DK, NA, or RF whether, between 
starting kindergarten and now, child ever attended a 
religious or other private school (P19F16=8 or 9)

96

105

-

-

4,414

96

112

-

-

4,407

87

120

-

-

4,408

2.08

2.28

-

-

95.64

2.08

2.43

-

-

95.49

1.89

2.60

-

-

95.51

    Count

    Count

    Count

     %

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    
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P19F19_08  "ATTEND PRIV SCH 8TH GRADE 19"                        NUM(1.0)

P19F19_09  "ATTEND PRIV SCH 9TH GRADE 19"                        NUM(1.0)

P19F19_10  "ATTEND PRIV SCH 10TH GRADE 19"                       NUM(1.0)

F19. In which grade or grades did [CHILD NAME] attend a private school?--8TH GRADE

F19. In which grade or grades did [CHILD NAME] attend a private school?--9TH GRADE

F19. In which grade or grades did [CHILD NAME] attend a private school?--10TH GRADE

1

5

8

9

0

1

5

8

9

0

1

5

8

9

0

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child age 1-11; between starting kindergarten and
now, child never attended a religious or other private 
school (P19F16=5); DK, NA, or RF whether, between 
starting kindergarten and now, child ever attended a 
religious or other private school (P19F16=8 or 9)

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child age 1-11; between starting kindergarten and
now, child never attended a religious or other private 
school (P19F16=5); DK, NA, or RF whether, between 
starting kindergarten and now, child ever attended a 
religious or other private school (P19F16=8 or 9)

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child age 1-11; between starting kindergarten and
now, child never attended a religious or other private 
school (P19F16=5); DK, NA, or RF whether, between 
starting kindergarten and now, child ever attended a 
religious or other private school (P19F16=8 or 9)

72

134

-

-

4,409

40

161

-

-

4,414

24

170

-

-

4,421

1.56

2.90

-

-

95.54

.87

3.49

-

-

95.64

.52

3.68

-

-

95.80

    Count

    Count

    Count

     %

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    
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P19F19_11  "ATTEND PRIV SCH 11TH GRADE 19"                       NUM(1.0)

P19F19_12  "ATTEND PRIV SCH 12TH GRADE 19"                       NUM(1.0)

P19F19_13  "ATTEND PRIV SCH KINDERGARTEN 19"                     NUM(1.0)

F19. In which grade or grades did [CHILD NAME] attend a private school?--11TH GRADE

F19. In which grade or grades did [CHILD NAME] attend a private school?--12TH GRADE

F19. In which grade or grades did [CHILD NAME] attend a private school?--KINDERGARTEN

1

5

8

9

0

1

5

8

9

0

1

5

8

9

0

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child age 1-11; between starting kindergarten and
now, child never attended a religious or other private 
school (P19F16=5); DK, NA, or RF whether, between 
starting kindergarten and now, child ever attended a 
religious or other private school (P19F16=8 or 9)

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child age 1-11; between starting kindergarten and
now, child never attended a religious or other private 
school (P19F16=5); DK, NA, or RF whether, between 
starting kindergarten and now, child ever attended a 
religious or other private school (P19F16=8 or 9)

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child age 1-11; between starting kindergarten and
now, child never attended a religious or other private 
school (P19F16=5); DK, NA, or RF whether, between 
starting kindergarten and now, child ever attended a 
religious or other private school (P19F16=8 or 9)

13

179

-

-

4,423

8

181

-

-

4,426

86

110

-

-

4,419

.28

3.88

-

-

95.84

.17

3.92

-

-

95.90

1.86

2.38

-

-

95.75

    Count

    Count

    Count

     %

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    
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P19F19_95  "ATTEND PRIV SCH PRE K 19"                            NUM(1.0)

P19F19_96  "ATTEND PRIV SCH PRE 1ST GRADE 19"                    NUM(1.0)

P19F20     "EVER IN GIFTED PROGRAM 19"                           NUM(1.0)

P19F21     "EVER IN SPECIAL EDUCATION 19"                        NUM(1.0)

F19. In which grade or grades did [CHILD NAME] attend a private school?--PRE-KINDERGARTEN

In which grade or grades did [CHILD NAME] attend a private school?--PRE-1ST GRADE

F20. Has [CHILD NAME] ever attended a special class or school for gifted students or done 
advanced work in any subjects?

F21. Has [he/she] ever been classified by the school as needing an Individualized 
Education Plan or IEP?

1

5

8

9

0

1

5

8

9

0

1

5

8

9

0

1

5

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child age 1-11; between starting kindergarten and
now, child never attended a religious or other private 
school (P19F16=5); DK, NA, or RF whether, between 
starting kindergarten and now, child ever attended a 
religious or other private school (P19F16=8 or 9)

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child age 1-11; between starting kindergarten and
now, child never attended a religious or other private 
school (P19F16=5); DK, NA, or RF whether, between 
starting kindergarten and now, child ever attended a 
religious or other private school (P19F16=8 or 9)

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child age 1-11

Yes

No

25

163

-

-

4,427

3

183

-

-

4,429

517

1,024

5

5

3,064

558

2,624

.54

3.53

-

-

95.93

.07

3.97

-

-

95.97

11.20

22.19

.11

.11

66.39

12.09

56.86

    Count

    Count

    Count

    Count

     %

     %

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    
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P19F22     "CURRENTLY IN SPECIAL EDUCATION 19"                   NUM(1.0)

P19F23     "EVER SUSPENDED/EXPELLED 19"                          NUM(1.0)

F22. Does [CHILD NAME] currently have an Individualized Education Plan or IEP?

F23. Has [CHILD NAME] ever been suspended or expelled from school?

8

9

0

1

5

8

9

0

1

5

8

9

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child is age 1-5 and in kindergarten, pre-
kindergarten/nursery school, or not old enough for school
(PRELOAD AGE=1-5 and P19CHGRADE=95, 96, or 97); child is 
age 1-5 and DK, NA, or RF grade child is currently 
attending in school (PRELOAD AGE=1-5 and P19CHGRADE=98 or
99)

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child is age 1-5 and in kindergarten, pre-
kindergarten/nursery school, or not old enough for school
(PRELOAD AGE=1-5 and P19CHGRADE=95, 96, or 97); child is 
age 1-5 and DK, NA, or RF grade child is currently 
attending in school (PRELOAD AGE=1-5 and P19CHGRADE=98 or
99); child is age 6-18 and in grades 1-12, graduated high
school/GED/not currently enrolled in postsecondary 
school, in college, or dropped out/has not earned GED and
has never been classified by the school as needing 
special education (PRELOAD AGE=6-18, P19CHGRADE=1-12, 13,
14, or 15, and P19F21=5); child is age 6-18 and in grades
1-12, graduated high school/GED/not currently enrolled in
postsecondary school, in college, or dropped out/has not 
earned GED and DK, NA, or RF whether classified by the 
school as needing special education (PRELOAD AGE=6-18, 
P19CHGRADE=1-12, 13, 14, or 15, and P19F21=8 or 9); child
is age 6-18 and has been classified by the school as 
needing special education but grade is graduated high 
school/GED/not currently enrolled in postsecondary 
school, in college, or dropped out/has not earned GED 
(PRELOAD AGE=6-18 and P19CHGRADE=13, 14, or 15 and 
P19F21=1)

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

6

16

1,411

405

144

3

1

4,062

325

2,861

2

9

.13

.35

30.57

8.78

3.12

.07

.02

88.02

7.04

61.99

.04

.20

    Count

    Count

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    
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P19F24     "REPEAT GRADE 19"                                     NUM(1.0)

P19F24A_01 "REPEATED 1ST GRADE 19"                               NUM(1.0)

P19F24A_02 "REPEATED 2ND GRADE 19"                               NUM(1.0)

P19F24A_03 "REPEATED 3RD GRADE 19"                               NUM(1.0)

F24. Since starting kindergarten, has [CHILD NAME] ever repeated a grade or been held 
back?

F24A. Which grades did [CHILD NAME] repeat?--GRADE 1

F24A. Which grades did [CHILD NAME] repeat?--GRADE 2

F24A. Which grades did [CHILD NAME] repeat?--GRADE 3

0

1

5

8

9

0

1

5

8

9

0

1

5

8

9

0

1

5

8

Inap.:  child age 1-5

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child age 1-5

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child age 1-5; since starting kindergarten, child
has not repeated a grade or been held back (P19F24=5); 
DK, NA, or RF whether, since starting kindergarten, child
has repeated a grade or been held back (P19F24=8 or 9)

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child age 1-5; since starting kindergarten, child
has not repeated a grade or been held back (P19F24=5); 
DK, NA, or RF whether, since starting kindergarten, child
has repeated a grade or been held back (P19F24=8 or 9)

Yes

No

DK

1,418

237

2,950

-

10

1,418

62

174

1

-

4,378

26

210

1

-

4,378

37

199

1

30.73

5.14

63.92

-

.22

30.73

1.34

3.77

.02

-

94.86

.56

4.55

.02

-

94.86

.80

4.31

.02

    Count

    Count

    Count

    Count

     %

     %

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    
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P19F24A_04 "REPEATED 4TH GRADE 19"                               NUM(1.0)

P19F24A_05 "REPEATED 5TH GRADE 19"                               NUM(1.0)

P19F24A_06 "REPEATED 6TH GRADE 19"                               NUM(1.0)

F24A. Which grades did [CHILD NAME] repeat?--GRADE 4

F24A. Which grades did [CHILD NAME] repeat?--GRADE 5

F24A. Which grades did [CHILD NAME] repeat?--GRADE 6

9

0

1

5

8

9

0

1

5

8

9

0

1

5

8

9

0

NA; refused

Inap.:  child age 1-5; since starting kindergarten, child
has not repeated a grade or been held back (P19F24=5); 
DK, NA, or RF whether, since starting kindergarten, child
has repeated a grade or been held back (P19F24=8 or 9)

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child age 1-5; since starting kindergarten, child
has not repeated a grade or been held back (P19F24=5); 
DK, NA, or RF whether, since starting kindergarten, child
has repeated a grade or been held back (P19F24=8 or 9)

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child age 1-5; since starting kindergarten, child
has not repeated a grade or been held back (P19F24=5); 
DK, NA, or RF whether, since starting kindergarten, child
has repeated a grade or been held back (P19F24=8 or 9)

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child age 1-5; since starting kindergarten, child
has not repeated a grade or been held back (P19F24=5); 
DK, NA, or RF whether, since starting kindergarten, child
has repeated a grade or been held back (P19F24=8 or 9)

-

4,378

9

227

1

-

4,378

5

231

1

-

4,378

14

222

1

-

4,378

-

94.86

.20

4.92

.02

-

94.86

.11

5.01

.02

-

94.86

.30

4.81

.02

-

94.86

    Count

    Count

    Count

     %

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    
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P19F24A_07 "REPEATED 7TH GRADE 19"                               NUM(1.0)

P19F24A_08 "REPEATED 8TH GRADE 19"                               NUM(1.0)

P19F24A_09 "REPEATED 9TH GRADE 19"                               NUM(1.0)

P19F24A_10 "REPEATED 10TH GRADE 19"                              NUM(1.0)

F24A. Which grades did [CHILD NAME] repeat?--GRADE 7

F24A. Which grades did [CHILD NAME] repeat?--GRADE 8

F24A. Which grades did [CHILD NAME] repeat?--GRADE 9

F24A. Which grades did [CHILD NAME] repeat?--GRADE 10

1

5

8

9

0

1

5

8

9

0

1

5

8

9

0

1

5

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child age 1-5; since starting kindergarten, child
has not repeated a grade or been held back (P19F24=5); 
DK, NA, or RF whether, since starting kindergarten, child
has repeated a grade or been held back (P19F24=8 or 9)

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child age 1-5; since starting kindergarten, child
has not repeated a grade or been held back (P19F24=5); 
DK, NA, or RF whether, since starting kindergarten, child
has repeated a grade or been held back (P19F24=8 or 9)

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child age 1-5; since starting kindergarten, child
has not repeated a grade or been held back (P19F24=5); 
DK, NA, or RF whether, since starting kindergarten, child
has repeated a grade or been held back (P19F24=8 or 9)

Yes

No

7

229

1

-

4,378

4

232

1

-

4,378

11

225

1

-

4,378

4

232

.15

4.96

.02

-

94.86

.09

5.03

.02

-

94.86

.24

4.88

.02

-

94.86

.09

5.03

    Count

    Count

    Count

    Count

     %

     %

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

Code Value/Range Text                                    
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P19F24A_11 "REPEATED 11TH GRADE 19"                              NUM(1.0)

P19F24A_12 "REPEATED 12TH GRADE 19"                              NUM(1.0)

P19F24A_13 "REPEATED KINDERGARTEN 19"                            NUM(1.0)

F24A. Which grades did [CHILD NAME] repeat?--GRADE 11

F24A. Which grades did [CHILD NAME] repeat?--GRADE 12

F24A. Which grades did [CHILD NAME] repeat?--KIINDERGARTEN

8

9

0

1

5

8

9

0

1

5

8

9

0

1

5

8

9

0

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child age 1-5; since starting kindergarten, child
has not repeated a grade or been held back (P19F24=5); 
DK, NA, or RF whether, since starting kindergarten, child
has repeated a grade or been held back (P19F24=8 or 9)

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child age 1-5; since starting kindergarten, child
has not repeated a grade or been held back (P19F24=5); 
DK, NA, or RF whether, since starting kindergarten, child
has repeated a grade or been held back (P19F24=8 or 9)

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child age 1-5; since starting kindergarten, child
has not repeated a grade or been held back (P19F24=5); 
DK, NA, or RF whether, since starting kindergarten, child
has repeated a grade or been held back (P19F24=8 or 9)

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child age 1-5; since starting kindergarten, child
has not repeated a grade or been held back (P19F24=5); 
DK, NA, or RF whether, since starting kindergarten, child
has repeated a grade or been held back (P19F24=8 or 9)

1

-

4,378

-

236

1

-

4,378

-

236

1

-

4,378

63

173

1

-

4,378

.02

-

94.86

-

5.11

.02

-

94.86

-

5.11

.02

-

94.86

1.37

3.75

.02

-

94.86

    Count

    Count

    Count

     %

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    
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P19F24A_96 "REPEATED PRE FIRST GRADE 19"                         NUM(1.0)

P19F25     "EVER DROP OUT OF SCHOOL 19"                          NUM(1.0)

P19F26     "LAST GRADE COMPLETED 19"                             NUM(2.0)

F24A. Which grades did [CHILD NAME] repeat?--PRE-FIRST GRADE (AFTER KINDERGARTEN)

F25. Did [CHILD NAME] ever drop out of school?

F26. What was the last grade [CHILD NAME] completed in school before dropping out?

1

5

8

9

0

1

5

8

9

0

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

98

99

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child age 1-5; since starting kindergarten, child
has not repeated a grade or been held back (P19F24=5); 
DK, NA, or RF whether, since starting kindergarten, child
has repeated a grade or been held back (P19F24=8 or 9)

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  grade child is currently attending in school is 
grade 1 - 5, dropped out/has not earned GED, 
kindergarten, pre-kindergarten/nursery school, or not old
enough for school (P19CHGRADE=1-5, 15, 95, 96, or 97); 
DK, NA, or RF grade child is currently attending in 
school (P19CHGRADE=98 or 99)

Sixth grade

Seventh grade

Eighth grade

Ninth grade

Tenth grade

Eleventh grade

Twelfth grade

DK

NA; refused

1

235

1

-

4,378

4

1,713

-

2

2,896

-

-

-

2

1

-

1

-

-

.02

5.09

.02

-

94.86

.09

37.12

-

.04

62.75

-

-

-

.04

.02

-

.02

-

-

    Count

    Count

    Count

     %

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    
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P19F33     "HOME SCHOOLED 19"                                    NUM(1.0)

P19F27     "IN NAT BREAKFAST PROG 19"                            NUM(1.0)

F33. Is [CHILD NAME] home schooled?

F27. Does  [CHILD NAME] usually eat breakfast at school under the School Breakfast 
Program?

0

1

5

8

9

0

1

5

7

8

9

0

Inap.:  grade child is currently attending in school is 
grade 1 - 5, dropped out/has not earned GED, 
kindergarten, pre-kindergarten/nursery school, or not old
enough for school (P19CHGRADE=1-5, 15, 95, 96, or 97); 
DK, NA, or RF grade child is currently attending in 
school (P19CHGRADE=98 or 99); child has never dropped out
of school (P19F25=5); DK, NA, or RF whether child has 
ever dropped out of school (P19F25=8 or 9)

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  grade child currently attending in school is 
graduate high school/GED/not currently enrolled in 
postsecondary school, in college, dropped out/has not 
earned GED, pre-kindergarten/nursery school, not old 
enough for school (P19CHGRADE=13-15, 96, or 97); DK, NA, 
or RF grade child currently attending in school 
(P19CHGRADE=98 or 99)

Yes

No

School does not have program (VOL)

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  grade child currently attending in school is 
graduate high school/GED/not currently enrolled in 
postsecondary school, in college, dropped out/has not 
earned GED, pre-kindergarten/nursery school, not old 
enough for school (P19CHGRADE=13-15, 96, or 97); DK, NA, 
or RF grade child currently attending in school 
(P19CHGRADE=98 or 99); child is home schooled (P19F33=5);
DK, NA, or RF whether child is home schooled (P19F33=8 or
9)

4,611

164

3,227

2

6

1,216

1,483

1,698

31

15

-

1,388

99.91

3.55

69.92

.04

.13

26.35

32.13

36.79

.67

.33

-

30.08

    Count

    Count

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    
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P19F28     "BREAKFAST PRICE 19"                                  NUM(1.0)

P19F29     "APPLY FOR FREE BREAKFAST 19"                         NUM(1.0)

F28. Are the breakfasts full-price, reduced-price or free?

F29. Did you (or another person) apply for [CHILD NAME] to receive free or reduced-price 
breakfasts under the School Breakfast Program during this school year?

1

2

3

7

8

9

0

1

5

8

9

0

Full-price

Reduced-price

Free

IF VOL.:  Part of fee or tuition

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  grade child currently attending in school is 
graduate high school/GED/not currently enrolled in 
postsecondary school, in college, dropped out/has not 
earned GED, pre-kindergarten/nursery school, not old 
enough for school (P19CHGRADE=13-15, 96, or 97); DK, NA, 
or RF grade child currently attending in school 
(P19CHGRADE=98 or 99); child is home schooled (P19F33=5);
DK, NA, or RF whether child is home schooled (P19F33=8 or
9); child does not usually eat breakfast at school under 
the School Breakfast Program or school does not have 
program (P19F27=5 or 7); DK, NA, or RF whether child 
usually eats breakfast at school under the School 
Breakfast Program (P19F27=8 or 9)

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  grade child currently attending in school is 
graduate high school/GED/not currently enrolled in 
postsecondary school, in college, dropped out/has not 
earned GED, pre-kindergarten/nursery school, not old 
enough for school (P19CHGRADE=13-15, 96, or 97); DK, NA, 
or RF grade child currently attending in school 
(P19CHGRADE=98 or 99); child is home schooled (P19F33=5);
DK, NA, or RF whether child is home schooled (P19F33=8 or
9); school does not have School Breakfast Program 
(P19F27=7); school breakfasts reduced-price or free 
(P19F28=2 or 3); DK, NA, or RF whether school breakfasts 
full-price, reduced-price, or free (P19F28=8 or 9)

90

126

1,260

4

2

1

3,132

361

1,442

3

1

2,808

1.95

2.73

27.30

.09

.04

.02

67.87

7.82

31.25

.07

.02

60.85

    Count

    Count

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    
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P19F30     "IN NAT LUNCH PROG 19"                                NUM(1.0)

P19F31     "LUNCH PRICE 19"                                      NUM(1.0)

F30. Does  [CHILD NAME] usually eat a complete hot lunch offered at school? Usually is 
defined as about 3 or more days a week?

F31. Are the lunches full-price, reduced-price or free?

1

5

7

8

9

0

1

2

3

7

8

9

0

Yes

No

School does not have program (VOL)

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  grade child currently attending in school is 
graduate high school/GED/not currently enrolled in 
postsecondary school, in college, dropped out/has not 
earned GED, pre-kindergarten/nursery school, not old 
enough for school (P19CHGRADE=13-15, 96, or 97); DK, NA, 
or RF grade child currently attending in school 
(P19CHGRADE=98 or 99); child is home schooled (P19F33=5);
DK, NA, or RF whether child is home schooled (P19F33=8 or
9)

Full-priced

Reduced-price

Free

Part of fee or tuition (VOL)

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  grade child currently attending in school is 
graduate high school/GED/not currently enrolled in 
postsecondary school, in college, dropped out/has not 
earned GED, pre-kindergarten/nursery school, not old 
enough for school (P19CHGRADE=13-15, 96, or 97); DK, NA, 
or RF grade child currently attending in school 
(P19CHGRADE=98 or 99); child is home schooled (P19F33=5);
DK, NA, or RF whether child is home schooled (P19F33=8 or
9); child does not usually eat a complete hot lunch 
offered at school or school does not have program 
(P19F30=5 or 7); DK, NA, or RF whether child usually eats
a complete hot lunch offered at school (P19F30=8 or 9)

2,237

957

20

11

2

1,388

519

204

1,496

11

5

2

2,378

48.47

20.74

.43

.24

.04

30.08

11.25

4.42

32.42

.24

.11

.04

51.53

    Count

    Count

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    
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P19F32     "APPLY FOR FREE LUNCH 19"                             NUM(1.0)

P19F34     "CONFERENCE W/ TEACHER 19"                            NUM(3.0)

F32. Did you (or another person) apply for [CHILD NAME] to receive free or reduced-price 
lunches under the National School Lunch Program during this school year?

F34. In the last 12 months, how many times have you participated in any of the following 
activities at [CHILD NAME]'s school? 
Had a conference with any of [CHILD NAME]'s teachers?

1

5

8

9

0

1 - 365

998

999

0

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  grade child currently attending in school is 
graduate high school/GED/not currently enrolled in 
postsecondary school, in college, dropped out/has not 
earned GED, pre-kindergarten/nursery school, not old 
enough for school (P19CHGRADE=13-15, 96, or 97); DK, NA, 
or RF grade child currently attending in school 
(P19CHGRADE=98 or 99); child is home schooled (P19F33=5);
DK, NA, or RF whether child is home schooled (P19F33=8 or
9); child does not usually eat a complete hot lunch 
offered at school or school does not have program 
(P19F30=5 or 7); DK, NA, or RF whether child usually eats
a complete hot lunch offered at school (P19F30=8 or 9); 
lunches are reduced-price or free (P19F31=2 or 3); DK, 
NA, or RF whether lunches are full-price, reduced-price, 
or free (P19F31=8 or 9)

Actual number of times

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  no times in the last 12 months; grade child 
currently attending in school is graduate high 
school/GED/not currently enrolled in postsecondary 
school, in college, dropped out/has not earned GED, pre-
kindergarten/nursery school, not old enough for school 
(P19CHGRADE=13-15, 96, or 97); DK, NA, or RF grade child 
currently attending in school (P19CHGRADE=98 or 99); 
child is home schooled (P19F33=5); DK, NA, or RF whether 
child is home schooled (P19F33=8 or 9)

210

1,286

2

3

3,114

2,499

4

2

2,110

4.55

27.87

.04

.07

67.48

54.15

.09

.04

45.72

    Count

    Count

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    
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P19F35     "CONFERENCE W/ PRINCIPAL 19"                          NUM(3.0)

P19F36     "INFORMAL TALK W/ TEACHER 19"                         NUM(3.0)

P19F37     "ATTENDED SCHOOL EVENT 19"                            NUM(3.0)

F35. (In the last 12 months, how many times have you participated in any of the following 
activities at [CHILD NAME]'s school?) 
Had a conference with [CHILD NAME]'s school principal about [CHILD NAME]?

F36. (In the last 12 months, how many times have you participated in any of the following 
activities at [CHILD NAME]'s school?) 
Had an informal conversation with [CHILD NAME]'s teacher?

F37. (In the last 12 months, how many times have you participated in any of the following 
activities at [CHILD NAME]'s school?) 
Attended a school event in which [CHILD NAME] participated such as a play, sporting event 
or concert?

1 - 365

998

999

0

1 - 365

998

999

0

1 - 365

998

999

Actual number of times

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  no times in the last 12 months; grade child 
currently attending in school is graduate high 
school/GED/not currently enrolled in postsecondary 
school, in college, dropped out/has not earned GED, pre-
kindergarten/nursery school, not old enough for school 
(P19CHGRADE=13-15, 96, or 97); DK, NA, or RF grade child 
currently attending in school (P19CHGRADE=98 or 99); 
child is home schooled (P19F33=5); DK, NA, or RF whether 
child is home schooled (P19F33=8 or 9)

Actual number of times

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  no times in the last 12 months; grade child 
currently attending in school is graduate high 
school/GED/not currently enrolled in postsecondary 
school, in college, dropped out/has not earned GED, pre-
kindergarten/nursery school, not old enough for school 
(P19CHGRADE=13-15, 96, or 97); DK, NA, or RF grade child 
currently attending in school (P19CHGRADE=98 or 99); 
child is home schooled (P19F33=5); DK, NA, or RF whether 
child is home schooled (P19F33=8 or 9)

Actual number of times

DK

NA; refused

656

-

2

3,957

1,965

12

6

2,632

2,151

4

4

14.21

-

.04

85.74

42.58

.26

.13

57.03

46.61

.09

.09

    Count

    Count

    Count

     %

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    
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P19F38     "MET W/ SCHOOL COUNSELOR 19"                          NUM(3.0)

P19F39     "DISCUSS SCHOOL EVENTS W/ CHILD 19"                   NUM(1.0)

F38. (In the last 12 months, how many times have you participated in any of the following 
activities at [CHILD NAME]'s school? 
Met with a school counselor at [CHILD NAME]¿s school about [CHILD NAME]?

F39. In the last 12 months, please tell me how often you discussed the following with 
[CHILD NAME]. School activities or events of particular interest to [CHILD NAME]? Would 
you say never, once or twice in the past 12 months, a few times in the past 12 months, 
about once a week, more than once a week, or every day?

0

1 - 365

998

999

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

8

9

Inap.:  no times in the last 12 months; grade child 
currently attending in school is graduate high 
school/GED/not currently enrolled in postsecondary 
school, in college, dropped out/has not earned GED, pre-
kindergarten/nursery school, not old enough for school 
(P19CHGRADE=13-15, 96, or 97); DK, NA, or RF grade child 
currently attending in school (P19CHGRADE=98 or 99); 
child is home schooled (P19F33=5); DK, NA, or RF whether 
child is home schooled (P19F33=8 or 9)

Actual number of times

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  no times in the last 12 months; grade child 
currently attending in school is graduate high 
school/GED/not currently enrolled in postsecondary 
school, in college, dropped out/has not earned GED, pre-
kindergarten/nursery school, not old enough for school 
(P19CHGRADE=13-15, 96, or 97); DK, NA, or RF grade child 
currently attending in school (P19CHGRADE=98 or 99); 
child is home schooled (P19F33=5); DK, NA, or RF whether 
child is home schooled (P19F33=8 or 9)

Never

Once or twice in the past 12 months

A few times in the past 12 months

About once a week

More than once a week

Every day

DK

NA; refused

2,456

788

3

1

3,823

145

172

773

732

821

745

2

9

53.22

17.07

.07

.02

82.84

3.14

3.73

16.75

15.86

17.79

16.14

.04

.20

    Count

    Count

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    



Child Development Supplement: 2019 Primary Caregiver Child Interview File

Page 143 of 223

P19F40     "DISCUSS THNGS STUDIED CLASS W/ CHILD 19"             NUM(1.0)

P19F41     "DISCUSS SCHOOL EXPERIENCES W/ CHILD 19"              NUM(1.0)

F40. (In the last 12 months, please tell me how often you discussed the following with 
[CHILD NAME].) 
Things [CHILD NAME] has studied in class?
(Would you say never, once or twice in the past 12 months, a few times in the past 12 
months, about once a week, more than once a week, or every day?)

F41. (In the last 12 months, please tell me how often you discussed the following with 
[CHILD NAME].) 
[CHILD NAME]'s experiences in school?
(Would you say never, once or twice in the past 12 months, a few times in the past 12 
months, about once a week, more than once a week, or every day?)

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

8

9

0

1

2

3

Inap.:  no times in the last 12 months; grade child 
currently attending in school is graduate high 
school/GED/not currently enrolled in postsecondary 
school, in college, dropped out/has not earned GED, pre-
kindergarten/nursery school, not old enough for school 
(P19CHGRADE=13-15, 96, or 97); DK, NA, or RF grade child 
currently attending in school (P19CHGRADE=98 or 99)

Never

Once or twice in the past 12 months

A few times in the past 12 months

About once a week

More than once a week

Every day

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  no times in the last 12 months; grade child 
currently attending in school is graduate high 
school/GED/not currently enrolled in postsecondary 
school, in college, dropped out/has not earned GED, pre-
kindergarten/nursery school, not old enough for school 
(P19CHGRADE=13-15, 96, or 97); DK, NA, or RF grade child 
currently attending in school (P19CHGRADE=98 or 99)

Never

Once or twice in the past 12 months

A few times in the past 12 months

1,216

70

66

250

617

925

1,461

3

7

1,216

48

41

176

26.35

1.52

1.43

5.42

13.37

20.04

31.66

.07

.15

26.35

1.04

.89

3.81

    Count

    Count

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    
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P19G1      "RECEIVE ALLOWANCE 19"                                NUM(1.0)

P19G2      "ALLOWANCE - AMT 19"                                  NUM(6.2)

P19G2A     "ALLOWANCE - PER 19"                                  NUM(1.0)

G1. Does [CHILD NAME] receive an allowance?

G2. How much allowance does [CHILD NAME] receive?--AMOUNT

G2A. Is that per day, per week, per chore, or what?--UNIT

4

5

6

8

9

0

1

5

8

9

0

.01 - 996.00

997.00

998.00

999.00

.00

1

2

3

4

About once a week

More than once a week

Every day

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  no times in the last 12 months; grade child 
currently attending in school is graduate high 
school/GED/not currently enrolled in postsecondary 
school, in college, dropped out/has not earned GED, pre-
kindergarten/nursery school, not old enough for school 
(P19CHGRADE=13-15, 96, or 97); DK, NA, or RF grade child 
currently attending in school (P19CHGRADE=98 or 99)

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child is age 1-5

Actual amount

$997.00 or more

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child is age 1-5; child does not receive an 
allowance (F14G1=5); DK, NA, or RF whether child receives
an allowance (F14G1=8 or 9)

Per day

Per week

Per two weeks

Per month

401

784

1,938

3

8

1,216

1,132

2,050

3

11

1,419

1,109

-

13

10

3,483

36

756

92

162

8.69

16.99

41.99

.07

.17

26.35

24.53

44.42

.07

.24

30.75

24.03

-

.28

.22

75.47

.78

16.38

1.99

3.51

    Count

    Count

    Count

     %

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    
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P19G3      "ALLOWANCE CONTING ON CHORES 19"                      NUM(1.0)

P19G4      "ALLOWANCE CONTING ON RULES 19"                       NUM(1.0)

P19G5      "ALLOWANCE CONTING ON SCH WRK 19"                     NUM(1.0)

G3. Does the allowance depend on [CHILD NAME] completing (his/her) chores?

G4. Does the allowance depend on [CHILD NAME] following the family rules?

G5. Does the allowance depend on [CHILD NAME] doing (his/her) school work?

5

8

9

0

1

5

8

9

0

1

5

8

9

0

1

5

8

9

0

Per chore

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child is age 1-5; child does not receive an 
allowance (F14G1=5); DK, NA, or RF whether child receives
an allowance (F14G1=8 or 9); DK, NA, or RF how much 
allowance child receives (F14G2=8 or 9)

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child is age 1-5; child does not receive an 
allowance (F14G1=5); DK, NA, or RF whether child receives
an allowance (F14G1=8 or 9)

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child is age 1-5; child does not receive an 
allowance (F14G1=5); DK, NA, or RF whether child receives
an allowance (F14G1=8 or 9)

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child is age 1-5; child does not receive an 
allowance (F14G1=5); DK, NA, or RF whether child receives
an allowance (F14G1=8 or 9)

58

4

24

3,483

929

202

-

1

3,483

889

241

-

2

3,483

818

312

-

2

3,483

1.26

.09

.52

75.47

20.13

4.38

-

.02

75.47

19.26

5.22

-

.04

75.47

17.72

6.76

-

.04

75.47

    Count

    Count

    Count

     %

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    
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P19G6_1    "PCG PAID ALLOWANCE 19"                               NUM(1.0)

P19G6_2    "OTH PARENT PAID ALLOWANCE 19"                        NUM(1.0)

P19G6_3    "MATERNAL GRANDPARENTS PAID ALLOWANCE 19"             NUM(1.0)

P19G6_4    "PATERNAL GRANDPARENTS PAID ALLOWANCE 19"             NUM(1.0)

G6. Who pays [CHILD NAME]'s allowance? Include contributions from family members or 
friends living elsewhere.--PCG AND/OR SPOUSE/PARTNER

G6. Who pays [CHILD NAME]'s allowance? Include contributions from family members or 
friends living elsewhere.--CHILD'S PARENT LIVING ELSEWHERE

G6. Who pays [CHILD NAME]'s allowance? Include contributions from family members or 
friends living elsewhere.--GRANDPARENT(S) THROUGH MOTHER

G6. Who pays [CHILD NAME]'s allowance? Include contributions from family members or 
friends living elsewhere.--GRANDPARENT(S) THROUGH MOTHER

1

5

8

9

0

1

5

8

9

0

1

5

8

9

0

1

5

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child is age 1-5; child does not receive an 
allowance (F14G1=5); DK, NA, or RF whether child receives
an allowance (F14G1=8 or 9)

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child is age 1-5; child does not receive an 
allowance (F14G1=5); DK, NA, or RF whether child receives
an allowance (F14G1=8 or 9)

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child is age 1-5; child does not receive an 
allowance (F14G1=5); DK, NA, or RF whether child receives
an allowance (F14G1=8 or 9)

Yes

No

1,092

38

-

2

3,483

58

1,072

-

2

3,483

87

1,043

-

2

3,483

24

1,106

23.66

.82

-

.04

75.47

1.26

23.23

-

.04

75.47

1.89

22.60

-

.04

75.47

.52

23.97

    Count

    Count

    Count

    Count

     %

     %

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    
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P19G6_5X   "OTR IN HH PAID ALLOWANCE 19"                         NUM(1.0)

P19G6_6X   "OTR NOT IN HH PAID ALLOWANCE 19"                     NUM(1.0)

P19G6_7    "OTH PAID ALLOWANCE 19"                               NUM(1.0)

G6. Who pays [CHILD NAME]'s allowance? Include contributions from family members or 
friends living elsewhere.--OTHER PERSON IN HOUSEHOLD

G6. Who pays [CHILD NAME]'s allowance? Include contributions from family members or 
friends living elsewhere.--OTHER PERSON LIVING ELSEWHERE

G6. Who pays [CHILD NAME]'s allowance? Include contributions from family members or 
friends living elsewhere.--OTHER

8

9

0

1

5

8

9

0

1

5

8

9

0

1

5

8

9

0

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child is age 1-5; child does not receive an 
allowance (F14G1=5); DK, NA, or RF whether child receives
an allowance (F14G1=8 or 9)

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child is age 1-5; child does not receive an 
allowance (F14G1=5); DK, NA, or RF whether child receives
an allowance (F14G1=8 or 9)

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child is age 1-5; child does not receive an 
allowance (F14G1=5); DK, NA, or RF whether child receives
an allowance (F14G1=8 or 9)

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child is age 1-5; child does not receive an 
allowance (F14G1=5); DK, NA, or RF whether child receives
an allowance (F14G1=8 or 9)

-

2

3,483

10

1,120

-

2

3,483

39

1,091

-

2

3,483

3

1,127

-

2

3,483

-

.04

75.47

.22

24.27

-

.04

75.47

.85

23.64

-

.04

75.47

.07

24.42

-

.04

75.47

    Count

    Count

    Count

     %

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    
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P19G7      "STOCKS/MUTUAL FUNDS/TRUSTS FOR CHILD 19"             NUM(1.0)

P19G8      "AMT OF STOCKS/FUNDS/TRUSTS FOR CHILD 19"             NUM(8.2)

P19G9      "SAVINGS FOR CHILD 19"                                NUM(1.0)

P19G10     "AMT OF SAVINGS FOR CHILD 19"                         NUM(8.2)

G7. Do you (and [SPOUSE/PARTNER NAME]) have any shares of stock in publicly held 
corporations, mutual funds, or investment trusts for [CHILD NAME]?

G8. How much would they be worth?

G9. Do you (and [SPOUSE/PARTNER NAME]) have any money in checking or savings accounts, 
money market funds, certificates of deposit, government savings bonds, or treasury bills 
for [CHILD NAME]?

G10. If you added up all such accounts for [CHILD NAME], about how much would they amount 
to right now?

1

5

8

9

.01 - 
99,996.00

99,997.00

99,998.00

99,999.00

.00

1

5

8

9

.01 - 
99,996.00

99,997.00

99,998.00

99,999.00

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Actual amount

$99,997.00 or more

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  does not have any shares of stock in publicly 
held corporations, mutual funds, or investment trusts for
child (P19G7=5);  DK, NA, or RF whether has any shares of
stock in publicly held corporations, mutual funds, or 
investment trusts for child (P19G7=8 or 9)

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Actual amount

$99,997.00 or more

DK

NA; refused

465

4,114

11

25

368

6

63

28

4,150

1,300

3,266

10

39

1,138

5

83

74

10.08

89.14

.24

.54

7.97

.13

1.37

.61

89.92

28.17

70.77

.22

.85

24.66

.11

1.80

1.60

    Count

    Count

    Count

    Count

     %

     %

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range
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   Value/Range
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P19G11     "OTHER ASSETS FOR CHILD 19"                           NUM(1.0)

P19G11A    "AMT OF OTHER ASSETS FOR CHILD 19"                    NUM(8.2)

P19G12     "MONEY FOR FUTURE SCHOOLING 19"                       NUM(1.0)

G11. Do you (and [SPOUSE/PARTNER NAME]) have any other savings or assets, such as bond 
funds, cash value in a life insurance policy, a valuable collection for investment 
purposes, or rights in a trust or estate for [CHILD NAME] that you haven't already told us
about?

G11A. If you sold that and paid off any debts on it, how much would you have for [CHILD 
NAME]?

G12. Do you [PCG HAS A SPOUSE/PARTNER: and [SPOUSE/PARTNER NAME]] have money or assets set
aside for [CHILD NAME] to attend college or other future schooling?

.00

1

5

8

9

.01 - 
99,996.00

99,997.00

99,998.00

99,999.00

.00

1

5

8

9

Inap.:  does not have any money in checking or savings 
accounts, money market funds, certificates of deposit, 
government savings bonds, or treasury bills for child 
(P19G9=5); DK, NA, or RF whether has any money in 
checking or savings accounts, money market funds, 
certificates of deposit, government savings bonds, or 
treasury bills for child (P19G9=8 or 9)

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Actual amount

$99,997.00 or more

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  does not have any other savings or assets for 
child (P19G11=5); DK, NA, or RF whether has any other 
savings or assets for child (P19G11=8 or 9)

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

3,315

581

3,983

14

37

324

66

145

25

4,055

968

3,608

5

34

71.83

12.59

86.31

.30

.80

7.02

1.43

3.14

.54

87.87

20.98

78.18

.11

.74
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    Count
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     %

     %
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Code Value/Range Text                                    



Child Development Supplement: 2019 Primary Caregiver Child Interview File

Page 150 of 223

P19G12A    "AMT OF MONEY FOR FUTURE SCHOOLING 19"                NUM(9.2)

P19G13_2   "OTH PARENT SAVING FOR COLLEGE 19"                    NUM(1.0)

P19G13_3   "MATERNAL G-PARENTS SVNG FOR COLLEGE 19"              NUM(1.0)

G12A. About how much does it amount to right now?

G13. Who else is saving money for [CHILD NAME]'s college, if anyone?--CHILD'S PARENT 
LIVING ELSEWHERE

G13. Who else is saving money for child's college, if anyone?--GRANDPARENT(S) THROUGH 
MOTHER

.01 - 
999,996.00

999,997.00

999,998.00

999,999.00

.00

1

5

8

9

0

1

5

8

9

0

Actual amount

$999,997.00 or more

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  does not have money or assets set aside for child
to attend college or other future schooling (P19G12=5); 
DK, NA, or RF whether has money or assets set aside for 
child to attend college or other future schooling 
(P19G12=8 or 9)

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  does not have money or assets set aside for child
to attend college or other future schooling (P19G12=5); 
DK, NA, or RF whether has money or assets set aside for 
child to attend college or other future schooling 
(P19G12=8 or 9)

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  does not have money or assets set aside for child
to attend college or other future schooling (P19G12=5); 
DK, NA, or RF whether has money or assets set aside for 
child to attend college or other future schooling 
(P19G12=8 or 9)

790

-

116

62

3,647

75

874

10

9

3,647

126

823

10

9

3,647

17.12

-

2.51

1.34

79.02

1.63

18.94

.22

.20

79.02

2.73

17.83

.22

.20

79.02
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    Count

    Count

     %

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

   Value/Range
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P19G13_4   "PATERNAL G-PARENTS SVNG FOR COLLEGE 19"              NUM(1.0)

P19G13_5   "NO ONE SAVING FOR COLLEGE 19"                        NUM(1.0)

P19G13_6   "OTHER RELATIVE SAVING FOR COLLEGE 19"                NUM(1.0)

G13. Who else is saving money for child's college, if anyone?--GRANDPARENT(S) THROUGH 
FATHER

G13. Who else is saving money for child's college, if anyone?--NO ONE

G13. Who else is saving money for child's college, if anyone?--OTHER RELATIVE

1

5

8

9

0

1

5

8

9

0

1

5

8

9

0

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  does not have money or assets set aside for child
to attend college or other future schooling (P19G12=5); 
DK, NA, or RF whether has money or assets set aside for 
child to attend college or other future schooling 
(P19G12=8 or 9)

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  does not have money or assets set aside for child
to attend college or other future schooling (P19G12=5); 
DK, NA, or RF whether has money or assets set aside for 
child to attend college or other future schooling 
(P19G12=8 or 9)

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  does not have money or assets set aside for child
to attend college or other future schooling (P19G12=5); 
DK, NA, or RF whether has money or assets set aside for 
child to attend college or other future schooling 
(P19G12=8 or 9)

122

827

10

9

3,647

656

293

10

9

3,647

24

-

-

-

4,591

2.64

17.92

.22

.20

79.02

14.21

6.35

.22

.20

79.02

.52

-

-

-

99.48
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P19G13_7   "OTHER SAVING FOR COLLEGE 19"                         NUM(1.0)

P19G14     "NEED STUDENT LOANS FOR COLLEGE 19"                   NUM(1.0)

P19G15     "CHOOSE SCHOOL BASED ON COSTS 19"                     NUM(1.0)

P19G16     "CONSIDER PRIVATE SCHOOLS 19"                         NUM(1.0)

G13. Who else is saving money for child's college, if anyone?--OTHER

G14. Will [CHILD NAME] need student loans or scholarships to help pay for college?

G15. Will [CHILD NAME] need to choose a college based on how much expenses, such as 
tuition, will be?

G16. Will [CHILD NAME] consider private or out-of-state colleges to attend?

1

5

8

9

0

1

5

7

8

9

0

1

5

8

9

0

1

5

8

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  does not have money or assets set aside for child
to attend college or other future schooling (P19G12=5); 
DK, NA, or RF whether has money or assets set aside for 
child to attend college or other future schooling 
(P19G12=8 or 9)

Yes

No, no need for student loan

No, Child not going to college (VOL)

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child age 1-11

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child age 1-11; child not going to college 
(P19G14=7)

Yes

No

DK

7

918

10

9

3,671

1,292

185

24

37

10

3,067

1,058

418

44

4

3,091

1,005

385

131

.15

19.89

.22

.20

79.54

28.00

4.01

.52

.80

.22

66.46

22.93

9.06

.95

.09

66.98

21.78

8.34

2.84
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P19G17     "EXCLUDE PRIVATE SCHOOLS DUE TO COST 19"              NUM(1.0)

P19G18_1   "COLLEGE EXPENSES - FULL TUITION 19"                  NUM(1.0)

P19G18_2   "COLLEGE EXPENSES - PART TUITION 19"                  NUM(1.0)

P19G18_3   "COLLEGE EXPENSES - FULL ROOM/BOARD 19"               NUM(1.0)

G17. Will private or out-of-state colleges not be considered because of the amount it 
costs to attend them?

G18. Which college expenses are you planning to cover?--FULL TUITION

G18. Which college expenses are you planning to cover?--PARTIAL TUITION

G18. Which college expenses are you planning to cover?--FULL ROOM AND BOARD

9

0

1

5

8

9

0

1

5

8

9

0

1

5

8

9

0

1

NA; refused

Inap.:  child age 1-11; child not going to college 
(P19G14=7)

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child age 1-11; child not going to college 
(P19G14=7); child will consider private or out-of-state 
colleges to attend (P19G16=1); DK, NA, or RF whether 
child will consider private or out-of-state colleges to 
attend (P19G16=8 or 9)

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child age 1-11; child not going to college 
(P19G14=7)

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child age 1-11; child not going to college 
(P19G14=7)

Yes

3

3,091

214

170

1

-

4,230

347

784

365

28

3,091

331

800

365

28

3,091

345

.07

66.98

4.64

3.68

.02

-

91.66

7.52

16.99

7.91

.61

66.98

7.17

17.33

7.91

.61

66.98

7.48
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P19G18_4   "COLLEGE EXPENSES - PART ROOM/BOARD 19"               NUM(1.0)

P19G18_5   "COLLEGE EXPENSES - BOOKS 19"                         NUM(1.0)

P19G18_6   "COLLEGE EXPENSES - LIVING EXP 19"                    NUM(1.0)

P19G18_7   "COLLEGE EXPENSES - OTHER EXP 19"                     NUM(1.0)

G18. Which college expenses are you planning to cover?--PARTIAL ROOM AND BOARD

G18. Which college expenses are you planning to cover?--BOOKS

G18. Which college expenses are you planning to cover?--LIVING EXPENSES

G18. Which college expenses are you planning to cover?--OTHER EXPENSES

5

8

9

0

1

5

8

9

0

1

5

8

9

0

1

5

8

9

0

1

5

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child age 1-11; child not going to college 
(P19G14=7)

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child age 1-11; child not going to college 
(P19G14=7)

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child age 1-11; child not going to college 
(P19G14=7)

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child age 1-11; child not going to college 
(P19G14=7)

Yes

No

786

365

28

3,091

200

931

365

28

3,091

436

695

365

28

3,091

288

843

365

28

3,091

200

931

17.03

7.91

.61

66.98

4.33

20.17

7.91

.61

66.98

9.45

15.06

7.91

.61

66.98

6.24

18.27

7.91

.61

66.98

4.33

20.17
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P19G18_8X  "COLLEGE EXPENSES - TRAVEL 19"                        NUM(1.0)

P19G18_9X  "COLLEGE EXPENSES - NONE 19"                          NUM(1.0)

P19G19     "AMT CONTRIBUTE TO COLLEGE 19"                        NUM(8.2)

P19G20     "OTHER SAVINGS/ASSETS FOR CHILD 19"                   NUM(1.0)

G18. Which college expenses are you planning to cover?--TRAVEL EXPENSES

G18. Which college expenses are you planning to cover?--NONE

G19. How much money will you (and [SPOUSE/PARTNER NAME]) be able to give to [CHILD NAME] 
each year while (he/she) attends college?

G20. Do you (and [SPOUSE/PARTNER NAME]) have any other money or assets set aside for 
[CHILD NAME] that you haven't already told me about?

8

9

0

1

5

8

9

0

1

5

8

9

0

.01 - 
99,996.00

99,997.00

99,998.00

99,999.00

.00

1

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child age 1-11; child not going to college 
(P19G14=7)

Yes

No

DK

NA, refused

Inap.:  child age 1-11; child not going to college 
(P19G14=7)

Yes

No

DK

NA, refused

Inap.:  child age 1-11; child not going to college 
(P19G14=7)

Actual amount

$99,997.00 or more

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  none; child age 1-11; child not going to college 
(P19G14=7)

Yes

365

28

3,091

133

998

365

28

3,091

164

967

365

28

3,091

683

1

716

45

3,170

58

7.91

.61

66.98

2.88

21.63

7.91

.61

66.98

3.55

20.95

7.91

.61

66.98

14.80

.02

15.51

.98

68.69

1.26
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P19G20A    "AMT OF OTHER SVNGS/ASSETS FOR CHILD 19"              NUM(9.2)

P19SCHINTR "SCHOOL BLOCK CHILDREN 5-17 19"                       NUM(1.0)

G20A. About how much does it amount to right now?

SCHINTRO. (Before I begin, I want you to know that this interview is completely voluntary.
 If we should come to any questions you don't want to answer, just let me know and I will 
go on to the next question. Your answers will be kept confidential. The interview will 
take about 75 minutes, depending on the number of eligible children in your family. [FTF: 
In addition, we mailed time diaries for you to record [your child's/your children's] 
activities during one weekday and one weekend day.] We are offering you $60 in 
appreciation for your time and effort answering our questions [FTF:  and an additional $10
[for your child's set of completed time diaries/for each set of time diaries completed for
your children]]. Do you have any questions for me?)

We would like to know about (the school [CHILD NAME] currently attends/the schools your 
children currently attend).

5

8

9

.01 - 
999,996.00

999,997.00

999,998.00

999,999.00

.00

1

2

5

0

No

DK

NA; refused

Actual amount

$999,997.00 or more

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  does not have any other money or assets set aside
for child (P19G20=5); DK, NA, or RF whether has any other
money or assets set aside for child (P19G20=8 or 9)

Continue

Unable to Administer

IF VOL.:  PCG refuses to continue

Inap.:  child is age 1-4; grade child is currently 
attending in school is 
graduated high school/GED/not currently enrolled in 
postsecondary school, in college, dropped out/has not 
earned GED, or not old enough for school (P19CHGRADE=13-
15 or 97); DK, NA, or RF grade child is currently 
attending in school (P19CHGRADE=98 or 99)

4,522

2

33

48

-

4

6

4,557

3,983

27

12

593

97.98

.04

.72

1.04

-

.09

.13

98.74

86.31

.59

.26

12.85
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P19SCHMODE "SCHOOL BLOCK FACE-TO-FACE OR PHONE 19"               NUM(1.0)

P19NUMSCH  "NUMBER OF SCHOOLS ATTENDED"                          NUM(2.0)

P19SCHID1  "NCES SCHOOL ID NUMBER 1ST MEN 19"                     CHR(12)

SCHFTF_TEL. Indicate whether this interview is being conducted face to face or on the 
telephone.

NUMSCH. Starting with kindergarten, how many different schools has [CHILD NAME] ever 
attended?

SCHID. Which school does [CHILD NAME] currently attend? In what city and state is it 
located?

1

2

0

1 - 13

98

99

0

000000000001 -
799999999999

999999999995

999999999997

999999999998

Face-to-Face

Telephone

Inap.:  child is age 1-4; grade child is currently 
attending in school is graduated high school/GED/not 
currently enrolled in postsecondary school, in college, 
dropped out/has not earned GED, or not old enough for 
school (P19CHGRADE=13-15 or 97); DK, NA, or RF grade 
child is currently attending in school (P19CHGRADE=98 or 
99); unable to administer School Block for Children Age 
5-18 or PCG refuses to continue (P19SCHINTR=2 or 5)

Number of schools

DK

NA, refused

Inap.:  child is age 1-4; grade child is currently 
attending in school is graduated high school/GED/not 
currently enrolled in postsecondary school, in college, 
dropped out/has not earned GED, or not old enough for 
school (P19CHGRADE=13-15 or 97); DK, NA, or RF grade 
child is currently attending in school (P19CHGRADE=98 or 
99); unable to administer School Block for Children Age 
5-18 or PCG refuses to continue (P19SCHINTR=2 or 5)

NCES School Code

Home schooled

School not found

DK

This variable is suppressed (filled with zeroes) in the public release file to protect the
anonymity of respondents. The data are available in a separate file to qualified users 
under special contractual arrangements with the PSID; for more information, contact us at 
PSIDhelp@umich.edu.

45

3,939

631

3,411

3

6

1,195

0

0

0

0

.98

85.35

13.67

73.91

.07

.13

25.89

.00

.00

.00

.00
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P19SCHID2  "NCES SCHOOL ID NUMBER 2ND MEN 19"                     CHR(12)

P19SHG2_01 "SCHOOL GRADE ATTEND 1ST GR 2ND MEN 19"               NUM(1.0)

SCHID. What school did [CHILD NAME] attend before [SCHOOL NAME] / being home schooled / 
that last school? What is the name of the school? In what city and state is it located?

SCHGRADE. What grade or grades did [CHILD NAME] attend at this school? -- FIRST GRADE

999999999999

000000000000

000000000001 -
799999999999

999999999995

999999999997

999999999998

999999999999

0

1

5

8

9

NA; refused

Inap.:  child is age 1-4; grade child is currently 
attending in school is graduated high school/GED/not 
currently enrolled in postsecondary school, in college, 
dropped out/has not earned GED, or not old enough for 
school (P19CHGRADE=13-15 or 97); DK, NA, or RF grade 
child is currently attending in school (P19CHGRADE=98 or 
99); unable to administer School Block for Children Age 
5-18 or PCG refuses to continue (P19SCHINTR=2 or 5); 
DK/RF how many schools child has attended (P19NUMSCH=98 
or 99)

NCES School Code

Home schooled

School not found

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child is age 1-4; grade child is currently 
attending in school is graduated high school/GED/not 
currently enrolled in postsecondary school, in college, 
dropped out/has not earned GED, or not old enough for 
school (P19CHGRADE=13-15 or 97); DK, NA, or RF grade 
child is currently attending in school (P19CHGRADE=98 or 
99); unable to administer School Block for Children Age 
5-18 or PCG refuses to continue (P19SCHINTR=2 or 5); 
DK/RF how many schools child has attended (P19NUMSCH=98 
or 99); child attended 1 school (P19NUMSCH=1)

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

This variable is suppressed (filled with zeroes) in the public release file to protect the
anonymity of respondents. The data are available in a separate file to qualified users 
under special contractual arrangements with the PSID; for more information, contact us at 
PSIDhelp@umich.edu.

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

757

1,292

34

10

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

16.40

28.00

.74

.22
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P19SHG2_02 "SCHOOL GRADE ATTEND 2ND GR 2ND MEN 19"               NUM(1.0)

P19SHG2_03 "SCHOOL GRADE ATTEND 3RD GR 2ND MEN 19"               NUM(1.0)

SCHGRADE. What grade or grades did [CHILD NAME] attend at this school? -- SECOND GRADE

SCHGRADE. What grade or grades did [CHILD NAME] attend at this school? -- THIRD GRADE

0

1

5

8

9

0

1

5

8

9

0

Inap.:  child is age 1-4; grade child is currently 
attending in school is graduated high school/GED/not 
currently enrolled in postsecondary school, in college, 
dropped out/has not earned GED, or not old enough for 
school (P19CHGRADE=13-15 or 97); DK, NA, or RF grade 
child is currently attending in school (P19CHGRADE=98 or 
99); unable to administer School Block for Children Age 
5-18 or PCG refuses to continue (P19SCHINTR=2 or 5); 
DK/RF how many schools child has attended (P19NUMSCH=98 
or 99); child has attended 1 school (P19NUMSCH=1)

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child is age 1-4; grade child is currently 
attending in school is graduated high school/GED/not 
currently enrolled in postsecondary school, in college, 
dropped out/has not earned GED, or not old enough for 
school (P19CHGRADE=13-15 or 97); DK, NA, or RF grade 
child is currently attending in school (P19CHGRADE=98 or 
99); unable to administer School Block for Children Age 
5-18 or PCG refuses to continue (P19SCHINTR=2 or 5); 
DK/RF how many schools child has attended (P19NUMSCH=98 
or 99); child has attended 1 school (P19NUMSCH=1)

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child is age 1-4; grade child is currently 
attending in school is graduated high school/GED/not 
currently enrolled in postsecondary school, in college, 
dropped out/has not earned GED, or not old enough for 
school (P19CHGRADE=13-15 or 97); DK, NA, or RF grade 
child is currently attending in school (P19CHGRADE=98 or 
99); unable to administer School Block for Children Age 
5-18 or PCG refuses to continue (P19SCHINTR=2 or 5); 
DK/RF how many schools child has attended (P19NUMSCH=98 
or 99); child has attended 1 school (P19NUMSCH=1)

2,522

641

1,408

34

10

2,522

614

1,435

34

10

2,522

54.65

13.89

30.51

.74

.22

54.65

13.30

31.09

.74

.22

54.65

    Count

    Count

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    
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P19SHG2_04 "SCHOOL GRADE ATTEND 4TH GR 2ND MEN 19"               NUM(1.0)

P19SHG2_05 "SCHOOL GRADE ATTEND 5TH GR 2ND MEN 19"               NUM(1.0)

P19SHG2_06 "SCHOOL GRADE ATTEND 6TH GR 2ND MEN 19"               NUM(1.0)

SCHGRADE. What grade or grades did [CHILD NAME] attend at this school? -- FOURTH GRADE

SCHGRADE. What grade or grades did [CHILD NAME] attend at this school? -- FIFTH GRADE

SCHGRADE. What grade or grades did [CHILD NAME] attend at this school? -- SIXTH GRADE

1

5

8

9

0

1

5

8

9

0

1

5

8

9

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child is age 1-4; grade child is currently 
attending in school is graduated high school/GED/not 
currently enrolled in postsecondary school, in college, 
dropped out/has not earned GED, or not old enough for 
school (P19CHGRADE=13-15 or 97); DK, NA, or RF grade 
child is currently attending in school (P19CHGRADE=98 or 
99); unable to administer School Block for Children Age 
5-18 or PCG refuses to continue (P19SCHINTR=2 or 5); 
DK/RF how many schools child has attended (P19NUMSCH=98 
or 99); child has attended 1 school (P19NUMSCH=1)

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child is age 1-4; grade child is currently 
attending in school is graduated high school/GED/not 
currently enrolled in postsecondary school, in college, 
dropped out/has not earned GED, or not old enough for 
school (P19CHGRADE=13-15 or 97); DK, NA, or RF grade 
child is currently attending in school (P19CHGRADE=98 or 
99); unable to administer School Block for Children Age 
5-18 or PCG refuses to continue (P19SCHINTR=2 or 5); 
DK/RF how many schools child has attended (P19NUMSCH=98 
or 99); child has attended 1 school (P19NUMSCH=1)

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

596

1,453

34

10

2,522

583

1,466

34

10

2,522

612

1,437

34

10

12.91

31.48

.74

.22

54.65

12.63

31.77

.74

.22

54.65

13.26

31.14

.74

.22

    Count

    Count

    Count

     %

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    
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P19SHG2_07 "SCHOOL GRADE ATTEND 7TH GR 2ND MEN 19"               NUM(1.0)

P19SHG2_08 "SCHOOL GRADE ATTEND 8TH GR 2ND MEN 19"               NUM(1.0)

SCHGRADE. What grade or grades did [CHILD NAME] attend at this school? -- SEVENTH GRADE

SCHGRADE. What grade or grades did [CHILD NAME] attend at this school? -- EIGHTH GRADE

0

1

5

8

9

0

1

5

8

9

0

Inap.:  child is age 1-4; grade child is currently 
attending in school is graduated high school/GED/not 
currently enrolled in postsecondary school, in college, 
dropped out/has not earned GED, or not old enough for 
school (P19CHGRADE=13-15 or 97); DK, NA, or RF grade 
child is currently attending in school (P19CHGRADE=98 or 
99); unable to administer School Block for Children Age 
5-18 or PCG refuses to continue (P19SCHINTR=2 or 5); 
DK/RF how many schools child has attended (P19NUMSCH=98 
or 99); child has attended 1 school (P19NUMSCH=1)

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child is age 1-4; grade child is currently 
attending in school is graduated high school/GED/not 
currently enrolled in postsecondary school, in college, 
dropped out/has not earned GED, or not old enough for 
school (P19CHGRADE=13-15 or 97); DK, NA, or RF grade 
child is currently attending in school (P19CHGRADE=98 or 
99); unable to administer School Block for Children Age 
5-18 or PCG refuses to continue (P19SCHINTR=2 or 5); 
DK/RF how many schools child has attended (P19NUMSCH=98 
or 99); child has attended 1 school (P19NUMSCH=1)

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child is age 1-4; grade child is currently 
attending in school is graduated high school/GED/not 
currently enrolled in postsecondary school, in college, 
dropped out/has not earned GED, or not old enough for 
school (P19CHGRADE=13-15 or 97); DK, NA, or RF grade 
child is currently attending in school (P19CHGRADE=98 or 
99); unable to administer School Block for Children Age 
5-18 or PCG refuses to continue (P19SCHINTR=2 or 5); 
DK/RF how many schools child has attended (P19NUMSCH=98 
or 99); child has attended 1 school (P19NUMSCH=1)

2,522

609

1,440

34

10

2,522

592

1,457

34

10

2,522

54.65

13.20

31.20

.74

.22

54.65

12.83

31.57

.74

.22

54.65

    Count

    Count

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    
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P19SHG2_09 "SCHOOL GRADE ATTEND 9TH GR 2ND MEN 19"               NUM(1.0)

P19SHG2_10 "SCHOOL GRADE ATTEND 10TH GR 2ND MEN 19"              NUM(1.0)

P19SHG2_11 "SCHOOL GRADE ATTEND 11TH GR 2ND MEN 19"              NUM(1.0)

SCHGRADE. What grade or grades did [CHILD NAME] attend at this school? -- NINTH GRADE

SCHGRADE. What grade or grades did [CHILD NAME] attend at this school? -- TENTH GRADE

SCHGRADE. What grade or grades did [CHILD NAME] attend at this school? -- ELEVENTH GRADE

1

5

8

9

0

1

5

8

9

0

1

5

8

9

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child is age 1-4; grade child is currently 
attending in school is graduated high school/GED/not 
currently enrolled in postsecondary school, in college, 
dropped out/has not earned GED, or not old enough for 
school (P19CHGRADE=13-15 or 97); DK, NA, or RF grade 
child is currently attending in school (P19CHGRADE=98 or 
99); unable to administer School Block for Children Age 
5-18 or PCG refuses to continue (P19SCHINTR=2 or 5); 
DK/RF how many schools child has attended (P19NUMSCH=98 
or 99); child has attended 1 school (P19NUMSCH=1)

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child is age 1-4; grade child is currently 
attending in school is graduated high school/GED/not 
currently enrolled in postsecondary school, in college, 
dropped out/has not earned GED, or not old enough for 
school (P19CHGRADE=13-15 or 97); DK, NA, or RF grade 
child is currently attending in school (P19CHGRADE=98 or 
99); unable to administer School Block for Children Age 
5-18 or PCG refuses to continue (P19SCHINTR=2 or 5); 
DK/RF how many schools child has attended (P19NUMSCH=98 
or 99); child has attended 1 school (P19NUMSCH=1)

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

95

1,954

34

10

2,522

49

1,999

35

10

2,522

13

2,036

34

10

2.06

42.34

.74

.22

54.65

1.06

43.32

.76

.22

54.65

.28

44.12

.74

.22

    Count

    Count

    Count

     %

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    
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P19SHG2_12 "SCHOOL GRADE ATTEND 12TH GR 2ND MEN 19"              NUM(1.0)

P19SHG2_13 "SCHOOL GRADE ATTEND KINDRGRTN 2ND MEN 19"            NUM(1.0)

SCHGRADE. What grade or grades did [CHILD NAME] attend at this school? -- TWELFTH GRADE, 
HIGH SCHOOL, GED

SCHGRADE. What grade or grades did [CHILD NAME] attend at this school? -- KINDERGARTEN

0

1

5

8

9

0

1

5

8

9

0

Inap.:  child is age 1-4; grade child is currently 
attending in school is graduated high school/GED/not 
currently enrolled in postsecondary school, in college, 
dropped out/has not earned GED, or not old enough for 
school (P19CHGRADE=13-15 or 97); DK, NA, or RF grade 
child is currently attending in school (P19CHGRADE=98 or 
99); unable to administer School Block for Children Age 
5-18 or PCG refuses to continue (P19SCHINTR=2 or 5); 
DK/RF how many schools child has attended (P19NUMSCH=98 
or 99); child has attended 1 school (P19NUMSCH=1)

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child is age 1-4; grade child is currently 
attending in school is graduated high school/GED/not 
currently enrolled in postsecondary school, in college, 
dropped out/has not earned GED, or not old enough for 
school (P19CHGRADE=13-15 or 97); DK, NA, or RF grade 
child is currently attending in school (P19CHGRADE=98 or 
99); unable to administer School Block for Children Age 
5-18 or PCG refuses to continue (P19SCHINTR=2 or 5); 
DK/RF how many schools child has attended (P19NUMSCH=98 
or 99); child has attended 1 school (P19NUMSCH=1)

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child is age 1-4; grade child is currently 
attending in school is graduated high school/GED/not 
currently enrolled in postsecondary school, in college, 
dropped out/has not earned GED, or not old enough for 
school (P19CHGRADE=13-15 or 97); DK, NA, or RF grade 
child is currently attending in school (P19CHGRADE=98 or 
99); unable to administer School Block for Children Age 
5-18 or PCG refuses to continue (P19SCHINTR=2 or 5); 
DK/RF how many schools child has attended (P19NUMSCH=98 
or 99); child has attended 1 school (P19NUMSCH=1)

2,522

4

2,044

35

10

2,522

297

1,617

-

-

2,701

54.65

.09

44.29

.76

.22

54.65

6.44

35.04

-

-

58.53

    Count

    Count

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    
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P19SCHID3  "NCES SCHOOL ID NUMBER 3RD MEN 19"                     CHR(12)

P19SHG3_01 "SCHOOL GRADE ATTEND 1ST GR 3RD MEN 19"               NUM(1.0)

SCHID. What school did [CHILD NAME] attend before [SCHOOL NAME] / being home schooled / 
that last school? What is the name of the school? In what city and state is it located?

SCHGRADE. What grade or grades did [CHILD NAME] attend at this school? -- FIRST GRADE

000000000001 -
799999999999

999999999995

999999999997

999999999998

999999999999

0

1

5

8

9

0

NCES School Code

Home schooled

School not found

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child is age 1-4; grade child is currently 
attending in school is graduated high school/GED/not 
currently enrolled in postsecondary school, in college, 
dropped out/has not earned GED, or not old enough for 
school (P19CHGRADE=13-15 or 97); DK, NA, or RF grade 
child is currently attending in school (P19CHGRADE=98 or 
99); unable to administer School Block for Children Age 
5-18 or PCG refuses to continue (P19SCHINTR=2 or 5); 
DK/RF how many schools child has attended (P19NUMSCH=98 
or 99); child attended fewer than 3 schools 
(P19NUMSCH=1,2)

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child is age 1-4; grade child is currently 
attending in school is graduated high school/GED/not 
currently enrolled in postsecondary school, in college, 
dropped out/has not earned GED, or not old enough for 
school (P19CHGRADE=13-15 or 97); DK, NA, or RF grade 
child is currently attending in school (P19CHGRADE=98 or 
99); unable to administer School Block for Children Age 
5-18 or PCG refuses to continue (P19SCHINTR=2 or 5); 
DK/RF how many schools child has attended (P19NUMSCH=98 
or 99); child has attended fewer than 3 schools 
(P19NUMSCH=1,2)

This variable is suppressed (filled with zeroes) in the public release file to protect the
anonymity of respondents. The data are available in a separate file to qualified users 
under special contractual arrangements with the PSID; for more information, contact us at 
PSIDhelp@umich.edu.

0

0

0

0

0

0

583

609

21

5

3,397

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

12.63

13.20

.46

.11

73.61

    Count

    Count

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    
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P19SHG3_02 "SCHOOL GRADE ATTEND 2ND GR 3RD MEN 19"               NUM(1.0)

P19SHG3_03 "SCHOOL GRADE ATTEND 3RD GR 3RD MEN 19"               NUM(1.0)

P19SHG3_04 "SCHOOL GRADE ATTEND 4TH GR 3RD MEN 19"               NUM(1.0)

SCHGRADE. What grade or grades did [CHILD NAME] attend at this school? -- SECOND GRADE

SCHGRADE. What grade or grades did [CHILD NAME] attend at this school? -- THIRD GRADE

SCHGRADE. What grade or grades did [CHILD NAME] attend at this school? -- FOURTH GRADE

1

5

8

9

0

1

5

8

9

0

1

5

8

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child is age 1-4; grade child is currently 
attending in school is graduated high school/GED/not 
currently enrolled in postsecondary school, in college, 
dropped out/has not earned GED, or not old enough for 
school (P19CHGRADE=13-15 or 97); DK, NA, or RF grade 
child is currently attending in school (P19CHGRADE=98 or 
99); unable to administer School Block for Children Age 
5-18 or PCG refuses to continue (P19SCHINTR=2 or 5); 
DK/RF how many schools child has attended (P19NUMSCH=98 
or 99); child has attended fewer than 3 schools 
(P19NUMSCH=1,2)

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child is age 1-4; grade child is currently 
attending in school is graduated high school/GED/not 
currently enrolled in postsecondary school, in college, 
dropped out/has not earned GED, or not old enough for 
school (P19CHGRADE=13-15 or 97); DK, NA, or RF grade 
child is currently attending in school (P19CHGRADE=98 or 
99); unable to administer School Block for Children Age 
5-18 or PCG refuses to continue (P19SCHINTR=2 or 5); 
DK/RF how many schools child has attended (P19NUMSCH=98 
or 99); child has attended fewer than 3 schools 
(P19NUMSCH=1,2)

Yes

No

DK

539

653

21

5

3,397

523

669

21

5

3,397

501

691

21

11.68

14.15

.46

.11

73.61

11.33

14.50

.46

.11

73.61

10.86

14.97

.46

    Count

    Count

    Count

     %

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    
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P19SHG3_05 "SCHOOL GRADE ATTEND 5TH GR 3RD MEN 19"               NUM(1.0)

P19SHG3_06 "SCHOOL GRADE ATTEND 6TH GR 3RD MEN 19"               NUM(1.0)

SCHGRADE. What grade or grades did [CHILD NAME] attend at this school? -- FIFTH GRADE

SCHGRADE. What grade or grades did [CHILD NAME] attend at this school? -- SIXTH GRADE

9

0

1

5

8

9

0

1

5

8

9

NA; refused

Inap.:  child is age 1-4; grade child is currently 
attending in school is graduated high school/GED/not 
currently enrolled in postsecondary school, in college, 
dropped out/has not earned GED, or not old enough for 
school (P19CHGRADE=13-15 or 97); DK, NA, or RF grade 
child is currently attending in school (P19CHGRADE=98 or 
99); unable to administer School Block for Children Age 
5-18 or PCG refuses to continue (P19SCHINTR=2 or 5); 
DK/RF how many schools child has attended (P19NUMSCH=98 
or 99); child has attended fewer than 3 schools 
(P19NUMSCH=1,2)

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child is age 1-4; grade child is currently 
attending in school is graduated high school/GED/not 
currently enrolled in postsecondary school, in college, 
dropped out/has not earned GED, or not old enough for 
school (P19CHGRADE=13-15 or 97); DK, NA, or RF grade 
child is currently attending in school (P19CHGRADE=98 or 
99); unable to administer School Block for Children Age 
5-18 or PCG refuses to continue (P19SCHINTR=2 or 5); 
DK/RF how many schools child has attended (P19NUMSCH=98 
or 99); child has attended fewer than 3 schools 
(P19NUMSCH=1,2)

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

5

3,397

489

703

21

5

3,397

204

988

21

5

.11

73.61

10.60

15.23

.46

.11

73.61

4.42

21.41

.46

.11

    Count

    Count

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    
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P19SHG3_07 "SCHOOL GRADE ATTEND 7TH GR 3RD MEN 19"               NUM(1.0)

P19SHG3_08 "SCHOOL GRADE ATTEND 8TH GR 3RD MEN 19"               NUM(1.0)

SCHGRADE. What grade or grades did [CHILD NAME] attend at this school? -- SEVENTH GRADE

SCHGRADE. What grade or grades did [CHILD NAME] attend at this school? -- EIGHTH GRADE

0

1

5

8

9

0

1

5

8

9

Inap.:  child is age 1-4; grade child is currently 
attending in school is graduated high school/GED/not 
currently enrolled in postsecondary school, in college, 
dropped out/has not earned GED, or not old enough for 
school (P19CHGRADE=13-15 or 97); DK, NA, or RF grade 
child is currently attending in school (P19CHGRADE=98 or 
99); unable to administer School Block for Children Age 
5-18 or PCG refuses to continue (P19SCHINTR=2 or 5); 
DK/RF how many schools child has attended (P19NUMSCH=98 
or 99); child has attended fewer than 3 schools 
(P19NUMSCH=1,2)

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child is age 1-4; grade child is currently 
attending in school is graduated high school/GED/not 
currently enrolled in postsecondary school, in college, 
dropped out/has not earned GED, or not old enough for 
school (P19CHGRADE=13-15 or 97); DK, NA, or RF grade 
child is currently attending in school (P19CHGRADE=98 or 
99); unable to administer School Block for Children Age 
5-18 or PCG refuses to continue (P19SCHINTR=2 or 5); 
DK/RF how many schools child has attended (P19NUMSCH=98 
or 99); child has attended fewer than 3 schools 
(P19NUMSCH=1,2)

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

3,397

101

1,091

21

5

3,397

75

1,117

21

5

73.61

2.19

23.64

.46

.11

73.61

1.63

24.20

.46

.11

    Count

    Count

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    
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P19SHG3_09 "SCHOOL GRADE ATTEND 9TH GR 3RD MEN 19"               NUM(1.0)

P19SHG3_10 "SCHOOL GRADE ATTEND 10TH GR 3RD MEN 19"              NUM(1.0)

SCHGRADE. What grade or grades did [CHILD NAME] attend at this school? -- NINTH GRADE

SCHGRADE. What grade or grades did [CHILD NAME] attend at this school? -- TENTH GRADE

0

1

5

8

9

0

1

5

8

9

Inap.:  child is age 1-4; grade child is currently 
attending in school is graduated high school/GED/not 
currently enrolled in postsecondary school, in college, 
dropped out/has not earned GED, or not old enough for 
school (P19CHGRADE=13-15 or 97); DK, NA, or RF grade 
child is currently attending in school (P19CHGRADE=98 or 
99); unable to administer School Block for Children Age 
5-18 or PCG refuses to continue (P19SCHINTR=2 or 5); 
DK/RF how many schools child has attended (P19NUMSCH=98 
or 99); child has attended fewer than 3 schools 
(P19NUMSCH=1,2)

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child is age 1-4; grade child is currently 
attending in school is graduated high school/GED/not 
currently enrolled in postsecondary school, in college, 
dropped out/has not earned GED, or not old enough for 
school (P19CHGRADE=13-15 or 97); DK, NA, or RF grade 
child is currently attending in school (P19CHGRADE=98 or 
99); unable to administer School Block for Children Age 
5-18 or PCG refuses to continue (P19SCHINTR=2 or 5); 
DK/RF how many schools child has attended (P19NUMSCH=98 
or 99); child has attended fewer than 3 schools 
(P19NUMSCH=1,2)

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

3,397

17

1,175

21

5

3,397

6

1,186

21

5

73.61

.37

25.46

.46

.11

73.61

.13

25.70

.46

.11

    Count

    Count

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    
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P19SHG3_11 "SCHOOL GRADE ATTEND 11TH GR 3RD MEN 19"              NUM(1.0)

P19SHG3_12 "SCHOOL GRADE ATTEND 12TH GR 3RD MEN 19"              NUM(1.0)

SCHGRADE. What grade or grades did [CHILD NAME] attend at this school? -- ELEVENTH GRADE

SCHGRADE. What grade or grades did [CHILD NAME] attend at this school? -- TWELFTH GRADE, 
HIGH SCHOOL, GED

0

1

5

8

9

0

1

5

8

9

Inap.:  child is age 1-4; grade child is currently 
attending in school is graduated high school/GED/not 
currently enrolled in postsecondary school, in college, 
dropped out/has not earned GED, or not old enough for 
school (P19CHGRADE=13-15 or 97); DK, NA, or RF grade 
child is currently attending in school (P19CHGRADE=98 or 
99); unable to administer School Block for Children Age 
5-18 or PCG refuses to continue (P19SCHINTR=2 or 5); 
DK/RF how many schools child has attended (P19NUMSCH=98 
or 99); child has attended fewer than 3 schools 
(P19NUMSCH=1,2)

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child is age 1-4; grade child is currently 
attending in school is graduated high school/GED/not 
currently enrolled in postsecondary school, in college, 
dropped out/has not earned GED, or not old enough for 
school (P19CHGRADE=13-15 or 97); DK, NA, or RF grade 
child is currently attending in school (P19CHGRADE=98 or 
99); unable to administer School Block for Children Age 
5-18 or PCG refuses to continue (P19SCHINTR=2 or 5); 
DK/RF how many schools child has attended (P19NUMSCH=98 
or 99); child has attended fewer than 3 schools 
(P19NUMSCH=1,2)

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

3,397

2

1,190

21

5

3,397

2

1,190

21

5

73.61

.04

25.79

.46

.11

73.61

.04

25.79

.46

.11

    Count

    Count

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    
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P19SHG3_13 "SCHOOL GRADE ATTEND KINDRGRTN 3RD MEN 19"            NUM(1.0)

P19SCHID4  "NCES SCHOOL ID NUMBER 4TH MEN 19"                     CHR(12)

SCHGRADE. What grade or grades did [CHILD NAME] attend at this school? -- KINDERGARTEN

SCHID. What school did [CHILD NAME] attend before [SCHOOL NAME] / being home schooled / 
that last school? What is the name of the school? In what city and state is it located?

0

1

5

8

9

0

000000000001 -
799999999999

999999999995

999999999997

999999999998

999999999999

Inap.:  child is age 1-4; grade child is currently 
attending in school is graduated high school/GED/not 
currently enrolled in postsecondary school, in college, 
dropped out/has not earned GED, or not old enough for 
school (P19CHGRADE=13-15 or 97); DK, NA, or RF grade 
child is currently attending in school (P19CHGRADE=98 or 
99); unable to administer School Block for Children Age 
5-18 or PCG refuses to continue (P19SCHINTR=2 or 5); 
DK/RF how many schools child has attended (P19NUMSCH=98 
or 99); child has attended fewer than 3 schools 
(P19NUMSCH=1,2)

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child is age 1-4; grade child is currently 
attending in school is graduated high school/GED/not 
currently enrolled in postsecondary school, in college, 
dropped out/has not earned GED, or not old enough for 
school (P19CHGRADE=13-15 or 97); DK, NA, or RF grade 
child is currently attending in school (P19CHGRADE=98 or 
99); unable to administer School Block for Children Age 
5-18 or PCG refuses to continue (P19SCHINTR=2 or 5); 
DK/RF how many schools child has attended (P19NUMSCH=98 
or 99); child has attended fewer than 3 schools 
(P19NUMSCH=1,2)

NCES School Code

Home schooled

School not found

DK

NA; refused

This variable is suppressed (filled with zeroes) in the public release file to protect the
anonymity of respondents. The data are available in a separate file to qualified users 
under special contractual arrangements with the PSID; for more information, contact us at 
PSIDhelp@umich.edu.

3,397

229

862

-

-

3,524

0

0

0

0

0

73.61

4.96

18.68

-

-

76.36

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

    Count

    Count

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    
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P19SHG4_01 "SCHOOL GRADE ATTEND 1ST GR 4TH MEN 19"               NUM(1.0)

P19SHG4_02 "SCHOOL GRADE ATTEND 2ND GR 4TH MEN 19"               NUM(1.0)

SCHGRADE. What grade or grades did [CHILD NAME] attend at this school? -- FIRST GRADE

SCHGRADE. What grade or grades did [CHILD NAME] attend at this school? -- SECOND GRADE

0

1

5

8

9

0

1

5

8

9

Inap.:  child is age 1-4; grade child is currently 
attending in school is graduated high school/GED/not 
currently enrolled in postsecondary school, in college, 
dropped out/has not earned GED, or not old enough for 
school (P19CHGRADE=13-15 or 97); DK, NA, or RF grade 
child is currently attending in school (P19CHGRADE=98 or 
99); unable to administer School Block for Children Age 
5-18 or PCG refuses to continue (P19SCHINTR=2 or 5); 
DK/RF how many schools child has attended (P19NUMSCH=98 
or 99); child attended fewer than 4 schools 
(P19NUMSCH=1,2,3)

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child is age 1-4; grade child is currently 
attending in school is graduated high school/GED/not 
currently enrolled in postsecondary school, in college, 
dropped out/has not earned GED, or not old enough for 
school (P19CHGRADE=13-15 or 97); DK, NA, or RF grade 
child is currently attending in school (P19CHGRADE=98 or 
99); unable to administer School Block for Children Age 
5-18 or PCG refuses to continue (P19SCHINTR=2 or 5); 
DK/RF how many schools child has attended (P19NUMSCH=98 
or 99); child has attended fewer than 4 schools 
(P19NUMSCH=1,2,3)

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

0

295

240

23

2

4,055

232

303

23

2

.00

6.39

5.20

.50

.04

87.87

5.03

6.57

.50

.04

    Count

    Count

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    
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P19SHG4_03 "SCHOOL GRADE ATTEND 3RD GR 4TH MEN 19"               NUM(1.0)

P19SHG4_04 "SCHOOL GRADE ATTEND 4TH GR 4TH MEN 19"               NUM(1.0)

SCHGRADE. What grade or grades did [CHILD NAME] attend at this school? -- THIRD GRADE

SCHGRADE. What grade or grades did [CHILD NAME] attend at this school? -- FOURTH GRADE

0

1

5

8

9

0

1

5

8

9

Inap.:  child is age 1-4; grade child is currently 
attending in school is graduated high school/GED/not 
currently enrolled in postsecondary school, in college, 
dropped out/has not earned GED, or not old enough for 
school (P19CHGRADE=13-15 or 97); DK, NA, or RF grade 
child is currently attending in school (P19CHGRADE=98 or 
99); unable to administer School Block for Children Age 
5-18 or PCG refuses to continue (P19SCHINTR=2 or 5); 
DK/RF how many schools child has attended (P19NUMSCH=98 
or 99); child has attended fewer than 4 schools 
(P19NUMSCH=1,2,3)

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child is age 1-4; grade child is currently 
attending in school is graduated high school/GED/not 
currently enrolled in postsecondary school, in college, 
dropped out/has not earned GED, or not old enough for 
school (P19CHGRADE=13-15 or 97); DK, NA, or RF grade 
child is currently attending in school (P19CHGRADE=98 or 
99); unable to administer School Block for Children Age 
5-18 or PCG refuses to continue (P19SCHINTR=2 or 5); 
DK/RF how many schools child has attended (P19NUMSCH=98 
or 99); child has attended fewer than 4 schools 
(P19NUMSCH=1,2,3)

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

4,055

212

323

23

2

4,055

161

374

23

2

87.87

4.59

7.00

.50

.04

87.87

3.49

8.10

.50

.04

    Count

    Count

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    
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P19SHG4_05 "SCHOOL GRADE ATTEND 5TH GR 4TH MEN 19"               NUM(1.0)

P19SHG4_06 "SCHOOL GRADE ATTEND 6TH GR 4TH MEN 19"               NUM(1.0)

SCHGRADE. What grade or grades did [CHILD NAME] attend at this school? -- FIFTH GRADE

SCHGRADE. What grade or grades did [CHILD NAME] attend at this school? -- SIXTH GRADE

0

1

5

8

9

0

1

5

8

9

Inap.:  child is age 1-4; grade child is currently 
attending in school is graduated high school/GED/not 
currently enrolled in postsecondary school, in college, 
dropped out/has not earned GED, or not old enough for 
school (P19CHGRADE=13-15 or 97); DK, NA, or RF grade 
child is currently attending in school (P19CHGRADE=98 or 
99); unable to administer School Block for Children Age 
5-18 or PCG refuses to continue (P19SCHINTR=2 or 5); 
DK/RF how many schools child has attended (P19NUMSCH=98 
or 99); child has attended fewer than 4 schools 
(P19NUMSCH=1,2,3)

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child is age 1-4; grade child is currently 
attending in school is graduated high school/GED/not 
currently enrolled in postsecondary school, in college, 
dropped out/has not earned GED, or not old enough for 
school (P19CHGRADE=13-15 or 97); DK, NA, or RF grade 
child is currently attending in school (P19CHGRADE=98 or 
99); unable to administer School Block for Children Age 
5-18 or PCG refuses to continue (P19SCHINTR=2 or 5); 
DK/RF how many schools child has attended (P19NUMSCH=98 
or 99); child has attended fewer than 4 schools 
(P19NUMSCH=1,2,3)

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

4,055

112

423

23

2

4,055

46

489

23

2

87.87

2.43

9.17

.50

.04

87.87

1.00

10.60

.50

.04

    Count

    Count

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    
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P19SHG4_07 "SCHOOL GRADE ATTEND 7TH GR 4TH MEN 19"               NUM(1.0)

P19SHG4_08 "SCHOOL GRADE ATTEND 8TH GR 4TH MEN 19"               NUM(1.0)

SCHGRADE. What grade or grades did [CHILD NAME] attend at this school? -- SEVENTH GRADE

SCHGRADE. What grade or grades did [CHILD NAME] attend at this school? -- EIGHTH GRADE

0

1

5

8

9

0

1

5

8

9

Inap.:  child is age 1-4; grade child is currently 
attending in school is graduated high school/GED/not 
currently enrolled in postsecondary school, in college, 
dropped out/has not earned GED, or not old enough for 
school (P19CHGRADE=13-15 or 97); DK, NA, or RF grade 
child is currently attending in school (P19CHGRADE=98 or 
99); unable to administer School Block for Children Age 
5-18 or PCG refuses to continue (P19SCHINTR=2 or 5); 
DK/RF how many schools child has attended (P19NUMSCH=98 
or 99); child has attended fewer than 4 schools 
(P19NUMSCH=1,2,3)

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child is age 1-4; grade child is currently 
attending in school is graduated high school/GED/not 
currently enrolled in postsecondary school, in college, 
dropped out/has not earned GED, or not old enough for 
school (P19CHGRADE=13-15 or 97); DK, NA, or RF grade 
child is currently attending in school (P19CHGRADE=98 or 
99); unable to administer School Block for Children Age 
5-18 or PCG refuses to continue (P19SCHINTR=2 or 5); 
DK/RF how many schools child has attended (P19NUMSCH=98 
or 99); child has attended fewer than 4 schools 
(P19NUMSCH=1,2,3)

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

4,055

23

512

23

2

4,055

15

520

23

2

87.87

.50

11.09

.50

.04

87.87

.33

11.27

.50

.04

    Count

    Count

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    
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P19SHG4_09 "SCHOOL GRADE ATTEND 9TH GR 4TH MEN 19"               NUM(1.0)

P19SHG4_10 "SCHOOL GRADE ATTEND 10TH GR 4TH MEN 19"              NUM(1.0)

SCHGRADE. What grade or grades did [CHILD NAME] attend at this school? -- NINTH GRADE

SCHGRADE. What grade or grades did [CHILD NAME] attend at this school? -- TENTH GRADE

0

1

5

8

9

0

1

5

8

9

Inap.:  child is age 1-4; grade child is currently 
attending in school is graduated high school/GED/not 
currently enrolled in postsecondary school, in college, 
dropped out/has not earned GED, or not old enough for 
school (P19CHGRADE=13-15 or 97); DK, NA, or RF grade 
child is currently attending in school (P19CHGRADE=98 or 
99); unable to administer School Block for Children Age 
5-18 or PCG refuses to continue (P19SCHINTR=2 or 5); 
DK/RF how many schools child has attended (P19NUMSCH=98 
or 99); child has attended fewer than 4 schools 
(P19NUMSCH=1,2,3)

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child is age 1-4; grade child is currently 
attending in school is graduated high school/GED/not 
currently enrolled in postsecondary school, in college, 
dropped out/has not earned GED, or not old enough for 
school (P19CHGRADE=13-15 or 97); DK, NA, or RF grade 
child is currently attending in school (P19CHGRADE=98 or 
99); unable to administer School Block for Children Age 
5-18 or PCG refuses to continue (P19SCHINTR=2 or 5); 
DK/RF how many schools child has attended (P19NUMSCH=98 
or 99); child has attended fewer than 4 schools 
(P19NUMSCH=1,2,3)

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

4,055

3

532

23

2

4,055

1

534

23

2

87.87

.07

11.53

.50

.04

87.87

.02

11.57

.50

.04

    Count

    Count

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    
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P19SHG4_11 "SCHOOL GRADE ATTEND 11TH GR 4TH MEN 19"              NUM(1.0)

P19SHG4_12 "SCHOOL GRADE ATTEND 12TH GR 4TH MEN 19"              NUM(1.0)

SCHGRADE. What grade or grades did [CHILD NAME] attend at this school? -- ELEVENTH GRADE

SCHGRADE. What grade or grades did [CHILD NAME] attend at this school? -- TWELFTH GRADE, 
HIGH SCHOOL, GED

0

1

5

8

9

0

1

5

8

9

Inap.:  child is age 1-4; grade child is currently 
attending in school is graduated high school/GED/not 
currently enrolled in postsecondary school, in college, 
dropped out/has not earned GED, or not old enough for 
school (P19CHGRADE=13-15 or 97); DK, NA, or RF grade 
child is currently attending in school (P19CHGRADE=98 or 
99); unable to administer School Block for Children Age 
5-18 or PCG refuses to continue (P19SCHINTR=2 or 5); 
DK/RF how many schools child has attended (P19NUMSCH=98 
or 99); child has attended fewer than 4 schools 
(P19NUMSCH=1,2,3)

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child is age 1-4; grade child is currently 
attending in school is graduated high school/GED/not 
currently enrolled in postsecondary school, in college, 
dropped out/has not earned GED, or not old enough for 
school (P19CHGRADE=13-15 or 97); DK, NA, or RF grade 
child is currently attending in school (P19CHGRADE=98 or 
99); unable to administer School Block for Children Age 
5-18 or PCG refuses to continue (P19SCHINTR=2 or 5); 
DK/RF how many schools child has attended (P19NUMSCH=98 
or 99); child has attended fewer than 4 schools 
(P19NUMSCH=1,2,3)

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

4,055

1

534

23

2

4,055

-

535

23

2

87.87

.02

11.57

.50

.04

87.87

-

11.59

.50

.04

    Count

    Count

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    



Child Development Supplement: 2019 Primary Caregiver Child Interview File

Page 177 of 223

P19SHG4_13 "SCHOOL GRADE ATTEND KINDRGRTN 4TH MEN 19"            NUM(1.0)

P19SCHID5  "NCES SCHOOL ID NUMBER 5TH MEN 19"                     CHR(12)

SCHGRADE. What grade or grades did [CHILD NAME] attend at this school? -- KINDERGARTEN

SCHID. What school did [CHILD NAME] attend before [SCHOOL NAME] / being home schooled / 
that last school? What is the name of the school? In what city and state is it located?

0

1

5

8

9

0

000000000001 -
799999999999

999999999995

999999999997

999999999998

999999999999

Inap.:  child is age 1-4; grade child is currently 
attending in school is graduated high school/GED/not 
currently enrolled in postsecondary school, in college, 
dropped out/has not earned GED, or not old enough for 
school (P19CHGRADE=13-15 or 97); DK, NA, or RF grade 
child is currently attending in school (P19CHGRADE=98 or 
99); unable to administer School Block for Children Age 
5-18 or PCG refuses to continue (P19SCHINTR=2 or 5); 
DK/RF how many schools child has attended (P19NUMSCH=98 
or 99); child has attended fewer than 4 schools 
(P19NUMSCH=1,2,3)

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child is age 1-4; grade child is currently 
attending in school is graduated high school/GED/not 
currently enrolled in postsecondary school, in college, 
dropped out/has not earned GED, or not old enough for 
school (P19CHGRADE=13-15 or 97); DK, NA, or RF grade 
child is currently attending in school (P19CHGRADE=98 or 
99); unable to administer School Block for Children Age 
5-18 or PCG refuses to continue (P19SCHINTR=2 or 5); 
DK/RF how many schools child has attended (P19NUMSCH=98 
or 99); child has attended fewer than 4 schools 
(P19NUMSCH=1,2,3)

NCES School Code

Home schooled

School not found

DK

NA; refused

This variable is suppressed (filled with zeroes) in the public release file to protect the
anonymity of respondents. The data are available in a separate file to qualified users 
under special contractual arrangements with the PSID; for more information, contact us at 
PSIDhelp@umich.edu.

4,055

118

363

-

-

4,134

0

0

0

0

0

87.87

2.56

7.87

-

-

89.58

.00

.00

.00

.00

.00

    Count

    Count

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    
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P19SHG5_01 "SCHOOL GRADE ATTEND 1ST GR 5TH MEN 19"               NUM(1.0)

P19SHG5_02 "SCHOOL GRADE ATTEND 2ND GR 5TH MEN 19"               NUM(1.0)

SCHGRADE. What grade or grades did [CHILD NAME] attend at this school? -- FIRST GRADE

SCHGRADE. What grade or grades did [CHILD NAME] attend at this school? -- SECOND GRADE

0

1

5

8

9

0

1

5

8

9

Inap.:  child is age 1-4; grade child is currently 
attending in school is graduated high school/GED/not 
currently enrolled in postsecondary school, in college, 
dropped out/has not earned GED, or not old enough for 
school (P19CHGRADE=13-15 or 97); DK, NA, or RF grade 
child is currently attending in school (P19CHGRADE=98 or 
99); unable to administer School Block for Children Age 
5-18 or PCG refuses to continue (P19SCHINTR=2 or 5); 
DK/RF how many schools child has attended (P19NUMSCH=98 
or 99); child attended fewer than 5 schools 
(P19NUMSCH=1,2, 3, 4)

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child is age 1-4; grade child is currently 
attending in school is graduated high school/GED/not 
currently enrolled in postsecondary school, in college, 
dropped out/has not earned GED, or not old enough for 
school (P19CHGRADE=13-15 or 97); DK, NA, or RF grade 
child is currently attending in school (P19CHGRADE=98 or 
99); unable to administer School Block for Children Age 
5-18 or PCG refuses to continue (P19SCHINTR=2 or 5); 
DK/RF how many schools child has attended (P19NUMSCH=98 
or 99); child has attended fewer than 5 schools 
(P19NUMSCH=1,2,3,4)

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

0

107

90

15

1

4,402

71

126

15

1

.00

2.32

1.95

.33

.02

95.38

1.54

2.73

.33

.02

    Count

    Count

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    
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P19SHG5_03 "SCHOOL GRADE ATTEND 3RD GR 5TH MEN 19"               NUM(1.0)

P19SHG5_04 "SCHOOL GRADE ATTEND 4TH GR 5TH MEN 19"               NUM(1.0)

SCHGRADE. What grade or grades did [CHILD NAME] attend at this school? -- THIRD GRADE

SCHGRADE. What grade or grades did [CHILD NAME] attend at this school? -- FOURTH GRADE

0

1

5

8

9

0

1

5

8

9

Inap.:  child is age 1-4; grade child is currently 
attending in school is graduated high school/GED/not 
currently enrolled in postsecondary school, in college, 
dropped out/has not earned GED, or not old enough for 
school (P19CHGRADE=13-15 or 97); DK, NA, or RF grade 
child is currently attending in school (P19CHGRADE=98 or 
99); unable to administer School Block for Children Age 
5-18 or PCG refuses to continue (P19SCHINTR=2 or 5); 
DK/RF how many schools child has attended (P19NUMSCH=98 
or 99); child has attended fewer than 5 schools 
(P19NUMSCH=1,2,3,4)

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child is age 1-4; grade child is currently 
attending in school is graduated high school/GED/not 
currently enrolled in postsecondary school, in college, 
dropped out/has not earned GED, or not old enough for 
school (P19CHGRADE=13-15 or 97); DK, NA, or RF grade 
child is currently attending in school (P19CHGRADE=98 or 
99); unable to administer School Block for Children Age 
5-18 or PCG refuses to continue (P19SCHINTR=2 or 5); 
DK/RF how many schools child has attended (P19NUMSCH=98 
or 99); child has attended fewer than 5 schools 
(P19NUMSCH=1,2,3,4)

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

4,402

47

150

15

1

4,402

31

166

15

1

95.38

1.02

3.25

.33

.02

95.38

.67

3.60

.33

.02

    Count

    Count

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    
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P19SHG5_05 "SCHOOL GRADE ATTEND 5TH GR 5TH MEN 19"               NUM(1.0)

P19SHG5_06 "SCHOOL GRADE ATTEND 6TH GR 5TH MEN 19"               NUM(1.0)

SCHGRADE. What grade or grades did [CHILD NAME] attend at this school? -- FIFTH GRADE

SCHGRADE. What grade or grades did [CHILD NAME] attend at this school? -- SIXTH GRADE

0

1

5

8

9

0

1

5

8

9

Inap.:  child is age 1-4; grade child is currently 
attending in school is graduated high school/GED/not 
currently enrolled in postsecondary school, in college, 
dropped out/has not earned GED, or not old enough for 
school (P19CHGRADE=13-15 or 97); DK, NA, or RF grade 
child is currently attending in school (P19CHGRADE=98 or 
99); unable to administer School Block for Children Age 
5-18 or PCG refuses to continue (P19SCHINTR=2 or 5); 
DK/RF how many schools child has attended (P19NUMSCH=98 
or 99); child has attended fewer than 5 schools 
(P19NUMSCH=1,2,3,4)

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child is age 1-4; grade child is currently 
attending in school is graduated high school/GED/not 
currently enrolled in postsecondary school, in college, 
dropped out/has not earned GED, or not old enough for 
school (P19CHGRADE=13-15 or 97); DK, NA, or RF grade 
child is currently attending in school (P19CHGRADE=98 or 
99); unable to administer School Block for Children Age 
5-18 or PCG refuses to continue (P19SCHINTR=2 or 5); 
DK/RF how many schools child has attended (P19NUMSCH=98 
or 99); child has attended fewer than 5 schools 
(P19NUMSCH=1,2,3,4)

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

4,402

23

174

15

1

4,402

10

187

15

1

95.38

.50

3.77

.33

.02

95.38

.22

4.05

.33

.02

    Count

    Count

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    
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P19SHG5_07 "SCHOOL GRADE ATTEND 7TH GR 5TH MEN 19"               NUM(1.0)

P19SHG5_08 "SCHOOL GRADE ATTEND 8TH GR 5TH MEN 19"               NUM(1.0)

SCHGRADE. What grade or grades did [CHILD NAME] attend at this school? -- SEVENTH GRADE

SCHGRADE. What grade or grades did [CHILD NAME] attend at this school? -- EIGHTH GRADE

0

1

5

8

9

0

1

5

8

9

Inap.:  child is age 1-4; grade child is currently 
attending in school is graduated high school/GED/not 
currently enrolled in postsecondary school, in college, 
dropped out/has not earned GED, or not old enough for 
school (P19CHGRADE=13-15 or 97); DK, NA, or RF grade 
child is currently attending in school (P19CHGRADE=98 or 
99); unable to administer School Block for Children Age 
5-18 or PCG refuses to continue (P19SCHINTR=2 or 5); 
DK/RF how many schools child has attended (P19NUMSCH=98 
or 99); child has attended fewer than 5 schools 
(P19NUMSCH=1,2,3,4)

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child is age 1-4; grade child is currently 
attending in school is graduated high school/GED/not 
currently enrolled in postsecondary school, in college, 
dropped out/has not earned GED, or not old enough for 
school (P19CHGRADE=13-15 or 97); DK, NA, or RF grade 
child is currently attending in school (P19CHGRADE=98 or 
99); unable to administer School Block for Children Age 
5-18 or PCG refuses to continue (P19SCHINTR=2 or 5); 
DK/RF how many schools child has attended (P19NUMSCH=98 
or 99); child has attended fewer than 5 schools 
(P19NUMSCH=1,2,3,4)

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

4,402

4

193

15

1

4,402

2

195

15

1

95.38

.09

4.18

.33

.02

95.38

.04

4.23

.33

.02

    Count

    Count

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    
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P19SHG5_09 "SCHOOL GRADE ATTEND 9TH GR 5TH MEN 19"               NUM(1.0)

P19SHG5_10 "SCHOOL GRADE ATTEND 10TH GR 5TH MEN 19"              NUM(1.0)

SCHGRADE. What grade or grades did [CHILD NAME] attend at this school? -- NINTH GRADE

SCHGRADE. What grade or grades did [CHILD NAME] attend at this school? -- TENTH GRADE

0

1

5

8

9

0

1

5

8

9

Inap.:  child is age 1-4; grade child is currently 
attending in school is graduated high school/GED/not 
currently enrolled in postsecondary school, in college, 
dropped out/has not earned GED, or not old enough for 
school (P19CHGRADE=13-15 or 97); DK, NA, or RF grade 
child is currently attending in school (P19CHGRADE=98 or 
99); unable to administer School Block for Children Age 
5-18 or PCG refuses to continue (P19SCHINTR=2 or 5); 
DK/RF how many schools child has attended (P19NUMSCH=98 
or 99); child has attended fewer than 5 schools 
(P19NUMSCH=1,2,3,4)

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child is age 1-4; grade child is currently 
attending in school is graduated high school/GED/not 
currently enrolled in postsecondary school, in college, 
dropped out/has not earned GED, or not old enough for 
school (P19CHGRADE=13-15 or 97); DK, NA, or RF grade 
child is currently attending in school (P19CHGRADE=98 or 
99); unable to administer School Block for Children Age 
5-18 or PCG refuses to continue (P19SCHINTR=2 or 5); 
DK/RF how many schools child has attended (P19NUMSCH=98 
or 99); child has attended fewer than 5 schools 
(P19NUMSCH=1,2,3,4)

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

4,402

-

197

15

1

4,402

-

197

15

1

95.38

-

4.27

.33

.02

95.38

-

4.27

.33

.02

    Count

    Count

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    
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P19SHG5_11 "SCHOOL GRADE ATTEND 11TH GR 5TH MEN 19"              NUM(1.0)

P19SHG5_12 "SCHOOL GRADE ATTEND 12TH GR 5TH MEN 19"              NUM(1.0)

SCHGRADE. What grade or grades did [CHILD NAME] attend at this school? -- ELEVENTH GRADE

SCHGRADE. What grade or grades did [CHILD NAME] attend at this school? -- TWELFTH GRADE, 
HIGH SCHOOL, GED

0

1

5

8

9

0

1

5

8

9

Inap.:  child is age 1-4; grade child is currently 
attending in school is graduated high school/GED/not 
currently enrolled in postsecondary school, in college, 
dropped out/has not earned GED, or not old enough for 
school (P19CHGRADE=13-15 or 97); DK, NA, or RF grade 
child is currently attending in school (P19CHGRADE=98 or 
99); unable to administer School Block for Children Age 
5-18 or PCG refuses to continue (P19SCHINTR=2 or 5); 
DK/RF how many schools child has attended (P19NUMSCH=98 
or 99); child has attended fewer than 5 schools 
(P19NUMSCH=1,2,3,4)

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child is age 1-4; grade child is currently 
attending in school is graduated high school/GED/not 
currently enrolled in postsecondary school, in college, 
dropped out/has not earned GED, or not old enough for 
school (P19CHGRADE=13-15 or 97); DK, NA, or RF grade 
child is currently attending in school (P19CHGRADE=98 or 
99); unable to administer School Block for Children Age 
5-18 or PCG refuses to continue (P19SCHINTR=2 or 5); 
DK/RF how many schools child has attended (P19NUMSCH=98 
or 99); child has attended fewer than 5 schools 
(P19NUMSCH=1,2,3,4)

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

4,402

-

197

15

1

4,402

-

197

15

1

95.38

-

4.27

.33

.02

95.38

-

4.27

.33

.02

    Count

    Count

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    
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P19SHG5_13 "SCHOOL GRADE ATTEND KINDRGRTN 5TH MEN 19"            NUM(1.0)

P19SCHID6  "NCES SCHOOL ID NUMBER 6TH MEN 19"                     CHR(12)

SCHGRADE. What grade or grades did [CHILD NAME] attend at this school? -- KINDERGARTEN

SCHID. What school did [CHILD NAME] attend before [SCHOOL NAME] / being home schooled / 
that last school? What is the name of the school? In what city and state is it located?

0

1

5

8

9

0

000000000001 -
799999999999

999999999995

999999999997

999999999998

999999999999

Inap.:  child is age 1-4; grade child is currently 
attending in school is graduated high school/GED/not 
currently enrolled in postsecondary school, in college, 
dropped out/has not earned GED, or not old enough for 
school (P19CHGRADE=13-15 or 97); DK, NA, or RF grade 
child is currently attending in school (P19CHGRADE=98 or 
99); unable to administer School Block for Children Age 
5-18 or PCG refuses to continue (P19SCHINTR=2 or 5); 
DK/RF how many schools child has attended (P19NUMSCH=98 
or 99); child has attended fewer than 5 schools 
(P19NUMSCH=1,2,3,4)

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child is age 1-4; grade child is currently 
attending in school is graduated high school/GED/not 
currently enrolled in postsecondary school, in college, 
dropped out/has not earned GED, or not old enough for 
school (P19CHGRADE=13-15 or 97); DK, NA, or RF grade 
child is currently attending in school (P19CHGRADE=98 or 
99); unable to administer School Block for Children Age 
5-18 or PCG refuses to continue (P19SCHINTR=2 or 5); 
DK/RF how many schools child has attended (P19NUMSCH=98 
or 99); child has attended fewer than 5 schools 
(P19NUMSCH=1,2,3,4)

NCES School Code

Home schooled

School not found

DK

NA; refused

This variable is suppressed (filled with zeroes) in the public release file to protect the
anonymity of respondents. The data are available in a separate file to qualified users 
under special contractual arrangements with the PSID; for more information, contact us at 
PSIDhelp@umich.edu.

4,402

39

125

-

-

4,451

0

-

0

0

0

95.38

.85

2.71

-

-

96.45

.00

-

.00

.00

.00

    Count

    Count

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    
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P19SHG6_01 "SCHOOL GRADE ATTEND 1ST GR 6TH MEN 19"               NUM(1.0)

P19SHG6_02 "SCHOOL GRADE ATTEND 2ND GR 6TH MEN 19"               NUM(1.0)

SCHGRADE. What grade or grades did [CHILD NAME] attend at this school? -- FIRST GRADE

SCHGRADE. What grade or grades did [CHILD NAME] attend at this school? -- SECOND GRADE

0

1

5

8

9

0

1

5

8

9

Inap.:  child is age 1-4; grade child is currently 
attending in school is graduated high school/GED/not 
currently enrolled in postsecondary school, in college, 
dropped out/has not earned GED, or not old enough for 
school (P19CHGRADE=13-15 or 97); DK, NA, or RF grade 
child is currently attending in school (P19CHGRADE=98 or 
99); unable to administer School Block for Children Age 
5-18 or PCG refuses to continue (P19SCHINTR=2 or 5); 
DK/RF how many schools child has attended (P19NUMSCH=98 
or 99); child attended fewer than 6 schools 
(P19NUMSCH=1,2,3,4,5)

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child is age 1-4; grade child is currently 
attending in school is graduated high school/GED/not 
currently enrolled in postsecondary school, in college, 
dropped out/has not earned GED, or not old enough for 
school (P19CHGRADE=13-15 or 97); DK, NA, or RF grade 
child is currently attending in school (P19CHGRADE=98 or 
99); unable to administer School Block for Children Age 
5-18 or PCG refuses to continue (P19SCHINTR=2 or 5); 
DK/RF how many schools child has attended (P19NUMSCH=98 
or 99); child has attended fewer than 6 schools 
(P19NUMSCH=1,2,3,4,5)

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

0

31

33

10

-

4,541

11

53

10

-

.00

.67

.72

.22

-

98.40

.24

1.15

.22

-

    Count

    Count

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    
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P19SHG6_03 "SCHOOL GRADE ATTEND 3RD GR 6TH MEN 19"               NUM(1.0)

P19SHG6_04 "SCHOOL GRADE ATTEND 4TH GR 6TH MEN 19"               NUM(1.0)

SCHGRADE. What grade or grades did [CHILD NAME] attend at this school? -- THIRD GRADE

SCHGRADE. What grade or grades did [CHILD NAME] attend at this school? -- FOURTH GRADE

0

1

5

8

9

0

1

5

8

9

Inap.:  child is age 1-4; grade child is currently 
attending in school is graduated high school/GED/not 
currently enrolled in postsecondary school, in college, 
dropped out/has not earned GED, or not old enough for 
school (P19CHGRADE=13-15 or 97); DK, NA, or RF grade 
child is currently attending in school (P19CHGRADE=98 or 
99); unable to administer School Block for Children Age 
5-18 or PCG refuses to continue (P19SCHINTR=2 or 5); 
DK/RF how many schools child has attended (P19NUMSCH=98 
or 99); child has attended fewer than 6 schools 
(P19NUMSCH=1,2,3,4,5)

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child is age 1-4; grade child is currently 
attending in school is graduated high school/GED/not 
currently enrolled in postsecondary school, in college, 
dropped out/has not earned GED, or not old enough for 
school (P19CHGRADE=13-15 or 97); DK, NA, or RF grade 
child is currently attending in school (P19CHGRADE=98 or 
99); unable to administer School Block for Children Age 
5-18 or PCG refuses to continue (P19SCHINTR=2 or 5); 
DK/RF how many schools child has attended (P19NUMSCH=98 
or 99); child has attended fewer than 6 schools 
(P19NUMSCH=1,2,3,4,5)

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

4,541

12

52

10

-

4,541

6

58

10

-

98.40

.26

1.13

.22

-

98.40

.13

1.26

.22

-

    Count

    Count

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    
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P19SHG6_05 "SCHOOL GRADE ATTEND 5TH GR 6TH MEN 19"               NUM(1.0)

P19SHG6_06 "SCHOOL GRADE ATTEND 6TH GR 6TH MEN 19"               NUM(1.0)

SCHGRADE. What grade or grades did [CHILD NAME] attend at this school? -- FIFTH GRADE

SCHGRADE. What grade or grades did [CHILD NAME] attend at this school? -- SIXTH GRADE

0

1

5

8

9

0

1

5

8

9

Inap.:  child is age 1-4; grade child is currently 
attending in school is graduated high school/GED/not 
currently enrolled in postsecondary school, in college, 
dropped out/has not earned GED, or not old enough for 
school (P19CHGRADE=13-15 or 97); DK, NA, or RF grade 
child is currently attending in school (P19CHGRADE=98 or 
99); unable to administer School Block for Children Age 
5-18 or PCG refuses to continue (P19SCHINTR=2 or 5); 
DK/RF how many schools child has attended (P19NUMSCH=98 
or 99); child has attended fewer than 6 schools 
(P19NUMSCH=1,2,3,4,5)

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child is age 1-4; grade child is currently 
attending in school is graduated high school/GED/not 
currently enrolled in postsecondary school, in college, 
dropped out/has not earned GED, or not old enough for 
school (P19CHGRADE=13-15 or 97); DK, NA, or RF grade 
child is currently attending in school (P19CHGRADE=98 or 
99); unable to administer School Block for Children Age 
5-18 or PCG refuses to continue (P19SCHINTR=2 or 5); 
DK/RF how many schools child has attended (P19NUMSCH=98 
or 99); child has attended fewer than 6 schools 
(P19NUMSCH=1,2,3,4,5)

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

4,541

3

61

10

-

4,541

1

63

10

-

98.40

.07

1.32

.22

-

98.40

.02

1.37

.22

-

    Count

    Count

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    
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P19SHG6_07 "SCHOOL GRADE ATTEND 7TH GR 6TH MEN 19"               NUM(1.0)

P19SHG6_08 "SCHOOL GRADE ATTEND 8TH GR 6TH MEN 19"               NUM(1.0)

SCHGRADE. What grade or grades did [CHILD NAME] attend at this school? -- SEVENTH GRADE

SCHGRADE. What grade or grades did [CHILD NAME] attend at this school? -- EIGHTH GRADE

0

1

5

8

9

0

1

5

8

9

Inap.:  child is age 1-4; grade child is currently 
attending in school is graduated high school/GED/not 
currently enrolled in postsecondary school, in college, 
dropped out/has not earned GED, or not old enough for 
school (P19CHGRADE=13-15 or 97); DK, NA, or RF grade 
child is currently attending in school (P19CHGRADE=98 or 
99); unable to administer School Block for Children Age 
5-18 or PCG refuses to continue (P19SCHINTR=2 or 5); 
DK/RF how many schools child has attended (P19NUMSCH=98 
or 99); child has attended fewer than 6 schools 
(P19NUMSCH=1,2,3,4,5)

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child is age 1-4; grade child is currently 
attending in school is graduated high school/GED/not 
currently enrolled in postsecondary school, in college, 
dropped out/has not earned GED, or not old enough for 
school (P19CHGRADE=13-15 or 97); DK, NA, or RF grade 
child is currently attending in school (P19CHGRADE=98 or 
99); unable to administer School Block for Children Age 
5-18 or PCG refuses to continue (P19SCHINTR=2 or 5); 
DK/RF how many schools child has attended (P19NUMSCH=98 
or 99); child has attended fewer than 6 schools 
(P19NUMSCH=1,2,3,4,5)

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

4,541

-

64

10

-

4,541

-

64

10

-

98.40

-

1.39

.22

-

98.40

-

1.39

.22

-

    Count

    Count

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    
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P19SHG6_09 "SCHOOL GRADE ATTEND 9TH GR 6TH MEN 19"               NUM(1.0)

P19SHG6_10 "SCHOOL GRADE ATTEND 10TH GR 6TH MEN 19"              NUM(1.0)

SCHGRADE. What grade or grades did [CHILD NAME] attend at this school? -- NINTH GRADE

SCHGRADE. What grade or grades did [CHILD NAME] attend at this school? -- TENTH GRADE

0

1

5

8

9

0

1

5

8

9

Inap.:  child is age 1-4; grade child is currently 
attending in school is graduated high school/GED/not 
currently enrolled in postsecondary school, in college, 
dropped out/has not earned GED, or not old enough for 
school (P19CHGRADE=13-15 or 97); DK, NA, or RF grade 
child is currently attending in school (P19CHGRADE=98 or 
99); unable to administer School Block for Children Age 
5-18 or PCG refuses to continue (P19SCHINTR=2 or 5); 
DK/RF how many schools child has attended (P19NUMSCH=98 
or 99); child has attended fewer than 6 schools 
(P19NUMSCH=1,2,3,4,5)

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child is age 1-4; grade child is currently 
attending in school is graduated high school/GED/not 
currently enrolled in postsecondary school, in college, 
dropped out/has not earned GED, or not old enough for 
school (P19CHGRADE=13-15 or 97); DK, NA, or RF grade 
child is currently attending in school (P19CHGRADE=98 or 
99); unable to administer School Block for Children Age 
5-18 or PCG refuses to continue (P19SCHINTR=2 or 5); 
DK/RF how many schools child has attended (P19NUMSCH=98 
or 99); child has attended fewer than 6 schools 
(P19NUMSCH=1,2,3,4,5)

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

4,541

-

64

10

-

4,541

-

64

10

-

98.40

-

1.39

.22

-

98.40

-

1.39

.22

-

    Count

    Count

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    
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P19SHG6_11 "SCHOOL GRADE ATTEND 11TH GR 6TH MEN 19"              NUM(1.0)

P19SHG6_12 "SCHOOL GRADE ATTEND 12TH GR 6TH MEN 19"              NUM(1.0)

SCHGRADE. What grade or grades did [CHILD NAME] attend at this school? -- ELEVENTH GRADE

SCHGRADE. What grade or grades did [CHILD NAME] attend at this school? -- TWELFTH GRADE, 
HIGH SCHOOL, GED

0

1

5

8

9

0

1

5

8

9

Inap.:  child is age 1-4; grade child is currently 
attending in school is graduated high school/GED/not 
currently enrolled in postsecondary school, in college, 
dropped out/has not earned GED, or not old enough for 
school (P19CHGRADE=13-15 or 97); DK, NA, or RF grade 
child is currently attending in school (P19CHGRADE=98 or 
99); unable to administer School Block for Children Age 
5-18 or PCG refuses to continue (P19SCHINTR=2 or 5); 
DK/RF how many schools child has attended (P19NUMSCH=98 
or 99); child has attended fewer than 6 schools 
(P19NUMSCH=1,2,3,4,5)

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child is age 1-4; grade child is currently 
attending in school is graduated high school/GED/not 
currently enrolled in postsecondary school, in college, 
dropped out/has not earned GED, or not old enough for 
school (P19CHGRADE=13-15 or 97); DK, NA, or RF grade 
child is currently attending in school (P19CHGRADE=98 or 
99); unable to administer School Block for Children Age 
5-18 or PCG refuses to continue (P19SCHINTR=2 or 5); 
DK/RF how many schools child has attended (P19NUMSCH=98 
or 99); child has attended fewer than 6 schools 
(P19NUMSCH=1,2,3,4,5)

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

4,541

-

64

10

-

4,541

-

64

10

-

98.40

-

1.39

.22

-

98.40

-

1.39

.22

-

    Count

    Count

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    
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P19SHG6_13 "SCHOOL GRADE ATTEND KINDRGRTN 6TH MEN 19"            NUM(1.0)

P19CCINTRO "CHILD CARE BLOCK LT GRADE-6 19"                      NUM(1.0)

SCHGRADE. What grade or grades did [CHILD NAME] attend at this school? -- KINDERGARTEN

CCINTRO. (Before I begin, I want you to know that this interview is completely voluntary. 
If we should come to any questions you don't want to answer, just let me know and I will 
go on to the next question. Your answers will be kept confidential. The interview will 
take about 75 minutes, depending on the number of eligible children in your family. [FTF: 
In addition, we mailed time diaries for you to record [your child's/your children's] 
activities during one weekday and one weekend day.]  We are offering you $(payment) in 
appreciation for your time and effort answering our questions [FTF: and an additional 
$(TDpayment) [for your child's set of completed time diaries/for each set of time diaries 
completed for your children]]. Do you have any questions for me?)

Now I would like to talk about child care for your children who haven't begun school yet 
or are in grade 6 or below.

0

1

5

8

9

0

1

2

5

Inap.:  child is age 1-4; grade child is currently 
attending in school is graduated high school/GED/not 
currently enrolled in postsecondary school, in college, 
dropped out/has not earned GED, or not old enough for 
school (P19CHGRADE=13-15 or 97); DK, NA, or RF grade 
child is currently attending in school (P19CHGRADE=98 or 
99); unable to administer School Block for Children Age 
5-18 or PCG refuses to continue (P19SCHINTR=2 or 5); 
DK/RF how many schools child has attended (P19NUMSCH=98 
or 99); child has attended fewer than 6 schools 
(P19NUMSCH=1,2,3,4,5)

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child is age 1-4; grade child is currently 
attending in school is graduated high school/GED/not 
currently enrolled in postsecondary school, in college, 
dropped out/has not earned GED, or not old enough for 
school (P19CHGRADE=13-15 or 97); DK, NA, or RF grade 
child is currently attending in school (P19CHGRADE=98 or 
99); unable to administer School Block for Children Age 
5-18 or PCG refuses to continue (P19SCHINTR=2 or 5); 
DK/RF how many schools child has attended (P19NUMSCH=98 
or 99); child has attended fewer than 6 schools 
(P19NUMSCH=1,2,3,4,5)

Continue

Unable to Administer

IF VOL.: PCG refuses to continue

4,541

18

36

-

-

4,561

3,742

25

3

98.40

.39

.78

-

-

98.83

81.08

.54

.07

    Count

    Count

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    
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P19CCMODE  "CHILD CARE BLOCK FACE-TO-FACE/PHONE 19"              NUM(1.0)

P19CC1     "WAS CHILD CARED FOR BY NON-PCG 19"                   NUM(1.0)

P19CC2     "NUMBER OF CHILD CARE ARRANGEMENTS 19"                NUM(1.0)

CCFTF_TEL. Indicate whether this interview is being conducted face to face or on the 
telephone.

CC1. Was [CHILD NAME] cared for by someone other than you (and [SPOUSE/PARTNER NAME]) in 
the past 4 weeks? (CHGRADE=1-6: Please be sure to include any before school or after 
school care for [CHILD NAME].)

CC2. How many different regular child care (CHGRADE=1-6: and before or after school care) 
arrangements did you have for [CHILD NAME] in the past 4 weeks?

0

1

2

0

1

5

8

9

0

1

2

Inap.:  grade child is currently attending in school is 
grade 7-12, graduated high school/GED/not currently 
enrolled in postsecondary school, in college, or dropped 
out/has not earned GED (P19CHGRADE=7-15); DK, NA, or RF 
grade child is currently attending in school 
(P19CHGRADE=98 or 99)

Face-to-Face

Telephone

Inap.:  grade child is currently attending in school is 
grade 7-12, graduated high school/GED/not currently 
enrolled in postsecondary school, in college, or dropped 
out/has not earned GED (P19CHGRADE=7-15); DK, NA, or RF 
grade child is currently attending in school 
(P19CHGRADE=98 or 99); unable to administer Child Care 
Block for Children 6 and Younger or PCG refuses to 
continue (P19CCINTRO=2 or 5)

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  grade child is currently attending in school is 
grade 7-12, graduated high school/GED/not currently 
enrolled in postsecondary school, in college, or dropped 
out/has not earned GED (P19CHGRADE=7-15); DK, NA, or RF 
grade child is currently attending in school 
(P19CHGRADE=98 or 99); unable to administer Child Care 
Block for Children 6 and Younger or PCG refuses to 
continue (P19CCINTRO=2 or 5)

1 arrangement

2 arrangements

845

38

3,704

873

1,238

1,904

1

-

1,472

1,007

211

18.31

.82

80.26

18.92

26.83

41.26

.02

-

31.90

21.82

4.57

    Count

    Count

    Count

     %

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    
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P19CC3M1   "CHILD CARE ARRANGEMENT - 1ST MENTION 19"             NUM(2.0)
CC3. (What type of program or arrangement provided the most hours of care during the past 
4 weeks for [CHILD NAME]?/FIRST CHILD: I would like to know about the types of programs or
arrangements that provided care during the past 4 weeks for [CHILD NAME]./ALL OTHERS: I 
would like to know about the types of programs or arrangements that provided care during 
the past 4 weeks for [CHILD NAME].) 

([First] What type of program or arrangement provided the most hours of care for [CHILD 
NAME] [during the past 4 weeks]?/[Next] What type of program or arrangement provided the 
second most hours of care for [CHILD NAME] during the past 4 weeks?/[And] what type of 
program or arrangement provided the third most hours of care for [CHILD NAME] during the 
past 4 weeks?)--MENTION 1

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

95

3 arrangements

4 arrangements

5 arrangements

6 arrangements

7 arrangements

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  grade child is currently attending in school is 
grade 7-12, graduated high school/GED/not currently 
enrolled in postsecondary school, in college, or dropped 
out/has not earned GED (P19CHGRADE=7-15); DK, NA, or RF 
grade child is currently attending in school 
(P19CHGRADE=98 or 99); ; unable to administer Child Care 
Block for Children 6 and Younger or PCG refuses to 
continue (P19CCINTRO=2 or 5); child was not cared for by 
someone other than PCG in the last 4 weeks (P19CC1=5); 
DK, NA, or RF whether child was cared for by someone 
other than PCG in the last 4 weeks (P19CC1=8 or 9)

Relative in the child's home

Non-relative in the child's home (sitter/nanny/au pair)

Care in relative's home

Care in non-relative's home (family day care provider)

Head Start program

Prekindergarten program, nursery school, preschool, or 
child care center

Before- or after- school program

Child cares for self alone

Other type of child care

None/No more arrangements

15

4

1

-

-

-

-

3,377

227

87

295

111

16

255

197

2

45

-

.33

.09

.02

-

-

-

-

73.17

4.92

1.89

6.39

2.41

.35

5.53

4.27

.04

.98

-

    Count      %    Value/Range Code Value/Range Text                                    
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P19CC3AM1  "HEAD START PROGRAM - 1ST MENTION 19"                 NUM(1.0)

P19CC4M1   "CAREGIVER RELATIONSHIP - 1ST MENTION 19"             NUM(2.0)

CC3A. Is this a Head Start Program, or something else?--MENTION 1

CC4. How is this person related to [CHILD NAME]?--MENTION 1

98

99

0

1

2

8

9

0

1

2

3

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  grade child is currently attending in school is 
grade 7-12, graduated high school/GED/not currently 
enrolled in postsecondary school, in college, or dropped 
out/has not earned GED (P19CHGRADE=7-15); DK, NA, or RF 
grade child is currently attending in school 
(P19CHGRADE=98 or 99); unable to administer Child Care 
Block for Children 6 and Younger or PCG refuses to 
continue (P19CCINTRO=2 or 5); child was not cared for by 
someone other than PCG in the last 4 weeks (P19CC1=5); 
DK, NA, or RF whether child was cared for by someone 
other than PCG in the last 4 weeks (P19CC1=8 or 9)

Head Start Program

Something else

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  grade child is currently attending in school is 
grade 7-12, graduated high school/GED/not currently 
enrolled in postsecondary school, in college, or dropped 
out/has not earned GED (P19CHGRADE=7-15); DK, NA, or RF 
grade child is currently attending in school 
(P19CHGRADE=98 or 99); unable to administer Child Care 
Block for Children 6 and Younger or PCG refuses to 
continue (P19CCINTRO=2 or 5); child was not cared for by 
someone other than PCG in the last 4 weeks (P19CC1=5); 
DK, NA, or RF whether child was cared for by someone 
other than PCG in the last 4 weeks (P19CC1=8 or 9); type 
of program or arrangement that provided the most hours of
care during the past four weeks for child not a 
kindergarten program, nursery school, preschool, or child
care center (P19CC3M1=1-5, 7-9, or 95); DK, NA, or RF 
type of program or arrangement that provided the most 
hours of care during the past four weeks for child 
(P19CC3M1=98 or 99)

Maternal grandmother

Maternal grandfather
Maternal grandfather

Paternal grandmother

2

1

3,377

31

220

3

-

4,361

245

24

95

.04

.02

73.17

.67

4.77

.07

-

94.50

5.31

.52

2.06

    Count

    Count

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range
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Code Value/Range Text                                    
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P19CC5M1   "NUMBER DAYS PER WEEK - 1ST MENTION 19"               NUM(1.0)
CC5. In the past 4 weeks, how many days per week, on average, was [CHILD NAME] cared for 
in this program or arrangement?--MENTION 1

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

98

99

0

1 - 7

8

9

Paternal grandfather

Brother

Sister

Other

Mother

Father

Aunt

Cousin

Great Grandparent

Great Aunt/Great Uncle

Other relative

Non-blood relative

Uncle

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  grade child is currently attending in school is 
grade 7-12, graduated high school/GED/not currently 
enrolled in postsecondary school, in college, or dropped 
out/has not earned GED (P19CHGRADE=7-15); DK, NA, or RF 
grade child is currently attending in school 
(P19CHGRADE=98 or 99); unable to administer Child Care 
Block for Children 6 and Younger or PCG refuses to 
continue (P19CCINTRO=2 or 5);  child was not cared for by
someone other than PCG in the last 4 weeks (P19CC1=5); 
DK, NA, or RF whether child was cared for by someone 
other than PCG in the last 4 weeks (P19CC1=8 or 9); type 
of program or arrangement that provided the most hours of
care during the past four weeks for child not a relative 
in the child's home or care in a relative's home 
(P19CC3M1=2, 4-9, or 95); DK, NA, or RF type of program 
or arrangement that provided the most hours of care 
during the past four weeks for child (P19CC3M1=98 or 99)

Actual number of days

DK

NA; refused

7

4

12

-

15

25

59

12

10

4

1

2

6

-

-

4,094

1,224

3

11

.15

.09

.26

-

.33

.54

1.28

.26

.22

.09

.02

.04

.13

-

-

88.71

26.52

.07

.24
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P19CC6M1   "NUMBER HOURS PER WEEK - 1ST MENTION 19"              NUM(3.0)

P19CC3M2   "CHILD CARE ARRANGEMENT - 2ND MENTION 19"             NUM(2.0)

CC6. In the past 4 weeks, how many total hours per week, on average, was [CHILD NAME] 
cared for in this program or arrangement?--MENTION 1

CC3. (What type of program or arrangement provided the most hours of care during the past 
4 weeks for [CHILD NAME]?/FIRST CHILD: I would like to know about the types of programs or
arrangements that provided care during the past 4 weeks for [CHILD NAME]./ALL OTHERS: I 
would like to know about the types of programs or arrangements that provided care during 
the past 4 weeks for [CHILD NAME].) 

([First] What type of program or arrangement provided the most hours of care for [CHILD 
NAME] [during the past 4 weeks]?/[Next] What type of program or arrangement provided the 
second most hours of care for [CHILD NAME] during the past 4 weeks?/[And] what type of 
program or arrangement provided the third most hours of care for [CHILD NAME] during the 
past 4 weeks?)--MENTION 2

0

1 - 112

998

999

0

1

2

3

4

Inap.:  grade child is currently attending in school is 
grade 7-12, graduated high school/GED/not currently 
enrolled in postsecondary school, in college, or dropped 
out/has not earned GED (P19CHGRADE=7-15); DK, NA, or RF 
grade child is currently attending in school 
(P19CHGRADE=98 or 99); unable to administer Child Care 
Block for Children 6 and Younger or PCG refuses to 
continue (P19CCINTRO=2 or 5); child was not cared for by 
someone other than PCG in the last 4 weeks (P19CC1=5); 
DK, NA, or RF whether child was cared for by someone 
other than PCG in the last 4 weeks (P19CC1=8 or 9)

Actual number of hours

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  grade child is currently attending in school is 
grade 7-12, graduated high school/GED/not currently 
enrolled in postsecondary school, in college, or dropped 
out/has not earned GED (P19CHGRADE=7-15); DK, NA, or RF 
grade child is currently attending in school 
(P19CHGRADE=98 or 99); unable to administer Child Care 
Block for Children 6 and Younger or PCG refuses to 
continue (P19CCINTRO=2 or 5); child was not cared for by 
someone other than PCG in the last 4 weeks (P19CC1=5); 
DK, NA, or RF whether child was cared for by someone 
other than PCG in the last 4 weeks (P19CC1=8 or 9)

Relative in the child's home

Non-relative in the child's home (sitter/nanny/au pair)

Care in relative's home

Care in non-relative's home (family day care provider)

3,377

1,214

12

12

3,377

51

29

83

16

73.17

26.31

.26

.26

73.17

1.11

.63

1.80

.35

    Count

    Count

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    
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P19CC3AM2  "HEAD START PROGRAM - 2ND MENTION 19"                 NUM(1.0)
CC3A. Is this a Head Start Program, or something else?--MENTION 2

5

6

7

8

9

95

98

99

0

1

2

8

9

0

Head Start program

Prekindergarten program, nursery school, preschool, or 
child care center

Before- or after- school program

Child cares for self alone

Other type of child care

None/No more arrangements

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  grade child is currently attending in school is 
grade 7-12, graduated high school/GED/not currently 
enrolled in postsecondary school, in college, or dropped 
out/has not earned GED (P19CHGRADE=7-15); DK, NA, or RF 
grade child is currently attending in school 
(P19CHGRADE=98 or 99); unable to administer Child Care 
Block for Children 6 and Younger or PCG refuses to 
continue (P19CCINTRO=2 or 5); child was not cared for by 
someone other than PCG in the last 4 weeks (P19CC1=5); 
DK, NA, or RF whether child was cared for by someone 
other than PCG in the last 4 weeks (P19CC1=8 or 9)

Head Start Program

Something else

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  no child care arrangement used 2nd most; grade 
child is currently attending in school is grade 7-12, 
graduated high school/GED/not currently enrolled in 
postsecondary school, in college, or dropped out/has not 
earned GED (P19CHGRADE=7-15); DK, NA, or RF grade child 
is currently attending in school (P19CHGRADE=98 or 99); 
unable to administer Child Care Block for Children 6 and 
Younger or PCG refuses to continue (P19CCINTRO=2 or 5); 
child was not cared for by someone other than PCG in the 
last 4 weeks (P19CC1=5); DK, NA, or RF whether child was 
cared for by someone other than PCG in the last 4 weeks 
(P19CC1=8 or 9); type of program or arrangement that 
provided the most hours of care during the past four 
weeks for child not a kindergarten program, nursery 
school, preschool, or child care center (P19CC3M2=1-5, 7-
9, or 95); DK, NA, or RF type of program or arrangement 
that provided the most hours of care during the past four
weeks for child (P19CC3M2=98 or 99)

3

21

12

-

10

-

1

4

4,385

-

21

-

-

4,594

.07

.46

.26

-

.22

-

.02

.09

95.02

-

.46

-

-

99.54
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P19CC4M2   "CAREGIVER RELATIONSHIP - 2ND MENTION 19"             NUM(2.0)
CC4. How is this person related to [CHILD NAME]?--MENTION 2

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

98

99

0

Maternal grandmother

Maternal grandfather
Maternal grandfather

Paternal grandmother

Paternal grandfather

Brother

Sister

Other

Mother

Father

Aunt

Cousin

Great Grandparent

Great Aunt/Great Uncle

Other relative

Non-blood relative

Uncle

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  no child care arrangement used 2nd most; grade 
child is currently attending in school is grade 7-12, 
graduated high school/GED/not currently enrolled in 
postsecondary school, in college, or dropped out/has not 
earned GED (P19CHGRADE=7-15); DK, NA, or RF grade child 
is currently attending in school (P19CHGRADE=98 or 99); 
unable to administer Child Care Block for Children 6 and 
Younger or PCG refuses to continue (P19CCINTRO=2 or 5);  
child was not cared for by someone other than PCG in the 
last 4 weeks (P19CC1=5); DK, NA, or RF whether child was 
cared for by someone other than PCG in the last 4 weeks 
(P19CC1=8 or 9); type of program or arrangement that 
provided the most hours of care during the past four 
weeks for child not a relative in the child's home or 
care in a relative's home (P19CC3M1=2, 4-9, or 95); DK, 
NA, or RF type of program or arrangement that provided 
the most hours of care during the past four weeks for 
child (P19CC3M1=98 or 99)

65

9

27

1

1

3

-

2

5

13

1

1

1

-

2

2

-

-

4,482

1.41

.20

.59

.02

.02

.07

-

.04

.11

.28

.02

.02

.02

-

.04

.04

-

-

97.12
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P19CC5M2   "NUMBER DAYS PER WEEK - 2ND MENTION 19"               NUM(1.0)

P19CC6M2   "NUMBER HOURS PER WEEK - 2ND MENTION 19"              NUM(3.0)

CC5. In the past 4 weeks, how many days per week, on average, was [CHILD NAME] cared for 
in this program or arrangement?--MENTION 2

CC6. In the past 4 weeks, how many total hours per week, on average, was [CHILD NAME] 
cared for in this program or arrangement?--MENTION 2

1 - 7

8

9

0

1 - 112

998

999

0

Actual number of days

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  no child care arrangement used 2nd most; grade 
child is currently attending in school is grade 7-12, 
graduated high school/GED/not currently enrolled in 
postsecondary school, in college, or dropped out/has not 
earned GED (P19CHGRADE=7-15); DK, NA, or RF grade child 
is currently attending in school (P19CHGRADE=98 or 99); 
unable to administer Child Care Block for Children 6 and 
Younger or PCG refuses to continue (P19CCINTRO=2 or 5); 
child was not cared for by someone other than PCG in the 
last 4 weeks (P19CC1=5); DK, NA, or RF whether child was 
cared for by someone other than PCG in the last 4 weeks 
(P19CC1=8 or 9)

Actual number of hours

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  no child care arrangement used 2nd most; grade 
child is currently attending in school is grade 7-12, 
graduated high school/GED/not currently enrolled in 
postsecondary school, in college, or dropped out/has not 
earned GED (P19CHGRADE=7-15); DK, NA, or RF grade child 
is currently attending in school (P19CHGRADE=98 or 99); 
unable to administer Child Care Block for Children 6 and 
Younger or PCG refuses to continue (P19CCINTRO=2 or 5); 
child was not cared for by someone other than PCG in the 
last 4 weeks (P19CC1=5); DK, NA, or RF whether child was 
cared for by someone other than PCG in the last 4 weeks 
(P19CC1=8 or 9)

223

1

6

4,385

224

-

6

4,385

4.83

.02

.13

95.02

4.85

-

.13

95.02

    Count

    Count

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    
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P19CC3M3   "CHILD CARE ARRANGEMENT - 3RD MENTION 19"             NUM(2.0)

P19CC3AM3  "HEAD START PROGRAM - 3RD MENTION 19"                 NUM(1.0)

CC3. (What type of program or arrangement provided the most hours of care during the past 
4 weeks for [CHILD NAME]?/FIRST CHILD: I would like to know about the types of programs or
arrangements that provided care during the past 4 weeks for [CHILD NAME]./ALL OTHERS: I 
would like to know about the types of programs or arrangements that provided care during 
the past 4 weeks for [CHILD NAME].) 

([First] What type of program or arrangement provided the most hours of care for [CHILD 
NAME] [during the past 4 weeks]?/[Next] What type of program or arrangement provided the 
second most hours of care for [CHILD NAME] during the past 4 weeks?/[And] what type of 
program or arrangement provided the third most hours of care for [CHILD NAME] during the 
past 4 weeks?)--MENTION 3

CC3A. Is this a Head Start Program, or something else?--MENTION 3

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

95

98

99

0

1

2

Relative in the child's home

Non-relative in the child's home (sitter/nanny/au pair)

Care in relative's home

Care in non-relative's home (family day care provider)

Head Start program

Prekindergarten program, nursery school, preschool, or 
child care center

Before- or after- school program

Child cares for self alone

Other type of child care

None/No more arrangements

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  grade child is currently attending in school is 
grade 7-12, graduated high school/GED/not currently 
enrolled in postsecondary school, in college, or dropped 
out/has not earned GED (P19CHGRADE=7-15); DK, NA, or RF 
grade child is currently attending in school 
(P19CHGRADE=98 or 99); unable to administer Child Care 
Block for Children 6 and Younger or PCG refuses to 
continue (P19CCINTRO=2 or 5); child was not cared for by 
someone other than PCG in the last 4 weeks (P19CC1=5); 
DK, NA, or RF whether child was cared for by someone 
other than PCG in the last 4 weeks (P19CC1=8 or 9)

Head Start Program

Something else

7

1

12

1

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

4,594

-

-

.15

.02

.26

.02

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

99.54

-

-

    Count

    Count

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    
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P19CC4M3   "CAREGIVER RELATIONSHIP - 3RD MENTION 19"             NUM(2.0)
CC4. How is this person related to [CHILD NAME]?--MENTION 3

8

9

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

98

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  no child care arrangement used 3rd most; grade 
child is currently attending in school is grade 7-12, 
graduated high school/GED/not currently enrolled in 
postsecondary school, in college, or dropped out/has not 
earned GED (P19CHGRADE=7-15); DK, NA, or RF grade child 
is currently attending in school (P19CHGRADE=98 or 99); 
unable to administer Child Care Block for Children 6 and 
Younger or PCG refuses to continue (P19CCINTRO=2 or 5); 
child was not cared for by someone other than PCG in the 
last 4 weeks (P19CC1=5); DK, NA, or RF whether child was 
cared for by someone other than PCG in the last 4 weeks 
(P19CC1=8 or 9); type of program or arrangement that 
provided the most hours of care during the past four 
weeks for child not a kindergarten program, nursery 
school, preschool, or child care center (P19CC3M3=1-5, 7-
9, or 95); DK, NA, or RF type of program or arrangement 
that provided the most hours of care during the past four
weeks for child (P19CC3M3=98 or 99)

Maternal grandmother

Maternal grandfather
Maternal grandfather

Paternal grandmother

Paternal grandfather

Brother

Sister

Other

Mother

Father

Aunt

Cousin

Great Grandparent

Great Aunt/Great Uncle

Other relative

Non-blood relative

Uncle

DK

-

-

4,615

3

3

8

-

-

-

-

-

-

1

1

2

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

100.00

.07

.07

.17

-

-

-

-

-

-

.02

.02

.04

-

-

-

-

-
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P19CC5M3   "NUMBER DAYS PER WEEK - 3RD MENTION 19"               NUM(1.0)

P19CC6M3   "NUMBER HOURS PER WEEK - 3RD MENTION 19"              NUM(3.0)

CC5. In the past 4 weeks, how many days per week, on average, was [CHILD NAME] cared for 
in this program or arrangement?--MENTION 3

CC6. In the past 4 weeks, how many total hours per week, on average, was [CHILD NAME] 
cared for in this program or arrangement?--MENTION 3

99

0

1 - 7

8

9

0

1 - 112

998

999

NA; refused

Inap.:  no child care arrangement used 3rd most; grade 
child is currently attending in school is grade 7-12, 
graduated high school/GED/not currently enrolled in 
postsecondary school, in college, or dropped out/has not 
earned GED (P19CHGRADE=7-15); DK, NA, or RF grade child 
is currently attending in school (P19CHGRADE=98 or 99); 
unable to administer Child Care Block for Children 6 and 
Younger or PCG refuses to continue (P19CCINTRO=2 or 5);  
child was not cared for by someone other than PCG in the 
last 4 weeks (P19CC1=5); DK, NA, or RF whether child was 
cared for by someone other than PCG in the last 4 weeks 
(P19CC1=8 or 9); type of program or arrangement that 
provided the most hours of care during the past four 
weeks for child not a relative in the child's home or 
care in a relative's home (P19CC3M1=2, 4-9, or 95); DK, 
NA, or RF type of program or arrangement that provided 
the most hours of care during the past four weeks for 
child (P19CC3M1=98 or 99)

Actual number of days

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  no child care arrangement used 3rd most; grade 
child is currently attending in school is grade 7-12, 
graduated high school/GED/not currently enrolled in 
postsecondary school, in college, or dropped out/has not 
earned GED (P19CHGRADE=7-15); DK, NA, or RF grade child 
is currently attending in school (P19CHGRADE=98 or 99); 
unable to administer Child Care Block for Children 6 and 
Younger or PCG refuses to continue (P19CCINTRO=2 or 5); 
child was not cared for by someone other than PCG in the 
last 4 weeks (P19CC1=5); DK, NA, or RF whether child was 
cared for by someone other than PCG in the last 4 weeks 
(P19CC1=8 or 9)

Actual number of hours

DK

NA; refused

-

4,597

20

-

1

4,594

20

-

1

-

99.61

.43

-

.02

99.54

.43

-

.02
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    Count
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     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range
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P19CCINDX1 "CHILDCARE ARRANGMNT NUM FOR MOST USED 19"            NUM(1.0)

P19CCINDX2 "CHILDCARE ARRANGMNT NUM FOR 2ND MOST 19"             NUM(1.0)

Childcare arrangement instance number for arrangement used most often by this child.

Childcare arrangement instance number for arrangement used second most often by this 
child.

0

1 - 5

0

1 - 5

0

Inap.:  no child care arrangement used 3rd most; grade 
child is currently attending in school is grade 7-12, 
graduated high school/GED/not currently enrolled in 
postsecondary school, in college, or dropped out/has not 
earned GED (P19CHGRADE=7-15); DK, NA, or RF grade child 
is currently attending in school (P19CHGRADE=98 or 99); 
unable to administer Child Care Block for Children 6 and 
Younger or PCG refuses to continue (P19CCINTRO=2 or 5); 
child was not cared for by someone other than PCG in the 
last 4 weeks (P19CC1=5); DK, NA, or RF whether child was 
cared for by someone other than PCG in the last 4 weeks 
(P19CC1=8 or 9)

Arrangement number

Inap.:  grade child is currently attending in school is 
grade 7-12, graduated high school/GED/not currently 
enrolled in postsecondary school, in college, or dropped 
out/has not earned GED (P19CHGRADE=7-15); DK, NA, or RF 
grade child is currently attending in school 
(P19CHGRADE=98 or 99); unable to administer Child Care 
Block for Children 6 and Younger or PCG refuses to 
continue (P19CCINTRO=2 or 5); child was not cared for by 
someone other than PCG in the last 4 weeks (P19CC1=5); 
DK, NA, or RF whether child was cared for by someone 
other than PCG in the last 4 weeks (P19CC1=8 or 9)

Arrangement number

Inap.:  no childcare arrangement used second most often; 
grade child is currently attending in school is grade 7-
12, graduated high school/GED/not currently enrolled in 
postsecondary school, in college, or dropped out/has not 
earned GED (P19CHGRADE=7-15); DK, NA, or RF grade child 
is currently attending in school (P19CHGRADE=98 or 99); 
unable to administer Child Care Block for Children 6 and 
Younger or PCG refuses to continue (P19CCINTRO=2 or 5); 
child was not cared for by someone other than PCG in the 
last 4 weeks (P19CC1=5); DK, NA, or RF whether child was 
cared for by someone other than PCG in the last 4 weeks 
(P19CC1=8 or 9)

4,594

1,238

3,377

230

4,385

99.54

26.83

73.17

4.98

95.02
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P19CCINDX3 "CHILDCARE ARRANGMNT NUM FOR 3RD MOST 19"             NUM(1.0)

P19ABPMODE "NON CO-RESIDENT PARENT BLOCK MODE 19"                NUM(1.0)

P19ABPINTR "NON CO-RESIDENT PARENT BLOCK INTRO 19"               NUM(1.0)

Childcare arrangement instance number for arrangement used third most often by this child.

ABPFTF_TEL. Indicate whether this interview is being conducted face to face or on the 
telephone.

ABPINTRO. (Before I begin, I want you to know that this interview is completely voluntary.
 If we should come to any questions you don't want to answer, just let me know and I will 
go on to the next question. Your answers will be kept confidential. The interview will 
take about 75 minutes, depending on the number of eligible children in your family. [FTF: 
In addition, we mailed time diaries for you to record [your child's/your children's] 
activities during one weekday and one weekend day.]. We are offering you $(payment) in 
appreciation for your time and effort answering our questions [FTF: and an additional 
$(TDpayment) [for your child's set of completed time diaries/for each set of time diaries 
completed for your children]]. Do you have any questions for me?)

We would like to know about ([CHILD NAME]'s/any children's) biological or adoptive parents
who are not living here.

1 - 5

0

1

2

0

1

2

5

0

Arrangement number

Inap.:  no childcare arrangement used third most often; 
grade child is currently attending in school is grade 7-
12, graduated high school/GED/not currently enrolled in 
postsecondary school, in college, or dropped out/has not 
earned GED (P19CHGRADE=7-15); DK, NA, or RF grade child 
is currently attending in school (P19CHGRADE=98 or 99); 
child was not cared for by someone other than PCG in the 
last 4 weeks (P19CC1=5); DK, NA, or RF whether child was 
cared for by someone other than PCG in the last 4 weeks 
(P19CC1=8 or 9)

Face-to-Face

Telephone

Inap.:  child has no Non-coresident parents

Continue

Unable to Administer

IF VOL.: PCG refuses to continue

Inap.:  child has no Non-coresident parents

21

4,594

52

2,090

2,473

2,115

24

11

2,465

.46

99.54

1.13

45.29

53.59

45.83

.52

.24

53.41
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    Count

    Count
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     %

     %
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P19ABP1    "NCR BIO/ADOPT DAD STILL LIVING 19"                   NUM(1.0)

P19ABP1A   "NCR BIO/ADOPT DAD INCARCERATED 19"                   NUM(1.0)

P19ABP1_M  "NCR BIO/ADOPT DAD DIED - MO 19"                      NUM(2.0)

ABP1. Is [CHILD NAME]'s biological or adoptive father still living?

ABP1A. Is [CHILD NAME]'s biological or adoptive father currently in jail or prison?

ABP1_M. In what month and year did he die?--MONTH

1

5

7

8

9

0

1

5

8

9

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

Yes

No

Never had contact

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child does not have Non-coresident father; unable
to administer Non-coresident Parent Block for Children 
with an Non-coresident Parent or PCG refuses to continue 
(P19ABPINTR=2 or 5)

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child does not have non-coresident father; unable
to administer Non-coresident Parent Block for Children 
with a Non-coresident Parent or PCG refuses to continue 
(P19ABPINTR=2 or 5); child's Non-coresident father is 
deceased (P19ABP1=5)

January

February

March

April

May

June

July

August

September

October

November

1,539

84

-

38

13

2,941

113

1,379

45

3

3,075

6

3

2

8

6

5

13

6

7

12

6

33.35

1.82

-

.82

.28

63.73

2.45

29.88

.98

.07

66.63

.13

.07

.04

.17

.13

.11

.28

.13

.15

.26

.13

    Count

    Count

    Count
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P19ABP1_Y  "NCR BIO/ADOPT DAD DIED - YEAR 19"                    NUM(4.0)

P19ABPDAD  "NCR DAD LOOP NUMBER 19"                              NUM(2.0)

P19ABP17   "NCR BIO/ADOPT MOM STILL LIVING 19"                   NUM(1.0)

ABP1_Y. (In what month and year did he die?)--YEAR

Absent father loop number (corresponds to PCGHH14 file).

ABP17. Is [CHILD NAME]'s biological or adoptive mother still living?

12

21

22

23

24

98

99

0

2,002 - 2,020

9,998

9,999

0

1 - 7

0

1

December

Winter

Spring

Summer

Fall

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child does not have Non-coresident father; unable
to administer Non-coresident Parent Block for Children 
with an Non-coresident Parent or PCG refuses to continue 
(P19ABPINTR=2 or 5); child's biological or adoptive 
father still living or child has never had contact 
(P19ABP1=1 or 7); DK, NA, or RF whether child's 
biological or adoptive father still living (P19ABP1=98 or
99)

Actual year

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child does not have Non-coresident father; unable
to administer Non-coresident Parent Block for Children 
with an Non-coresident Parent or PCG refuses to continue 
(P19ABPINTR=2 or 5); child's biological or adoptive 
father still living or child has never had contact 
(P19ABP1=1 or 7); DK, NA, or RF whether child's 
biological or adoptive father still living (P19ABP1=98 or
99)

number of loops

Inap.:  child does not have Non-coresident father; unable
to administer Non-coresident Parent Block for Children 
with an Non-coresident Parent or PCG refuses to continue 
(P19ABPINTR=2 or 5)

Yes

6

-

-

1

-

2

1

4,531

81

2

1

4,531

1,646

2,969

309

.13

-

-

.02

-

.04

.02

98.18

1.76

.04

.02

98.18

35.67

64.33

6.70
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    Count
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P19ABP17A  "NCR BIO/ADOPT MOM INCARCERATED 19"                   NUM(1.0)

P19ABP18_M "NCR BIO/ADOPT MOM DIED - MO 19"                      NUM(2.0)

ABP17A. Is [CHILD NAME]'s biological or adoptive mother currently in jail or prison?

ABP18_M. In what month and year did she die?--MONTH

5

7

8

9

0

1

5

8

9

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

21

22

23

No

Never had contact

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child does not have Non-coresident mother; unable
to administer Non-coresident Parent Block for Children 
with an Non-coresident Parent or PCG refuses to continue 
(P19ABPINTR=2 or 5)

Yes

No

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child does not have non-coresident mother; unable
to administer Non-coresident Parent Block for Children 
with a Non-coresident Parent or PCG refuses to continue 
(P19ABPINTR=2 or 5); child's Non-coresident mother is 
deceased (P19ABP17=5)

January

February

March

April

May

June

July

August

September

October

November

December

Winter

Spring

Summer

28

-

-

1

4,277

8

296

5

-

4,306

1

5

2

2

2

1

4

2

4

1

-

2

-

-

-

.61

-

-

.02

92.68

.17

6.41

.11

-

93.30

.02

.11

.04

.04

.04

.02

.09

.04

.09

.02

-

.04

-

-

-
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P19ABP18_Y "NCR BIO/ADOPT MOM DIED - YEAR 19"                    NUM(4.0)

P19ABPMOM  "NCR MOM LOOP NUMBER 19"                              NUM(2.0)

P19HWMODE  "CHILD MEASUREMENT BLOCK MODE 19"                     NUM(1.0)

ABP18_Y. (In what month and year did she die?)--YEAR

Absent mother loop number (corresponds to PCGHH19 file).

HWFTF_TEL. Indicate whether this interview is being conducted face to face or on the 
telephone.

24

98

99

0

2,002 - 2,020

9,998

9,999

0

1 - 3

0

1

2

0

Fall

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child does not have Non-coresident mother; unable
to administer Non-coresident Parent Block for Children 
with an Non-coresident Parent or PCG refuses to continue 
(P19ABPINTR=2 or 5); child's biological or adoptive 
mother still living or child has never had contact 
(P19ABP17=1 or 7); DK, NA, or RF whether child's 
biological or adoptive mother still living (P19ABP17=98 
or 99)

Actual year

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child does not have Non-coresident mother; unable
to administer Non-coresident Parent Block for Children 
with an Non-coresident Parent or PCG refuses to continue 
(P19ABPINTR=2 or 5); child's biological or adoptive 
mother still living or child has never had contact 
(P19ABP17=1 or 7); DK, NA, or RF whether child's 
biological or adoptive mother still living (P19ABP17=98 
or 99)

number of loops

Inap.:  child does not have Non-coresident mother; unable
to administer Non-coresident Parent Block for Children 
with an Non-coresident Parent or PCG refuses to continue 
(P19ABPINTR=2 or 5)

Face to face

Telephone

Inap.: child age 1; consent refused

-

-

2

4,587

26

-

2

4,587

335

4,280

1,458

2,780

377

-

-

.04

99.39

.56

-

.04

99.39

7.26

92.74

31.59

60.24

8.17
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    Count

    Count
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P19HWVOL   "CHILD MEASUREMENT BLOCK VOL STATEMENT 19"            NUM(1.0)

P19HW1     "CHILD HEIGHT IN INCHES 19"                           NUM(4.1)

HWVOL. (Before I begin, I want you to know that this interview is completely voluntary.  
If we should come to any questions you don't want to answer, just let me know and I will 
go on to the next question. Your answers will be kept confidential. The interview will 
take about 75 minutes, depending on the number of eligible children in your family. [FTF: 
In addition, we mailed time diaries for you to record [your child's/your children's] 
activities during one weekday and one weekend day.] We are offering you $(payment) in 
appreciation for your time and effort answering our questions [FTF: and an additional 
$(TDpayment) [for your child's set of completed time diaries/for each set of time diaries 
completed for your children]]. Do you have any questions for me?)

Telephone:  (Please find the form we sent to you for recording your and [your 
children's/[CHILD NAME]'s] height and weight.)
(PCG: I'd like to record your height, weight, and waist measurements/CDS CHILD: I'd like 
to record [CHILD NAME]'s height and weight).

FTF:  (PCG: I'd like to record your height, weight, and waist measurements/I'd like to 
record [CHILD NAME]'s height and weight).

HW1. Telephone: (PCG: How tall are you/CDS CHILD: How tall is [CHILD NAME])? 
FTF: (Now I need to see how tall you are and how much you weigh.)  First you need to take 
your shoes off. Let's see how tall you are. Can you stand up against the (wall/door)?--
CHILD'S HEIGHT IN INCHES

1

2

3

5

7

0

1.0 - 84.0

98.0

99.0

.0

Continue

Unable to Administer

IF VOL.:  PCG refused for this child

IF VOL.:  (PCG/Child) refuses for self

IF VOL.:  PCG refuses for everyone

Inap.: child age 1; consent refused

Actual height in inches

DK

NA; refused

Inap.: child age 1; consent refused; unable to administer
Measurements Block for PCG and Children Age 2-18, PCG 
refuses for this child, PCG/Child refuses for self, or 
PCG refuses for everyone (P19HWVOL=2, 3, 5, or 7)

3,253

944

27

11

12

368

2,972

230

6

1,407

70.49

20.46

.59

.24

.26

7.97

64.40

4.98

.13

30.49
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P19HW1CM   "CHILD HEIGHT IN CENTIMETERS 19"                      NUM(5.1)

P19HW1A    "CHILD LAST DR VISIT - HEIGHT-INCHES 19"              NUM(4.1)

P19HW1ACM  "CHILD LAST DR VISIT - HEIGHT-CENTMTRS 19"            NUM(5.1)

HW1_CM. Tel: (PCG: What is your height?/CDS CHILD: What is [CHILD NAME]'s height?)--
CHILD'S HEIGHT IN CENTIMETERS

HW1A. (PCG: What was your height at your last doctor visit?/CDS CHILD: What was [CHILD 
NAME]'s] height at (his/her) last doctor visit?--CHILD'S HEIGHT IN INCHES AT LAST DOCTOR 
VISIT

HW1A_CM. (PCG: What was your height at your last doctor visit?/CDS CHIILD: What was [CHILD
NAME]'s] height at (his/her) last doctor visit?)--CHILD'S HEIGHT IN CENTIMETERS AT LAST 
DOCTOR VISIT

1.0 - 214.0

998.0

999.0

.0

1.0 - 84.0

98.0

99.0

.0

1.0 - 214.0

998.0

999.0

Actual height in centimeters

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  child age 1; consent refused; unable to 
administer Measurements Block for PCG and Children Age 2-
18, PCG refuses for this child, PCG/Child refuses for 
self, or PCG refuses for everyone (P19HWVOL=2, 3, 5, or 
7); height reported in inches (P19HW1=1.1-84.0); DK, NA, 
or RF how tall in inches (P19HW1=98.0 or 99.0)

Actual height in inches

DK

NA; refused

Inap.: child age 1; consent refused; unable to administer
Measurements Block for PCG and Children Age 2-18, PCG 
refuses for this child, PCG/Child refuses for self, or 
PCG refuses for everyone (P19HWVOL=2, 3, 5, or 7); height
reported in inches or centimeters (P19HW1=1.1-94.0 or 
P19HW1_CM=1.1-214.0)

Actual height in centimeters

DK

NA; refused

35

1

-

4,579

40

192

4

4,379

-

2

-

.76

.02

-

99.22

.87

4.16

.09

94.89

-

.04

-
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    Count
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P19HW1BMO  "CHILD DOCTOR VISIT (HEIGHT) - MONTH 19"              NUM(2.0)
HW1B_MO. In what month and year was that visit to the doctor?--MONTH

.0

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

21

22

23

24

98

99

0

Inap.: child age 1; consent refused; unable to administer
Measurements Block for PCG and Children Age 2-18, PCG 
refuses for this child, PCG/Child refuses for self, or 
PCG refuses for everyone (P19HWVOL=2, 3, 5, or 7); height
reported in inches or centimeters (P19HW1=1.1-94.0 or 
P19HW1_CM=1.1-214.0); height at last doctor visit 
reported in inches (P19HW1A=1.1-84.0); DK, NA, or RF 
height in inches at last doctor visit (P19HW1A=98.0 or 
99.0)

January

February

March

April

May

June

July

August

September

October

November

December

Winter

Spring

Summer

Fall

DK

NA; refused

Inap.: child age 1; consent refused; unable to administer
Measurements Block for PCG and Children Age 2-18, PCG 
refuses for this child, PCG/Child refuses for self, or 
PCG refuses for everyone (P19HWVOL=2, 3, 5, or 7); height
reported in inches or centimeters (P19HW1=1.1-94.0 or 
P19HW1_CM=1.1-214.0); DK, NA, or RF height in inches or 
centimeters at last doctor visit (P19HW1A=98.0 or 99.0 or
P19HW1A_CM=998.0 or 999.0)

4,613

3

2

1

1

-

6

2

4

8

7

4

-

-

-

-

-

1

1

4,575

99.96

.07

.04

.02

.02

-

.13

.04

.09

.17

.15

.09

-

-

-

-

-

.02

.02

99.13
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P19HW1BYR  "CHILD DOCTOR VISIT (HEIGHT) - YEAR19"                NUM(4.0)

P19HW1C    "CHILD BEST ESTIMATE - HEIGHT-INCHES 19"              NUM(4.1)

P19HW1CCM  "CHILD BEST ESTIMATE - HEIGHT-CENTMTRS 19"            NUM(5.1)

HW1B_YR. (In what month and year was that visit to the doctor?)--YEAR

HW1C. (PCG: Can you give me your best estimate of your height?/CDS CHILD: Can you give me 
your best estimate of (his/her) height?--ESTIMATED HEIGHT OF CHILD IN INCHES

HW1C_CM. (PCG: Can you give me your best estimate of your height?/CDS CHILD: Can you give 
me your best estimate of [his/her] height?)--ESTIMATED HEIGHT OF CHILD IN CENTIMETERS

2,002 - 2,020

9,998

9,999

0

1.0 - 84.0

98.0

99.0

.0

1.0 - 214.0

998.0

999.0

Actual year

DK

NA; refused

Inap.: child age 1; consent refused; unable to administer
Measurements Block for PCG and Children Age 2-18, PCG 
refuses for this child, PCG/Child refuses for self, or 
PCG refuses for everyone (P19HWVOL=2, 3, 5, or 7); height
reported in inches or centimeters (P19HW1=1.1-94.0 or 
P19HW1_CM=1.1-214.0); DK, NA, or RF height in inches or 
centimeters at last doctor visit (P19HW1A=98.0 or 99.0 or
P19HW1A_CM=998.0 or 999.0)

Inches

DK

NA; refused

Inap.: child age 1; consent refused; unable to administer
Measurements Block for PCG and Children Age 2-18, PCG 
refuses for this child, PCG/Child refuses for self, or 
PCG refuses for everyone (P19HWVOL=2, 3, 5, or 7); height
reported in inches or centimeters (P19HW1=1.1-94.0 or 
P19HW1_CM=1.1-214.0); height at last doctor visit 
reported in inches or centimeters (P19HW1A=1.1-84.0 or 
P19HW1A_CM=1.1-214.0)

Centimeters

DK

NA; refused

38

1

1

4,575

107

62

5

4,441

23

1

1

.82

.02

.02

99.13

2.32

1.34

.11

96.23

.50

.02

.02
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P19HW2     "CHILD WEIGHT IN POUNDS 19"                           NUM(5.1)

P19HW2KG   "CHILD WEIGHT IN KILOGRAMS 19"                        NUM(5.1)

P19HW2A    "CHILD LAST DR VISIT - WEIGHT-POUNDS 19"              NUM(5.1)

HW2. Tel: (PCG: How much do you weigh?/CDS CHILD: How much does [CHILD NAME] weigh?) 
FTF: Now, let's see how much you weigh. Please stand in the center of the scale.--CHIILD'S
WEIGHT IN POUNDS

HW2_KG. Tel: (PCG: How much do you weigh?/CDS CHILD: How much does [CHILD NAME] weigh?)--
CHILD'S WEIGHT IN KILOGRAMS

HW2A. (PCG: What was your weight at your last doctor visit?/CDS CHILD: What was [CHILD 
NAME]'s weight at [his/her] last doctor visit?)--CHILD'S WEIGHT AT LAST DOCTOR VISIT IN 
POUNDS

.0

1.0 - 350.0

998.0

999.0

.0

1.0 - 159.0

998.0

999.0

.0

1.0 - 350.0

998.0

999.0

Inap.: child age 1; consent refused; unable to administer
Measurements Block for PCG and Children Age 2-18, PCG 
refuses for this child, PCG/Child refuses for self, or 
PCG refuses for everyone (P19HWVOL=2, 3, 5, or 7); height
reported in inches or centimeters (P19HW1=1.1-94.0 or 
P19HW1_CM=1.1-214.0); height at last doctor visit 
reported in inches or centimeters (P19HW1A=1.1-84.0 or 
P19HW1A_CM=1.1-214.0); estimated height, in inches, 
reported (P19HW1C=1.1-84.0); DK, NA, or RF estimated 
heighT, in inches (P19HW1C=98.0 or 99.0)

Actual weight in pounds

DK

NA; refused

Inap.: child age 1; consent refused; unable to administer
Measurements Block for PCG and Children Age 2-18, PCG 
refuses for this child, PCG/Child refuses for self, or 
PCG refuses for everyone (P19HWVOL=2, 3, 5, or 7)

Actual weight in kilograms

DK

NA; refused

Inap.: child age 1; consent refused; unable to administer
Measurements Block for PCG and Children Age 2-18, PCG 
refuses for this child, PCG/Child refuses for self, or 
PCG refuses for everyone (P19HWVOL=2, 3, 5, or 7); weight
reported in pounds (P19HW2=1.1-350.0); DK, NA, or RF how 
much child weighs in pounds (P19HW2=998.0 or 999.0)

Actual weight in pounds

DK

NA; refused

4,590

3,036

162

7

1,410

35

5

-

4,575

31

135

5

99.46

65.79

3.51

.15

30.55

.76

.11

-

99.13

.67

2.93

.11
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P19HW2AKG  "CHILD LAST DR VISIT - WEIGHT-KILOGRMS 19"            NUM(5.1)

P19HW2BMO  "CHILD DOCTOR VISIT (WEIGHT) - MONTH 19"              NUM(2.0)

HW2A_KG. PCG: (What was your weight at your last doctor visit?) CDS CHILD: (What was 
[CHILD NAME]'s weight at [his/her] last doctor visit?)--CHILD'S WEIGHT AT LAST DOCTOR 
VISIT IN KILOGRAMS

HW2B_MO. In what month and year was that visit to the doctor?--MONTH

.0

1.0 - 159.0

998.0

999.0

.0

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

21

22

23

Inap.: child age 1; consent refused; unable to administer
Measurements Block for PCG and Children Age 2-18, PCG 
refuses for this child, PCG/Child refuses for self, or 
PCG refuses for everyone (P19HWVOL=2, 3, 5, or 7); weight
reported in pounds or kilograms (P19HW2=1.1-350.0 or 
P19HW2_KG=1.1-159.0)

Actual weight in kilograms

DK

NA; refused

Inap.: child age 1; consent refused; unable to administer
Measurements Block for PCG and Children Age 2-18, PCG 
refuses for this child, PCG/Child refuses for self, or 
PCG refuses for everyone (P19HWVOL=2, 3, 5, or 7); weight
reported in pounds or kilograms (P19HW2=1.1-350.0 or 
P19HW2_KG=1.1-159.0); weight at last doctor visit 
reported (HW2A=1.1-350.0); DK, NA, or RF weight in pounds
at last doctor visit (HW2A=998.0 or 999.0)

January

February

March

April

May

June

July

August

September

October

November

December

Winter

Spring

Summer

4,444

-

1

-

4,614

-

4

-

1

-

5

-

4

9

2

3

-

-

-

-

96.29

-

.02

-

99.98

-

.09

-

.02

-

.11

-

.09

.20

.04

.07

-

-

-

-
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P19HW2BYR  "CHILD DOCTOR VISIT (WEIGHT) - YEAR19"                NUM(4.0)

P19HW2C    "CHILD BEST ESTIMATE - WEIGHT-POUNDS 19"              NUM(5.1)

HW2B_YR. (In what month and year was that visit to the doctor?)--YEAR

HW2C. (PCG: Can you give me your best estimate of your weight?/CDS CHILD: Can you give me 
your best estimate of (his/her) weight?)--ESTIMATED WEIGHT OF CHILD IN POUNDS

24

98

99

0

2,002 - 2,020

9,998

9,999

0

1.0 - 350.0

998.0

999.0

.0

Fall

DK

NA; refused

Inap.: child age 1; consent refused; unable to administer
Measurements Block for PCG and Children Age 2-18, PCG 
refuses for this child, PCG/Child refuses for self, or 
PCG refuses for everyone (P19HWVOL=2, 3, 5, or 7); weight
reported in pounds or kilograms (P19HW2=1.1-350.0 or 
P19HW2_KG=1.1-159.0); DK, NA, or RF weight at last doctor
visit in pounds or kilograms (HW2A=998.0 or 999.0 or 
HW2A_KG=998.0 or 999.0)

Actual year

DK

NA; refused

Inap.: child age 1; consent refused; unable to administer
Measurements Block for PCG and Children Age 2-18, PCG 
refuses for this child, PCG/Child refuses for self, or 
PCG refuses for everyone (P19HWVOL=2, 3, 5, or 7); weight
reported in pounds or kilograms (P19HW2=1.1-350.0 or 
P19HW2_KG=1.1-159.0); DK, NA, or RF weight at last doctor
visit in pounds or kilograms (HW2A=998.0 or 999.0 or 
HW2A_KG=998.0 or 999.0)

Pounds

DK

NA; refused

Inap.: child age 1; consent refused; unable to administer
Measurements Block for PCG and Children Age 2-18, PCG 
refuses for this child, PCG/Child refuses for self, or 
PCG refuses for everyone (P19HWVOL=2, 3, 5, or 7); weight
reported in pounds or kilograms (P19HW2=1.1-350.0 or 
P19HW2_KG=1.1-159.0); weight at last doctor visit 
reported in pounds or kilograms (HW2A=1.1-350.0 or 
HW2A_KG=1.1-159.0)

-

3

-

4,584

28

3

-

4,584

74

44

7

4,490

-

.07

-

99.33

.61

.07

-

99.33

1.60

.95

.15

97.29
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P19HW2CKG  "CHILD BEST ESTIMATE - WEIGHT-KILOGRMS 19"            NUM(5.1)

P19BMI     "CHILD BODY MASS INDEX 19"                            NUM(5.2)

P19BMIZ    "CHILD Z-SCORE FOR BMI 19"                            NUM(6.2)

HW2C_KG. (PCG: Can you give me your best estimate of your weight?/CDS CHILD: Can you give 
me your best estimate of (his/her) weight?)--ESTIMATE OF CHILD'S WEIGHT IN KILOGRAMS

Child Body Mass Index (BMI).

Z-score for Child Body Mass Index (BMI).

1.0 - 159.0

998.0

999.0

.0

8.00 - 66.00

99.00

.00

-20.00 - 10.00

99.00

Kilograms

DK

NA; refused

Inap.: child age 1; consent refused; unable to administer
Measurements Block for PCG and Children Age 2-18, PCG 
refuses for this child, PCG/Child refuses for self, or 
PCG refuses for everyone (P19HWVOL=2, 3, 5, or 7); weight
reported in pounds or kilograms (P19HW2=1.1-350.0 or 
P19HW2_KG=1.1-159.0); weight at last doctor visit 
reported in pounds or kilograms (HW2A=1.1-350.0 or 
HW2A_KG=1.1-159.0); estimated weight reported in pounds 
(HW2C=1.1-350.0); DK, NA, or RF estimated weight in 
pounds (HW2C=998.0 or 999.0)

BMI of child

NA: DK/NA/refused value reported for Child height or 
weight so BMI could not be calculated (P19HGTIN=98 or 99 
or P19WGTLB=98 or 99)

Inap.: child age 1; consent refused; unable to administer
Measurements Block for PCG and Children Age 2-18, PCG 
refuses for this child, PCG/Child refuses for self, or 
PCG refuses for everyone (P19HWVOL=2, 3, 5, or 7); 
DK/NA/refused value reported for Child height and weight 
(P19HGTIN=98 or 99 and P19WGTLB=98 or 99)

Z-score for BMI

NA: Child BMI could not be calculated (P19BMI=99) or 
Child BMI z-score less than -10 or greater than +10

CDS 2019 User Guide provides more details.

CDS 2019 User Guide provides more details.

17

1

-

4,597

3,116

129

1,370

3,116

129

.37

.02

-

99.61

67.52

2.80

29.69

67.52

2.80
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P19HGTZ    "CHILD Z-SCORE FOR HEIGHT 19"                         NUM(5.2)

P19WGTZ    "CHILD Z-SCORE FOR WEIGHT 19"                         NUM(5.2)

P19WTIND   "CHILD WEIGHT STATUS 19"                              NUM(1.0)

Z-score for child height.

Z-score for child weight.

Child weight status indicator, based on percentiles for BMI-for-age.

97.00

-6.00 - 6.00

99.00

97.00

-6.00 - 6.00

99.00

97.00

1

2

3

4

9

Inap.: child age 1; consent refused; unable to administer
Measurements Block for PCG and Children Age 2-18, PCG 
refuses for this child, PCG/Child refuses for self, or 
PCG refuses for everyone (P19HWVOL=2, 3, 5, or 7)

Z-score for height

NA: Child height was reported as DK or NA (P19HW1= 98 or 
99, P19HW1A=98 or 99 and P19HW1C=98 or 99)

Inap.: child age 1; consent refused; unable to administer
Measurements Block for PCG and Children Age 2-18, PCG 
refuses for this child, PCG/Child refuses for self, or 
PCG refuses for everyone (P19HWVOL=2, 3, 5, or 7)

Z-score for weight

NA: Child weight was reported as DK or NA (P19HW2= 998 or
999, P19HW2A=998 or 999 and P19HW2C=998 or 999)

Inap.: child age 1; consent refused; unable to administer
Measurements Block for PCG and Children Age 2-18, PCG 
refuses for this child, PCG/Child refuses for self, or 
PCG refuses for everyone (P19HWVOL=2, 3, 5, or 7)

Underweight:  BMI-for-age < 5th percentile

Normal:  BMI-for-age 5th percentile up to 85th percentile

At risk of overweight: BMI-for-age 85th percentile to < 
95th percentile

Overweight: BMI-for-age > 95th percentile

NA

CDS 2019 User Guide provides more details.

CDS 2019 User Guide provides more details.

CDS 2019 User Guide provides more details.

1,370

3,150

95

1,370

3,190

55

1,370

195

1,661

499

762

128

29.69

68.26

2.06

29.69

69.12

1.19

29.69

4.23

35.99

10.81

16.51

2.77
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P19HGTIND  "CHILD HEIGHT ONLY STATUS 19"                         NUM(1.0)

P19WGTIND  "CHILD WEIGHT ONLY STATUS 19"                         NUM(1.0)

P19HGTIN   "CHILD CALCULATED HEIGHT IN INCHES 19"                NUM(4.1)

Child height status indicator, based on percentiles for height-for-age

Child height status indicator, based on percentiles for weight-for-age

Calculated child height in inches

0

1

2

3

4

9

0

1

2

3

4

9

0

24.0 - 84.0

98.0

Inap.: child age 1; consent refused; unable to administer
Measurements Block for PCG and Children Age 2-18, PCG 
refuses for this child, PCG/Child refuses for self, or 
PCG refuses for everyone (P19HWVOL=2, 3, 5, or 7)

LT P5 Underheight

P5-P90 Normal

P91-P95 Above normal

GT P95 Well above normal

NA

Inap.: child age 1; consent refused; unable to administer
Measurements Block for PCG and Children Age 2-18, PCG 
refuses for this child, PCG/Child refuses for self, or 
PCG refuses for everyone (P19HWVOL=2, 3, 5, or 7)

LT P5 Underweight

P5-P90 Normal

P91-P95 Risk of overweight

GT P95 Overweight

NA

Inap.: child age 1; consent refused; unable to administer
Measurements Block for PCG and Children Age 2-18, PCG 
refuses for this child, PCG/Child refuses for self, or 
PCG refuses for everyone (P19HWVOL=2, 3, 5, or 7)

calculated height in inches

DK

CDS 2019 User Guide provides more details.

CDS 2019 User Guide provides more details.

CDS 2019 User Guide provides more details.

1,370

313

2,285

220

332

95

1,370

128

2,167

283

612

55

1,370

3,150

64

29.69

6.78

49.51

4.77

7.19

2.06

29.69

2.77

46.96

6.13

13.26

1.19

29.69

68.26

1.39
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P19WGTLB   "CHILD CALCULATED WEIGHT IN POUNDS 19"                NUM(5.1)

P19HWAGE   "CHILD AGE IN MOS AT MEASUREMENT BLOCK 19"            NUM(3.0)

P19A4WGT   "CHILD A4 CALC BIRTH WEIGHT IN OUNCES 19"             NUM(3.0)

Calculated child weight in pounds.

Child calculated age in months

Calculated birth weight in ounces from A4 series.

99.0

.0

15.0 - 350.0

998.0

999.0

.0

24 - 227

0

20 - 200

998

999

0

NA; refused

Inap.: child age 1; consent refused; unable to administer
Measurements Block for PCG and Children Age 2-18, PCG 
refuses for this child, PCG/Child refuses for self, or 
PCG refuses for everyone (P19HWVOL=2, 3, 5, or 7)

Calculated weight in pounds

DK

NA; refused

Inap.: child age 1; consent refused; unable to administer
Measurements Block for PCG and Children Age 2-18, PCG 
refuses for this child, PCG/Child refuses for self, or 
PCG refuses for everyone (P19HWVOL=2, 3, 5, or 7)

Age in months

Inap.: child age 1; consent refused; unable to administer
Measurements Block for PCG and Children Age 2-18, PCG 
refuses for this child, PCG/Child refuses for self, or 
PCG refuses for everyone (P19HWVOL=2, 3, 5, or 7)

Weight in ounces

DK

NA; refused

Inap.:  birth weight already collected (P19A4RULE=1); DK,
NA, or RF weight in pounds and DK, NA, or RF weight in 
ounces (P19A4=98 or 99 and P19A4_OZ=98 or 99)

CDS 2019 User Guide provides more details.

CDS 2019 User Guide provides more details.

31

1,370

3,190

46

9

1,370

3,252

1,363

951

132

2

3,530

.67

29.69

69.12

1.00

.20

29.69

70.47

29.53

20.61

2.86

.04

76.49
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P19POSBEH  "CHILD POSITIVE BEHAVIOR SCALE 19"                    NUM(4.2)

P19BPI_T29 "CHILD BPI-TOTAL SCORE (AGE 6+) 19"                   NUM(2.0)

P19BPI_T27 "CHILD BPI-TOTAL SCORE (AGE 3+) 19"                   NUM(2.0)

P19BPI_E17 "CHILD BPI-EXTERNALZNG SCORE (AGE 6+) 19"             NUM(2.0)

Child Positive Behavior score.

Child Behavioral Problems Index - Total score, 29-item version (includes P19B31 and 
P19B32).

Child Behavioral Problems Index - Total score, 27-item version (excludes P19B31 and 
P19B32).

Child Behavioral Problems Index - Externalizing score, 17-item version (includes P14B31 
and P14B32).

1.00 - 5.00

9.99

.00

0 - 29

99

97

0 - 27

99

97

0 - 17

99

97

Positive behavior score

NA: scale could not be calculated due to more than two 
items missing

Inap.: child younger than 6 or older than 11 years old

BPI-total (29 items)

NA: missing data for any item

Inap.: child age 1-5; child not in school (P19B31=0 and 
P19B32=0)

BPI-total (27 items)

NA: missing data for any item

Inap.: Child age 1-2

BPI-E (17 items)

NA: missing data for any item

Inap.: child age 1-5; child not in school (P19B31=0 and 
P19B32=0)

CDS 2019 User Guide provides more details.

CDS 2019 User Guide provides more details.

CDS 2019 User Guide provides more details.

CDS 2019 User Guide provides more details.

1,645

3

2,967

3,382

23

1,210

4,036

24

555

3,394

11

1,210

35.64

.07

64.29

73.28

.50

26.22

87.45

.52

12.03

73.54

.24

26.22
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P19BPI_E15 "CHILD BPI-EXTERNALZNG SCORE (AGE 3+) 19"             NUM(2.0)

P19BPI_N   "CHILD BPI - INTERNALIZING SCORE 19"                  NUM(2.0)

P19PROSOC  "CHILD PRO-SOCIAL BEHAVIOR SCALE 19"                  NUM(2.0)

P19SDQIMP  "CHILD SDQ-IMP TOT DIFFICULTIES SCORE 19"             NUM(2.0)

Child Behavioral Problems Index - Externalizing score, 15-item version (excludes P19B31 
and P19B32).

Child Behavioral Problems Index - Internalizing score.

Child pro-social behavior scale

Child SDQ Total difficulties score

0 - 15

99

97

0 - 14

99

97

0 - 10

99

97

0 - 40

99

97

BPI-E (15 items)

NA: missing data for any item

Inap.: child younger than 3

BPI-I

NA: missing data for any item

Inap.: child age 1-2

Pro-social behavior score

NA: missing data for any item

Inap.: child age 1-2

Total difficulties score

NA: missing data for three or more items on any SDQ 
subscale

Inap.: child age 1-2; SDQ not assessed

CDS 2019 User Guide provides more details.

CDS 2019 User Guide provides more details.

CDS 2019 User Guide provides more details.

CDS 2019 User Guide provides more details.

4,049

11

555

4,042

18

555

3,976

81

558

2,206

3

2,406

87.74

.24

12.03

87.58

.39

12.03

86.15

1.76

12.09

47.80

.07

52.13
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P19SDQEIMP "CHILD SDQ-IMP EXTERNALIZING SCORE 19"                NUM(2.0)

P19SDQN    "CHILD SDQ-INTERNALIZING SCORE 19"                    NUM(2.0)

P19SDQCIMP "CHILD SDQ-IMP CONDUCT SCALE 19"                      NUM(2.0)

P19SDQHYP  "CHILD SDQ-HYPERACTIVITY SCALE 19"                    NUM(2.0)

SDQ externalizing score

SDQ Internalizing score

SDQ conduct scale

SDQ hyperactivity scale

0 - 20

99

97

0 - 20

99

97

0 - 10

99

97

0 - 10

99

97

Externalizing score

NA: missing data for three or more items on any SDQ 
subscale

Inap.: child age 1-2; SDQ not assessed

Internalizing score

NA: missing data for three or more items on any SDQ 
subscale

Inap.: child age 1-2; SDQ not assessed

Conduct scale score

NA: missing data for three or more items

Inap.: child age 1-2; SDQ not assessed

Hyperactivity scale score

NA: missing data for three or more items

Inap.: child age 1-2; SDQ not assessed

CDS 2019 User Guide provides more details.

CDS 2019 User Guide provides more details.

CDS 2019 User Guide provides more details.

CDS 2019 User Guide provides more details.

2,207

2

2,406

2,207

2

2,406

2,208

1

2,406

2,207

2

2,406

47.82

.04

52.13

47.82

.04

52.13

47.84

.02

52.13

47.82

.04

52.13
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P19SDQEMOT "CHILD SDQ-EMOTIONAL SCALE 19"                        NUM(2.0)

P19SDQPEER "CHILD SDQ-PEER RELATIONSHIPS SCALE 19"               NUM(2.0)

P19SDQACC  "CHILD SDQ-ACCURACY CODE 19"                          NUM(1.0)

P19AGEX    "RECALCULATED CHILD AGE AT IW DATE 19"                NUM(2.0)

SDQ emotional scale

SDQ Peer relationships scale

Whether SDQ item S1 was imputed for child

Calculated age of child at interview.

0 - 10

99

97

0 - 10

99

97

0

1

0 - 18

Emotional scale score

NA: missing data for three or more items

Inap.: child age 1-2; SDQ not assessed

Peer relationships scale score

NA: missing data for three or more items

Inap.: child age 1-2; SDQ not assessed

Not imputed

Item was imputed

Calculated age of child at PCG-Child interview

CDS 2019 User Guide provides more details.

CDS 2019 User Guide provides more details.

CDS 2019 User Guide provides more details.
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